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EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

 Three off-site groundwater monitoring wells (MW-9 through MW-11) were installed

down gradient of the site.
No benzene or toluene was detected in any soil samples.

TPHg (up to 1,200 mg/kg) and ethylbenzene (up to 19 mg/kg) were detected in two
samples (MW-9@14.5 fbg and MW-10@14.5 fbg), and 34 mg/kg xylenes were
detected in soil sample MW-10@14.5 fbg. Since both of these samples were collected
below groundwater, they likely represent groundwater impacts.

During the initial groundwater moni’toring event, up to 13,000 ug/1 TPHg, 32 ug/1
benzene, 13 ug/l toluene, 880 ug/1 ethylbenzene, and 610 ug/1 xylenes were
detected (in well MW-9). No COCs were detected in MW-11.

The down-gradient extent of petroleum hydrocarbons in groundwater is defined
west of MW-9 by well MW-11.

CRA will add wells MW-9, MW-10, and MW-11 to the groundwater monitoring
program for this site.
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1.0 INTRODUCTION

Conestoga-Rovers & Associates (CRA) prepared this report on behalf of Equilon
Enterprises LLC dba Shell Oil Products US (Shell) to document the recent investigation
at the referenced site. The purpose of the investigation was to further assess soil and
groundwater conditions off site. CRA followed the scope of work presented in our
November 13, 2007 Monitoring Well and Vapor Point Installation Work Plan, which was
approved in Alameda County Environmental Health’s December 5, 2007 letter.

The subject site is a former service station located on the northwest corner of Martin
Luther King Jr. Way and 27t Street in a mixed commercial and residential area of
Oakland, California (Figure 1). Currently, the site is occupied by Auto Tech West and is
used as an automotive repair shop (Figure 2). | ‘

A summary of previous work performed at the site and additional background
information is contained in Appendix A.

2.0 INVESTIGATION RESULTS

21 PERMIT .

CRA obtained a drilling permit from Alameda County Public Works Agency
(Appendix B).

2.2 DRILLING DATES

August 9 and 10, 2010.

2.3 - DRILLING COMPANY

PeneCore Drilling.

24 CRA PERSONNEL

Geologist David Grunat directed the drilling activities under the supervision of
California Professional Geologist Peter Schaefer.
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25 DRILLING METHOD

Hollow-stem auger.

2.6 NUMBER OF BORINGS

Three soil borings were drilled and converted to groundwater monitoring wells (MW-9
through MW-11). '

The boring and well specifications. and soil types encountered are described on the
boring logs, presented as Appendix C. The well locations are shown on Figure 2.

2.7 BORING DEPTHS
20 feet below grade (fbg).
2.8 GROUNDWATER DEPTHS

Groundwater was first encountered at 7 to 11 fbg.

2.9 WASTE DISPOSAL

Soil and sludge generated during field activities were stored on site in 55-gallon drums,
sampled, and profiled for disposal. On August 27, 2010, the sludge was transported to
Crosby & Overton’s facility in Long Beach, California for disposal, and the soil was
transported to Keller Canyon Landfill in Pittsburg, California for disposal. The waste
disposal manifests are provided in Appendix D.

3.0 FINDINGS

3.1 SOIL

The soil chemical analytical data from the borings are summarized in Table 1, and the
total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline (TPHg) and benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene,
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and xylenes (BTEX) analytical results are presented on Figure2. The laboratory
analytical reports are presented in Appendix E.

3.2 GROUNDWATER

Blaine Tech Servicés, Inc. (Blaine) developed wells MW-9 through MW-11 on
August 27,2010 and collected initial groundwater samples from the wells on
September 9, 2010.

Blaine gauged and sampled the new wells for TPHg and BTEX by EPA Method 8260B
and gauged the existing site wells. '

CRA prepared a groundwater contour and chemical concentration map with TPHg and

benzene analytical results (Figure 3). Blaine’s report, presenting the well development
and analytical data, is included in Appendix F.

4.0 CONCLUSIONS AND RECOMMENDATIONS

Three off-site groundwater monitoring wells (MW-9 through MW-11) were installed
during this investigation. No benzene or toluene was detected in any soil samples.
TPHg (up to 1,200 milligrams per kilogram [mg/kg]) and ethyibenzene (up to
19 mg/kg) were detected in two samples (MW-9@14.5 fbg and MW-10@14.5 fbg), and
34 mg/kg xylenes were detected in soil sample MW-10@14.5 fbg. Since both of these
samples were collected below groundwater, they likely represent groundwater impacts.
During the initial groundwater monitoring event, up to 13,000 micrograms per
liter (ng/1) TPHg, 32 ug/1benzene, 13 pg/1 toluene, 880 pg/1 ethylbenzene, and 610 pg/l
xylenes were detected (in well MW-9). No constituents of concern were detected in
MW-11. The down-gradient extent of petroleum hydrocarbons in groundwater is
defined west of MW-9 by well MW-11.

CRA will add wells MW-9, MW-10, and MW-11 to the groundwater monitoring
program for this site. These wells will be gauged and sampled quarterly for at least one
hydrologic cycle (through second quarter 2011). Groundwater samples will be analyzed

- for TPHg and BTEX. The existing wells will be sampled per the existing groundwater
monitoring program during the second and fourth quarters.
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All of Which is Respectfully Submitted,
CONESTOGA-ROVERS & ASSOCIATES

b Sch

eter Schaefer, CEG, CHG

Aoy K Gt

Aubrey K. Cool, PG
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2703 Martin Luther King Jr. Way

Oakland, California

CONESTOGA-ROVERS
& ASSOCIATES



10/20/2010

I —_ 1 I
/ / / —— _ ‘A /
| - /
Oakland ;%%'TAZZ?%?"S Foster School Access Gate, ~345"; T~ - |
on South Side of 29th St. S ~— | /
<OTH § -1 /
7R Ly A —
ID Depth | TPHg |Benzene| Toluene |Ethylbenzene|Total Xylenes CN-
MW-10@5fbg | 5 | <050 | <0.0050 | <0.0050 | <0.0050 <0.0050 |
Grass Playing Field |
MW-10@9.5fbg | 95 | <0.50 | <0.0050 | <0.0050 | <0.0050 <0.0050
MW-10@14.5fbg | 145 | 1,200 | <25 | <25 19 34 0 15 30 60
ID Depth | TPHg |Benzene | Toluene |Ethylbenzene| Total Xylenes MW-10 | MW-10@19.5fbg | 195 | <0.50 | <0.0050 | <0.0050 | <0.0050 <0.0050 —
MW-11@5fbg | 5 | <050 |<0.0050 | <0.0050 | <0.0050 | <0.0050 / [ / B - Scale (ft)
I T
T MW-11@95fhg | 95 | <050 | <0.0050 | <0.0050 | <0.0050 <0.0050 / /’ s g3 ~—
_ ) 38 T - <
MW-11@145fbg| 145 | <0.50 | <0.0050 | <0.0050 | <0.000 | <0.0050 g5 Y B PN £2 T
58 © 58 =
MW-11@19.5fbg| 195 | <050 | <0.0050 | <0.0050 |  <0.0050 <0.0050 ;&8 €8 T T~
Asphalt Surface © ! =~
—_—
- MW-11
— _ /
- , / ,
// T ! I
! - -
- ) Y
/ — MW-9 VP-10 / / § 2 # Vacant Lot /
= Y / 28 2727-29 Martin Luther King /
/ / / 7\ o ® Jr ! // €8 = - /
~ CPT-10 / T~
/ . ! / \[ T \/ / / .
— L Residential
D Depth | TPHg |Benzene| Toluene |Ethylbenzene|Total Xylenes 665 28th St.
EXPLANATION
| MW-9@5fbg | 5 | <0.50 | <0.0050 | <0.0050 | <0.0050 <0.0050
/ B-24 ‘@ Proposed soil boring location . Residential
MW-9@9.5fbg | 9.5 | <0.50 | <0.0050 [ <0.0050 | <0.0050 <0.0050 S & _I-'IA-10 2719-23 Martin Luther King T3
9 i VP-9 ==
/ HA-9 7 Proposed hand auger location MW-9@145fbg | 145 | 100 | <050 | <050 0.62 <050 =¥ 5
itori i HA-3 7
o) MW-1 -@- Monitoring well location MW.9@19.5fbg | 195 | <050 | <0.0050 | <0.0050 | <0.0050 | <0.0050 ° o HAZ -
8 . . . o
g HA-1 o Hand auger boring location // / / HAT “hag
S . "
3 VP-1 4 Vapor probe location / ) /
o
S CPT-1 ® CPT boring location !
8 Building i .5\
z — — ———— —— Electrical line (E) ! /s \
S / ) B- 27/ I2 &
. . . Q
5l Telecommunication line (T) / | / f MW- 5 Y B30 vg/;\n/ / .
- /
o H g5 ’B-28 \¢ - ormer ~—_ /1 / \~
2 Gas line (G) / / / £2 /® @ 9 v N S s o
3 i i N Vorpas T F=—__ 74
a G— — —=— — —=——Sanitary sewer line (SAN) ! ) / €8 M 2 7 o @( B3 @@ B.si\\7 Fomer | 7 ,T 7 §
[i4 Ty B-32 pensers /
g . = 8 & f CPT4 / Dispensers ] \<
0 — — —+— ——.—— Waterline (W) ! I /‘r/ £9 S /341@ 339@ CPT @B 35 -/ / /
n ~ / / VP-7 (‘%’g;\“s C?Gc‘;' L/ @ @) @ % \ s L\\\\/ | &
g —— — — — — — —— Unknown utility line (?) 1 _ | N g / 2 (e B8 . / [{oY / J
g T _ o, %y o~ i N
2 - B“"V ispensers
§ D Depth | TPHg |Benzene | Toluene [Ethyl-benzene| Total Xylenes T~ \L B4 i ‘//7/ // S
g - o @346 ] Former Shell Station i A
3 MW-9@5 fbg 5 | <0.50 |<0.0050 | <0.0050 [ <0.0050 <0.0050 B4 o " 2703 Martin Luther King / <
£ / S
§ MW-9@9.5fbg | 95 | <0.50 | <0.0050 | <0.0050 | <0.0050 <0.0050 @B_ s /i L@
[se]
8 MW-9@14.5fbg [ 145 | 100 | <050 | <0.50 0.62 <0.50 - ,/ g
® T~ /
5 MW-9@19.5fbg | 195 | <050 | <0.0050 | <0.0050 |  <0.0050 <0.0050 == 3\?\\\\ /
8 .,\“::l‘\ T=<=
5 Notes: _ . SSEEss
g Soil sample ID, depth in feet below grade (fbg), and concentrations = (£
g in milligrams per kilogram (mg/kg) or.7 Veg )7],/ e ===/ | / FIGURE
. 1 ediz < g === ==
8 TPHg = Total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline 0 787, RE, £ SESEAT /
s <X = Not detected at reporting limit X B T | /
T - . . . ==L
g - Values in bold are above the Environmental Screening Level (ESL) CPT-6 @ ==
§ = Basemap from Virgil Chavez Land Surveying and Alameda County Assessors Parcel Map

~——

-

7\

Soil Chemical
Concentration Map

Former Shell Service Station

2703 Martin Luther King Jr. Way

Oakland, California

August 10, 2010

CONESTOGA-ROVERS
& ASSOCIATES



1:\Shell\6-chars\2407--\240781-Oakland 2703 Martin Luther King\240781-REPORTS\240781-RPT15\240781 3QM10-GW(F2).DWG

10/20/2010

I
/ / |z g
o
Oakland Public Schools Foster School Access Gate. ~345" | / S = Z:‘
2850 West St on South Side of 29th St. | / g g 5
\ ! = o)
\ ~ - - \/ "E E E
N cs £
‘ O c o)
| \/ - O (7]
Grass Playing Field ‘\‘ % g
‘ O
20
15 30 60 S =
C®©
=]
S E
- O o
5§ £
o 5 2 %
g3
€8
Asphalt Surface //
—
-
I
/ ; —
/ : / ) T § 2\ Vacant Lot
o8 : )
5SS 2727-29 Martin Luther King !
/ , £g
! <
/ ! o
/ Residential 14
/ I / 665 26th St. Lg
n
I / I / 8I|.I_J
| / Residential [ T <C
2719-23 Martin Luther King { <5
EXPLANATION \* U)es
/ | 0%
/| B-24 ‘® Proposed soil boring location N\ (|7)<
/ h L o3
HA-9 7 Proposed hand auger location ! 2
Y , @]
MW-1 -®- Monitoring well location ‘ / 0
V-1 ¢ Soil vapor well location (7/96) ‘ /’
(not used in contouring) /
—_— === — Electrical line (E)
—— —— ——— —— Telecommunication line (T) | ~ ; N
Gas line (G) _ g 1 TN
‘ Fe& F / &
6— — —=»— — —=~—— Sanitary sewer line (SAN) | - 35 ; P L 27,00 /! ,/ /»’ ! &
. £ > NP2 T==J ol
S —; Water line (W) ‘ © /\@\3‘36‘, ! - ' / G
Former ~ =" ~ | I
- - . 2 Dispensers f ) / |
Unknown utility line (?) ‘ g Former Shell Station /| | §

. .
/'“/\',\r ’\'/\' Groundwater elevation contour, in ‘ 2703 Martin Luther King | / /

feet above mean sea level (msl)

ND = Not detected
NS = Not sampled
A = Vapor wells not used in contouring

Former Shell Service Station

>

©

Well designati ‘ - <

ell designation - =

— 9 | 2

ELEV |— Groundwater elevation, in feet above msl ‘ <
TPH |~ . @
Benzene TPHg and benzene concentrations ‘ =
are in micrograms per liter ‘ 3

Notes: ' . . FIGURE c
NA = Not available; well inaccessible or unlocated ‘ Wediay T
=

[a2]

o

N~

(q\]

Oakland, California

e Basemap from Virgil Chavez Land Surveying and Alameda County Assessors Parcel Map

—



TABLE

240781 (15)




Sample ID

TP-1-N
TP-2-S
B-1-5
B-2-5
B-3-6

B-4-6

B-7-5
B-7-10

B-3-10

CRA 240781 (15)

Date

10/11/1994
10/11/1994

5/23/1995

5/23/1995

5/23/1995
5/23/1995

5/23/1995

- 5/23/1995

5/23/1995

5/23/1995

5/23/1995

5/23/1995

Depth
(fog)

5.0

5.0

6.0

6.0

8.0

5.0

100

50

10.0

10.0

TPHg

18,000 **

870 *°

63

260

150

55

830

130

390

<20

53

<20

HISTORICAL SOIL ANALYTICAL DATA
FORMER SHELL SERVICE STATION
2703 MARTIN LUTHER KING JR. WAY, OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA

Benzene

- 100

29

<01

0.6

<01

<0.1

1.8

<01

0.3

TABLE1

Ethyl-
Toluene  benzene

870 370
21 19
<0.1 04
<0.1 4.7
<0.1 09
<0.1 04

9.2 12.0
<0.1 1.0
<01 7.3
<0.1 1.0
<0.1 0.2
<01 01

Total
Xylenes

2,000

21
0.1
10
0.4
02
33
11
27
11
0.3

<01

MTBE

TBA

DIPE

Page1 of 7

ETBE TAME

Lead




Page 2 of 7
TABLE1

HISTORICAL SOIL ANALYTICAL DATA
FORMER SHELL SERVICE STATION
2703 MARTIN LUTHER KING JR. WAY, OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA

Depth Ethyl- Total
SampleID Date (fbg) TPHg  Benzene Toluene benzene Xylenes MIBE TBA DIPE ETBE TAME  Lead
TP-3-W 7/17/199% 11.0 560 31 4.1 11 41 - - — — — -—
TP-4-E 7/17/1996 11.0 2,700 <3.00 44.0 36 210 — — - — - -—
MW-3-5.0 11/22/2000 5.0 <1.0 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 — — - -—
MW-3-10.5 11/22/2000 105 <1.0 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 — — — —
MW-4-5.0 11/22/2000 5.0 <1.0 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 - T — -
MW-4-10.5 11/22/2000 10.5 860 11 <0.20 18 66 <0.20 <20 -— — - -—
MW-5-5.0 11/22/2000 5.0 <1.0 <0.0050 - <0.0050 <00050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050  -- — - -
MW-5-10.5 11/22/2000  10.5 1,300 3.3 13 26 140 <0.20 <2.0 - -— - -
. B-17-5.0 11/22/2000 5.0 13 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 — — —- -
B-17-7.0 11/22/2000 7.0 2,100 0.31 0.64 18 140 <0.050 <0.050 -— - — -
B-18-5.0 11/22/2000 5.0 12 <0.0050  <0.0050  <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 - - - -
B-18-7.0 11/22/2000 7.0 42 <0.0050  <0.0050 0.094 <0.0050 0.0070 <0.050 - et - -
B-19-5.0 11/22/2000 5.0 <1.0 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050  <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 - — - —
B-19-7.0 11/22/2000 7.0 24 0.02 <0.0050 0.025 0.023  <0.0050 <0.020 — — - -
B-20-4.5 4/11/2002 Y 45 11 0.0075 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.5 — — - - -
B-20-7.5 4/11/2002 75 22 <0.005 <0.005 0.14 0.027 <0.5 o - - - -
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Sample ID

. B-21-3.0
B-21-3.0

B-22-3.0
B-22-8.0

GP-1-5.0'
GP-1-10.0'

GP-2-4.5'

GP-3-5.0'
GP-3-8.5'

GP-4-4.5'
GP-5-4.5'

GP-6-5.0'
GP-6-9.5'

GP-7-5.0'
GP-7-9.5'

CRA 240781 (15)

Date

4/11/2002
4/11/2002

4/11/2002
4/11/2002

8/29/2005
8/29,/2005

8/29/2005

8/29/2005
8/29/2005

8/31/2005

8/30/2005

8/29/2005

8/29/2005

8/30/2005
8/30/2005

Depth
(fog)

3.0
8.0

3.0
3.0 -

5.0
10.0

4.5

5.0
85

4.5

4.5

5.0
9.5

5.0
9.5

HISTORICAL SOIL ANALYTICAL DATA
FORMER SHELL SERVICE STATION

TABLE 1

2703 MARTIN LUTHER KING JR. WAY, OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA

TPHg

<1.0
<1.0

<1.0
380

<1.0
190°¢

1.5

75
3,300

<1.0

<1.0

<1.0
260

<1.0
440

Benzene

<0.005
<0.005

<0.005
017

<0.0050
<0.50

0.035

0.027
15

<0.0050

<0.0050

<0.0050
<0.50

<0.0050
<0.50

Toluene

<0.005
<0.005

<0.005
0.27

<0.0050
<0.50

<0.0050

<0.0050
27

<0.0050

<0.0050

<0.0050
<0.50

<0.0050
1.8

Ethyl-
benzene

<0.005
<0.005

<0.005
6.1

<0.0050
<0.50

0.0063

0.085
91

<0:0050
<0.0050

<0.0050
21

<0.0050
10

Total

Xylenes

<0.005
<0.005

<0.005
31

<0.0050
<0.50

<0.0050

0.11
230

<0.0050

<0.0050

<0.0050
6.8

<0.0050
59

MTBE

<0.5
<0.5

<05

<0.5

TBA

DIPE

ETBE
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Lead




Sample ID

GP-8-4.5'
GP-9-4.5'
GP-10-4.5'

MWN-6 d
MW-6
MW-6
MW-6 d

MW-7d
MW-7d,g
MW-7
MW-7 d

MW-8d
MW-8i
MW-81i

B-23b
B-231
B-231

CRA 240781 (15)

Date

8/30,/2005

8/31/2005

8/31/2005

1/4/2006
1/4/2006
1/4/2006
1/4/2006

1/4/2006
1/4/2006
1/4/2006
1/4/2006

1/3/2006
1/3/2006
1/3/2006

1/3/2006
1/3/2006
1/3/2006

Depth
(fog)

45
45
45

50
10.0
15.5
195

55
115
16.5
19.5

6.5
10.5
195

5.0
10.0
15.5

HISTORICAL SOIL ANALYTICAL DATA
FORMER SHELL SERVICE STATION

TABLE1

2703 MARTIN LUTHER KING JR. WAY, OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA

TPHg

<1.0

<1.0

<1.0

<49°
290
36

<1.0°

<10°
71°¢
340

<1.0°

<1.0°¢
880
19

<1.0°¢
520
3,800

Benzene

<0.0050
<0.0050
<0.0050

<0.025
<1.2f

<0.62f
0.0090

<0.0050
<0.025
<1.2f

<0.0050

<0.0050
<6.2!

0.63 f

<0.0050
<62}
33f

Toluene

<0.0050

<0.0050

<0.0050

<0.025
<1.2f
<0.62f

<0.0050

<0.0050
<0.025
<1.2f

<0.0050

<0.0050
<6.2f

<0.62°

<0.0050
<621

50f

Ethyl-
benzene

<0.0050
<0.0050
<0.0050

0.025
31!

0.65¢
0.010

<0.0050
019
7.2f

<0.0050

<0.0050
15°f
<0.62f

<0.0050
12f
98t

Total
Xylenes

<0.0050
<0.0050
<0.0050

0.044
3.2f

21f
0.022

0.013
52 d
<12f

0.010

<0.0050
72f
08f

<0.0050
62°f
480°f

MTBE

TBA

DIPE

ETBE
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TAME

Lead

17 -
14
NA
NA

11
85
NA
NA

310

5.3

91
54




Sample ID

B-231i

MW-12-5
MW-12-10
MW-12-15
MW-12-19.5

MW-14-5
MW-14-10
MW-14-14
CPT-6-17
VP-7-45
VP-8-4.5
VP-9-45
MW-9@5 fbg
MW-9@9.5 fbg

MW-9@14.5 fbg
MW-9@19.5 fbg

CRA 240781 (15)

Date

1/3/2006

2/28/2006
2/28/2006
2/28/2006
2/28/2006

2/28/2006

© 2/28/2006

2/28/2006
5/17/2007
6,/6/2007
5/29/2007
7/23 /2008
8/10/2010
8/10/2010

8/10/2010
8/10/2010

Depth
(fog)

19.5
5
10

15
19.5

5
10
14
17
4.5

4.5
4.5

5

9.5

14.5
19.5

TABLE1

HISTORICAL SOIL ANALYTICAL DATA

FORMER SHELL SERVICE STATION

2703 MARTIN LUTHER KING JR. WAY, OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA

TPHg

350

<1.0
<1.0
<1.0
<1.0

<1.0
32
970

<0.50

<0.50

.<0.50

<0.50

<050°
<0.50 ¢

100 ©

<0.50 ¢

Benzene

16f
<0.0050
<0.0050
<0.0050
<0.0050
<0.0050

0.0083

2.3
0.0020
<0.0050
0.00096

<0.0050

<0.0050

<0.0050

<0.50
<0.0050

Toluene

19¢

<0.0050
<0.0050
<0.0050
<0.0050

<0.0050
<0.0050
0.18
0.0032
<0.0050
0.00084
<0.0050
<0.0050
<0.0050

<0.50
<0.0050

Ethyl-
benzene

15°f

<0.0050
<0.0050
<0.0050
<0.0050

.<0.0050

0.028
19

<0.0050

<0.0050

0.00084

<0.0050

<0.0050

<0.0050
0.62

<0.0050

Total
Xylenes

35¢
<0.0050
<0.0050

<0.0050
<0.0050

<0.0050

0.0055
27

0.0019
<0.010
0.0015
<0.010
<0.0050

<0.0050

<0.50
<0.0050

MTBE

<0.0050 <0.025

<0.15

<0.0050 <0.050

TBA

<0.70

DIPE

<0:010
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ETBE TAME

<0.010 <0.010

Lead
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TABLE1

HISTORICAL SOIL ANALYTICAL DATA
FORMER SHELL SERVICE STATION .
2703 MARTIN LUTHER KING JR. WAY, OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA

Depth Ethyl- .Total
Sample ID - Date (fog) TPHg  Benzene Toluene benzene Xylenes MITBE TBA DIPE ETBE TAME  Lead
MW-10@5 fbg 8/10/2010 5 <050°  <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050  <0.0050 - — . — — —
MW-10@9.5 fbg 8/10/2010 9.5 <050°  <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 —_ - — — — —
MW-10@14.5fbg  8/10/2010 145 1,200°¢ <25 = <25 19 34 — — — — —

MW-10@19.5 fbg  8/10/2010 19.5 <050 © <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050  <0.0050 -— — — - — —

MW-11@5 fbg 8/10/2010 5 <050°  <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050  — — — — — —
MWW-11@95 fog ~ 8/10/2010 95  <050°  <0.0050  <0.0050 <0.0050  <0.0050 — — — —
MW-11@145fbg  8/10/2010 145  <0.50°  <0.0050 <0.0050  <0.0050  <0.0050  — — — —
MW-11@195fbg  8/10/2010 195  <050°  <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050  <0.0050  — — — — — —

Notes:

All results in milligrams per kilograms (mg/kg) unless otherwise indicated.

fbg = Feet below grade

TPHg Total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline analyzed by EPA Method 8015 unless otherwise noted.

Benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, and xylenes (BTEX) analyzed by EPA Method 8260B; before November 22, 2000, analyzed by EPA Method 8020
unless otherwise noted :

MTBE = Methyl tertiary-butyl ether analyzed by EPA Method 8260B

TBA = Tertiary-butanol analyzed by EPA Method 8260B

DIPE = Di-isopropyl ether analyzed by EPA Method 8260B

'ETBE = Ethyl tertiary-butyl ether analyzed by EPA Method 8260B

TAME = Tertiary-amyl methyl ether analyzed by EPA Method 8260B

Lead analyzed by EPA Method 3050B

— = Not analyzed

CRA 240781 (15)
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TABLE1 '

HISTORICAL SOIL ANALYTICAL DATA
FORMER SHELL SERVICE STATION
2703 MARTIN LUTHER KING JR. WAY, OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA

Depth Ethyl- Total ,
Sample ID Date (fbg) TPHg Benzene Toluene benzene Xylenes MTBE TBA DIPE ETBE TAME  Lead

<x = Not detected at reporting limit x

ESL = Environmental screening level

bgs = Below ground surface

m = Meters

NA = No applicable ESL

Results in bold exceed environmental screening level

a = Heavier gasoline range compounds are significant (aged gasoline?).

b = Gasoline range compounds are significant; no recognizable pattern.

¢ = Quantity of unknown hydrocarbon(s) in sample based on gasoline.

d = Extracted out of hold time

e = Analyzed by EPA Method §260

f = Analyzed by EPA Method 8021

g = Internal standard out of range.

h = Concentration exceeds the calibrations range and therefore result is semi-quantitative.

i= Initial analysis within holding time, but required dilution.

j = San Francisco Bay Regional Water Quality Control Board commercial/industrial ESL for soil where groundwater is not a current or potential
source of drinking water. Commercial land use. Ref: Tables B and D of Screening for Environmental Concerns at Sites With Contaminated Soil and
Groundwater , Interim Final - November 2007 (Revised May 2008).
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SITE HISTORY

1979 Underground Storage Tank (UST) Removal: Prior to vacating the property in 1979,
Shell Oil Products US (Shell) reportedly removed three fuel USTs and a waste oil storage
tank.

1994 UST Removal: On October 11, 1994, KTW & Associates removed a 2,000-gallon
UST on behalf of Auto Tech West (ATW). Two soil samples (TP-1-N and TP-2-S)
collected from beneath the tank contained up to 18,000 milligrams per kilogram (mg/kg)
total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline (TPHg) and 100 mg/kg benzene.

. 1995 Phase I Environmental Site Assessment (ESA): In August and September 1995,
Enviros Inc. (Enviros) performed a Phase I ESA for this site. The Phase I ESA indicated
that the site was occupied by housing prior to approximately 1959.

During a site survey conducted in conjunction with the Phase I ESA, an excavation was
observed near the southwest corner of the service building. The excavation’s location
was consistent with the location of 2,000-gallon UST removed in 1994 by ATW, with a
large concrete slab observed in aerial photographs taken in 1971 and 1973, and with a
smaller concrete slab observed in aerial photographs taken in 1981 and 1985. The
concrete slabs observed in the aerial photographs were likely covering the USTs
operated by Shell from 1959 to 1979, and after 1979 by Acme Ambulance Company
(Acme). '

1995 Phase II ESA: On May 23, 1995, ACC Environmental Consultants (ACC) drilled
nine soil borings (B-1 through B-9) using a pneumatic sampling tool in the vicinity of the
UST excavation and the product dispenser islands. Soil samples contained up to
830 mg/kg TPHg and 1.8 mg/kg benzene. Separate phase hydrocarbons (SPHs) were
identified in water samples collected from four of the soil borings (B-1, B-5, B-6, and
B-9). Grab groundwater samples collected from borings without SPH contained up to
89,000 micrograms per liter (pg/l) TPHg and 21,000 pg/l benzene. Results of the
investigation are presented in ACC’s June 1995 Phase II- Environmental Site Investigation
report.

1996 Over-Excavation: On March 19, 1996, Acme’s former UST excavation was over-
excavated and backfilled. The excavation, originally left open to 9 feet below grade
(fbg), was over-excavated to approximately 11 fbg. Two soil samples (TP-3-W and
TP-4-E) were collected after over-excavation was completed. The soil samples contained
up to 2,700 mg/kg TPHg and 3.1 mg/kg benzene. Soil sampling and backfilling are
documented in Enviros’” May 10, 1996 correspondence.
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1996 Subsurface Investigation: On July 17 and 19, 1996, Enviros drilled six exploratory
borings (B-10, B-11, B-12, B-13, V-1, and V-2). Borings B-11 and B-12 were completed as
groundwater monitoring wells MW-1 and MW-2, and borings V-1 and V-2 were
completed as soil vapor extraction wells V-1 and V-2. TPHg and benzene were not
detected in soil samples collected from MW-1, MW-2, and B-13. Soil samples collected
from B-10 and V-2 contained up to 110 mg/kg TPHg and 0.29 mg/kg benzene. Grab
groundwater samples collected from borings B-10, MW-2, and B-13 contained up to
290,000 pg/1 TPHg and 34,000 pg/1 benzene. The investigation results are presented in
Enviros’ October 30, 1996 Soil Boring and Well Installation Report.

1997 Modified Phase I ESA: In February 1997, Enviros performed a modified Phase I
ESA for the subject facility. A review of aerial photographs (1952 to 1994), city
directories (1967 to 1993) and Sanborn maps (1912 to 1970) did not reveal evidence of an
off-site source of petroleum hydrocarbons, which would have impacted groundwater on
site. The properties located north and west of the subject facility appear to have been
occupied by residential houses from at least 1912 to the present. The nearest gasoline
stations identified in the vicinity of the subject facility were a former Chevron station
(740 27t Street at West Street) approximately 450 feet to the west, a former station (26t
Street and Martin Luther King Jr. Way) approximately 300 feet to the south, and a
former Mobil station (554 27t Street) approximately 950 feet to the east.

2000 Sensitive Receptor Survey (SRS): In 2000, Cambria Environmental Technology, Inc.
(Cambria) performed a SRS to identify wells and underground utility conduits.
Cambria identified the local sanitary and storm sewer systems as the only utility
conduits which may act as preferential pathways for groundwater and soil vapor
migration. Conduits identified in the area are located at depths of approximately 3.5 to
9 fbg. Therefore, the potential does exist for groundwater to flow within these conduit
trenches since groundwater depth on site historically ranges from approximately 4.5 to
10 fbg. However, since the typical groundwater flow direction on site has generally
been to the south, it is likely that any contaminant migration within the utility conduits
would be limited, since the utility conduits located to the south of the site are the
shallowest of all the conduits identified adjacent to the site at depths of 3.5 to 5.5 fbg.

Cambria also obtained well installation and destruction records from the California
Department of Water Resources (DWR) in order to identify any active water-producing
wells in the vicinity of the site, which may be at risk to petroleum hydrocarbon impact
due to contaminant migration from the subsurface of the site. DWR records did not
identify any existing wells within a Y2-mile radius of the site. The SRS results are
presented in Cambria’s May 16, 2001 Subsurfdce Investigation Report.
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2000 Subsurface Investigation: On November 21 and 22, 2000, Cambria drilled three soil
borings (B-17, B-18, and B-19) and installed three groimdwater monitoring wells (MW-3,
MW-4, and MW-5). Soil samples contained up to 2,100 mg/kg TPHg and 3.3 mg/kg
benzene. Methyl tertiary-butyl ether (MTBE) was detected in one soil sample at a
concentration of 0.0070 mg/kg. Tertiary-butyl alcohol (TBA) was detected in two soil
samples at concentrations up to 0.0079 mg/kg. No SPHs were observed during the
investigation. Grab groundwater samples were collected from borings B-17 through
B-19 contained up to 190,000 pg/1 TPHg, 13,000 pg/1 benzene, and 300 pg/1 MTBE. TBA
was detected at a concentration of 240 ng/1 in B-19. Results from this investigation are
presented in Cambria’s May 16, 2001 Subsurface Investigation Report.

2001 Oxygen Releasing Compound (ORC) Installation: On May 2, 2001, Blaine Tech
Services, Inc. (Blaine) installed ORC socks in wells V-1 and V-2. The ORC socks were
removed during the fourth quarter 2001 monitoring event. Details of the ORC
installation activities are presented in Cambria’s quarterly groundwater monitoring
~ reports for the second through the fourth quarter of 2001. |

2002 Subsutface Investigation: In April 2002, Cambria drilled borings B-20 through
B-22. MTBE was not detected in any of the soil or grab groundwater samples. Soil
samples contained up to 380 mg/kg TPHg and 0.17 mg/ kg benzene. Grab groundwater
samples contained up to 160,000 ug/1 TPHg and 18,000 pg/1 benzene. Results of the
investigation are presented in Cambria’s June 21, 2002 Site Investigation Report.

2003 - 2005 ORC Installation: - Blaine installed ORC socks in wells MW-5 and V-2
during first quarter of 2003. The ORCs were replaced on a semiannual basis. The use of
ORC was discontinued during the first quarter 2005. Details of the ORC installation
activities are presented in Cambria’s quarterly groundwater monitoring reports for the
first quarter 2003 through the first quarter of 2005.

2005 Soil Vapor Investigation: On August 28 through 31, 2005, Cambria drilled ten soil
borings (GP-1 through GP-10). Soil samples contained up to 3,300 mg/kg TPHg and
15 mg/kg benzene. Grab groundwater samples contained up to 140,000 ng/1 TPHg and
17,000 pg/1 benzene. Soil vapor samples contained up to 71,000,000 micrograms per
cubic meter (ug/m3) TPHg and 170,000 pg/md benzene. Details of these activities are
included in Cambria’s November 15, 2005 Site Investigation Report.

2005 Door to Door Survey: Cambria conducted a door to door survey within 300 feet of
the subject site for wells, basements, and foundation type to identify building
construction and potential vapor receptors. Questionnaires were sent to 110 properties
and responses for 25 properties were received as of January 13, 2006. Of the 25
responses received, none of the properties had basements. Three properties were
denoted as vacant; nine properties contained buildings constructed with slab-on-grade
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foundations; three contained buildings constructed with perimeter foundations.
Tabulated data and a list of properties included in the survey were included in
Cambria’s January 15, 2006 Door to Door Survey Report, Access Agreement Update, and
Status/Schedule Update.

2006 Subsurface Investigation: On January 3 and 4, 2006, Cambria installed three
monitoring wells (MW-6 through MW-8), drilled one soil boring (B-23), and installed six
soil vapor probes (VP-1 through VP-6). Soil samples contained up to 3,800 mg/kg TPHg
and 33 mg/kg benzene. Investigation results were presented in Cambria’s
April 14, 2006 Site Investigation Report, and First Quarter 2006 — Groundwater Monitoring
Report. ‘

2006 Dual-Phase Extraction (DPE)  Pilot Test:  Between January 16 and
January 20, 2006, Cambria conducted a 5-day DPE pilot test on wells V-1, V-2, MW-6,
MW-7, MW-4, MW-5, and MW-8 and a constant vacuum DPE test on well MW-6. The
report concluded 1) the absence of vapor phase concentrations (and groundwater
concentrations) from well V-1 indicates that the former UST excavation does not contain
residual source material; 2) high sustained and increasing vapor concentrations suggest
source material is present in the vicinity of wells V-2, MW-5, and MW-8; 3) variability in
extraction flow rates across the site may reflect heterogeneities in subsurface soils or may
suggest preferential pathways; and 4) the extremely high effective radius of influence
calculated for wells MW-5 and MW-8 during DPE testing on well MW-7 supports the
presence of a preferential pathway in the vicinity of these wells. The data from the DPE
pilot test suggests that DPE is feasible at this site. The groundwater table was effectively
drawn down by DPE and moderate vapor extraction flow rates were yielded from some
of the extraction points. Although DPE is deemed feasible, Cambria did not recommend
implementing DPE at this site. The extraction points that yielded the highest vapor
concentrations did not yield an effective vapor extraction flow rate. Conversely, low
vapor concentrations were yielded from the extraction point that did yield an effective -
vapor extraction flow rate. Therefore, DPE is not considered feasible in the target areas
at this site. The pilot test details and results are presented in Cambria’s March 14, 2006
Pilot Test Report.

2006 Subsurface Investigation: On February 28, 2006, Cambria installed two monitoring
wells (MW-12 and MW-14) on off-site propertiess. ~TPHg, benzene, toluene,
ethylbenzene, and xylenes (BTEX) were not detected in soil samples from well boring
MW-12. Soil samples from MW-14 contained up to 970 mg/kg TPHg and 2.3 mg/kg
benzene. These activities are documented in Cambria’s May 25, 2006 Subsurface
Investigation Report. '
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2006 Site Visit: During the site visit on April 19, 2006, Cambria identified two
bathrooms inside the former station building. A floor drain was observed in the
northern-most bathroom. Standing liquid was present in the floor drain and automotive
parts and cleaners were stored in this area. A water sample from the floor drain
contained carbon disulfide (3.69 pg/l), ethylbenzene (0.610 pg/l), and toluene
(0.770 pg/1). This information is reported in Cambria’s May 25, 2006 Subsurface
Investigation Report. |

2006 Geophysical Survey: On May 22, 2006, Norcalv Geophysical Consultants, Inc.
(Norcal) conducted a geophysical survey to determine if waste oil UST was present in
the northwest portion of the property and to evaluate the presence of subsurface utilities
in this area that could act as preferential pathways, including the mapping of the sewer
line from the floor drain found inside the northwest corner of the building during the
April 19, 2006 site inspection. Norcal did not locate a UST in the northwest corner of the
site, but did find a vent line located behind the northeast corner of the station building.
A subsurface electric line was traced from the station building to the western property
boundary, and an unidentified subsurface utility was traced from the northwest corner
of the station building to the southwest, near MW-5 and toward MW-6. The presence of
the unknown utility line in the northwest corner confirms the observations of a possible
preferential pathway in this area based on the DPE pilot test performed in January 2006.
Based on a ground-penetrating radar (GPR) survey that was performed to try to locate a
non-metallic sewer line, Norcal concluded that the sewer line from the bathroom could
be more than 4 fbg since the GPR was unable to identify the line. This information is
presented in Cambria’s July 25, 2006 Status Update, Report of Geophysical Survey, and
Request for Agency Meeting.

2006 Subsurface Investigation and Vapor Probe Installation: On October 16 through 18
and 20, 2006, Cambria drilled cone-penetrometer test (CPT) borings CPT-1 through
CPT-5 and installed soil vapor probes VP-1 through VP-6. 'Due to a lack of adequate
groundwater recharge, many of the grab groundwater sampling attempts between 15
and 29 fbg failed. Grab groundwater sample results from between 31-37 fbg confirmed
that significant attenuation of contaminants of at least one order of magnitude from the
interval monitored by the site wells (5-20 fbg), and therefore no further vertical
delineation was warranted. Comparison of data from 1995, 2000, and 2006 in similar-
locations (B-6, B-9, B-19, and CPT-5) demonstrated attenuation of contaminant
concentrations over time was occurring. A site inspection at the neighboring property
was performed and revealed that due to significant ventilation and air exchange with
outdoor ambient air, vapor sampling within the aboveground basement was no longer
warranted. These activities are documented in Cambria’s January 31,2007 CPT
Investigation and Vapor Probe Installation Report.
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2007 Subsurface Investigation and Vapor Probe Installation: In May and June 2007,
Conestoga-Rovers & Associates (CRA) drilled two CPT borings (CPT-6 and CPT-7)
within 27t Street southwest of the site, one CPT boring (CPT-10) on the Marcus-Foster
- school property northwest of the site, and installed two soil vapor probes (VP-7 and
VP-8) on private properties west-northwest of the site. Soil vapor samples collected
from off-site vapor probe pairs VP-7 and VP-8, located on residential property, indicated
that the soil gas concentrations immediately adjacent to the subject site and three parcels
down gradient do no exceed the residential ESLs. Results of the investigation are
presented in CRA’s August 27, 2007 Plume Delineation and Soil Vapor Sampling Report.

2008 Site Conceptual Model (SCM) and Feasibility Study/Corrective Action Plan
(FS/CAP): CRA submitted a February 2, 2008 SCM and FS/CAP for the site. Excavation
of source material followed by installation of a bio-sparge curtain to assist
biodegradation was the recommended remedial action for the site. CRA’s May 28, 2008
Remedial Action Plan details plans for conducting the excavation and installing the bio-
sparge system.

2009 Subsurface Investigation: In April 2009, CRA drilled eight hand auger borings
(HA-1 through HA-8) behind the former station building to assess the extent
hydrocarbon and lead concentrations in the vicinity of a former waste oil aboveground
storage tank located behind the former station building. Up to 1,060 mg/kg lead,
4,500 mg/ kg total petroleum hydrocarbons as diesel, and 11,000 mg/ kg total petroleum
hydrocarbons as motor oil were detected in soil samples from the hand auger borings.
Maximum concentrations were all detected in samples from less than 2 fbg. Results of
the investigation are presented in CRA’s May 12, 2009 Subsurface Investigation Report.

2010 Door to Door Survey Addendum: CRA conducted a door to door survey of four
properties near the site, which did not respond to the previous door to door surveys for
wells, basements, or sumps. Questionnaires were sent to the four properties, and CRA
received responses for three of the properties. Of the three responses received, two of
the properties had basements. None reported wells or sumps. CRA’s
September 22, 2010 Door to Door Survey Report Addendum provides details of the survey
responses.

Groundwater Monitoring:  Groundwater monitoring has been conducted since
August 1996. Fuel oxygenates are not a significant component of the groundwater
plume, although di-isopropyl ether and TBA have been detected sporadically.
Generally, groundwater flow direction is to the west, with some components to the
northwest and southwest. Historically, monitorihg wells MW-1, MW-2, MW-3, and
MW-12 have shown little or no impact from petroleum hydrocarbons.
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Vapor Monitoring: Vapor monitoring was conducted between May 2007 and
November 2009. BTEX concentrations in off-site soil vapor samples were consistently
below residential screening levels.
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Alameda County Public Works Agency - Water Resources Well Permit

399 Elmhurst Street
Hayward, CA 94544-1395
Telephone: (510)670-6633 Fax:(510)782-1939

Application Approved on: 07/20/2010 By jamesy : Permit Numbers: W2010-0548 to W2010-0551
Permits Valid from 08/06/2010 to 08/12/2010
Application Id: - 1279564665306 City of Project Site:Oakland
Site Location: 2850 West St, Oakland, CA 94608
Project Start Date: 08/06/2010 Completion Date:08/12/2010
Assigned Inspector:  Contact Vicky Hamlin at (510) 670-5443 or vickyh@acpwa.org
Applicant: Conestoga-Rovers And Associates - David Phone: 510-420-0700
Grunat
5900 Hollis St, Ste A, Emeryville, CA 94808
Property Owner: Oakland Unified School District Phone: 510-879-8223
2850 West St, Oakland, CA 94608
Client: Shell Oil Products US - Phone: --
20945 S Wilmington, Carlson, CA 90815
Total Due: $1456.00
Receipt Number: WR2010-0258 Total Amount Pajd: $1456 00
Payer Name : Conestoga Rovers andPaid By: CHECK PAID IN FULL
Associates
Works Requesting Permits:
Well Construction-Monitoring-Monitoring - 3 Wells
Driller: PeneCore Drilling - Lic #: 906899 - Method: other Work Total: $1191.00

Specifications
Permit # Issued Date Expire Date Owner Well Hole Diam. Casing Seal Depth Max. Depth

Id Diam.
W2010- 07/20/2010  11/04/2010 MW10 10.25 in. ~4.00in. 2.00 ft 20.00 ft
0548
W2010- 07/20/2010  11/04/2010 MWwW11 10.25in. 4.00in. 2.00ft 20.00 ft
0549 )
W2010- 07/20/2010 11/04/2010  MW9 10.25in. 4.00 in. 2.00 ft 20.00 ft
0550

Specific Work Permit Conditions

1. Permittee shall assume entire responsibility for all activities and uses under this permit and shall indemnify, defend
and save the Alameda County Public Works Agency, its officers, agents, and employees free and harmless from any and
all expense, cost, liability in connection with or resulting from the exercise of this Permit including, but not limited to,
properly damage, personal injury and wrongful death.

2. Permittee, 'permittee's contractors, consultants or agents shall be responsible to assure that all material or waters
generated during drilling, boring destruction, and/or other activities associated with this Permit will be safely handled,
properly managed, and disposed of according to all applicable federal, state, and local statutes regulating such. In no
case shall these materials and/or waters be allowed to enter, or potentially enter, on or off-site storm sewers, dry wells, or
waterways or be allowed to move off the property where work is being completed.

3. Prior to any drilling activities, it shall be the applicant's responsibility to contact and coordinate an Underground
Service Alert (USA), obtain encroachment permit(s), excavation permit(s) or any other permits or agreements required
for that Federal, State, County or City, and follow all City or County Ordinances. No work shall begin until all the permits
and requirements have been approved or obtained. It shall also be the applicants responsibilities to provide to the Cities
or to Alameda County an Traffic Safety Plan for any lane closures or detours planned. No work shall begin until all the
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permits and requirements have been approved or obtained.

4. Compliance with the well-sealing specifications shall not exempt the well-sealing contractor from complying with
appropriate State reporting-requirements related to well construction or destruction (Sections 13750 through 13755
(Division 7, Chapter 10, Article 3) of the California Water Code). Contractor must complete State DWR Form 188 and
mail original to the Alameda County Public Works Agency, Water Resources Section, within 60 days. Including permit
number and site map.

5. Applicant shall subrhit the copies of the approved encroachment permit to this office within 60 days.

6. Applicant shall contact Vicky Hamlin for an inspection time at 510-670-5443 or email to vickyh@acpwa.org at least five
(5) working days prior to starting, once the permit has been approved. Confirm the scheduled date(s) at least 24 hours
prior to drilling.

7. Wells shall have a Christy box or similar structure with a locking cap or cover. Well(s) shall be kept locked at all times.
Well(s) that become damaged by traffic or construction shall be repaired in a timely manner or destroyed immediately
(through permit process). No well(s) shall be left in a manner to act as a conduit at any time.

8. Minimum surface seal thickness is two inches of cement grout placed by tremie

9. Minimum seal (Neat Cement seal) depth for monitoring wells is 5 feet below ground surface(BGS) or the maximum
depth practicable or 20 feet.

10. Copy of approved drilling permit must be on site at all times. Failure to present or show proof of the approved permit
application on site shall result in a fine of $500.00.

Remediation Well Construction-Vapor Remediation Well - 1 Wells
Driller: PeneCore Drilling - Lic #: 906899 - Method: other Work Total: $265.00

Specifications
Permit # Issued Date Expire Date Owner Well ‘Hole Diam. Casing Seal Depth Max. Depth

id Diam.
W2010- 07/20/2010  11/04/2010 VP10 4.00in. 0.25in. 4.00 ft 5.50 ft
0551
Specific Work Permit Conditions
1. Permittee shall assume entire responsibility for all activities and uses under this permit and shall indemnify, defend
and save the Alameda County Public Works Agency, its officers, agents, and employees free and harmless from any and
all expense, cost, liability in connection with or resulting from the exercise of this Permit including, but not limited to,
properly damage, personal injury and wrongful death.
2. Permittee, permittee’s contractors, consultants or agents shall be responsible to assure that all material or waters
generated during drilling, boring destruction, and/or other activities associated with this Permit will be safely handled,
properly managed, and disposed of according to all applicable federal, state, and local statutes regulating such. In no
case shall these materials and/or waters be allowed to enter, or potentially enter, on or off-site storm sewers, dry wells, or

waterways or be allowed to move off the property where work is being completed.

3. Compliance with the well-sealing specifications shall not exempt the well-sealing contractor from complying with
appropriate State reporting-requirements related to well construction or destruction (Sections 13750 through 13755
(Division 7, Chapter 10, Article 3) of the California Water Code). Contractor must complete State DWR Form 188 and
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mail original to the Alameda County Public Works Agency, Water Resources Section, within 60 days. Including permit
number and site map.

4. Applicant shall submit the copies of the approved encroachment permit to this office within 60 days.

5. Applicant shall contact Vicky Hamlin for an inspection time at 510-670-5443 or email to vickyh@acpwa.org at least five
(5) working days prior to starting, once the permit has been approved. Confirm the scheduled date(s) at least 24 hours
prior to drilling.

6. Minimum seal depth (Neat Cement Seal) is 2 feet below ground surface (BGS).
7. Minimum surface seal thickness is two inches of cement grout placed by tremie

8. Copy of approved drilling permit must be on site at all times. Failure to present or show proof of the approved permit
application on site shall result in a fine of $500.00.

9. Prior to any drilling activities onto any public right-of-ways, it shall be the applicants responsibilities to contact and
coordinate a Underground Service Alert (USA), obtain encroachment permit(s), excavation permit(s) or any other permits
required for that City or to the County and follow all City or County Ordinances. It shall also be the applicants
responsibilities to provide to the Cities or to Alameda County a Traffic Safety Plan for any lane closures or detours
planned. No work shall begin until all the permits and requirements have been approved or obtained.
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M:\Templates & Forms\Boring Logs\Boring Log Legend

03-April-07

Boring/Well
KEY TO SYMBOLS/ABBREVIATIONS

K

First encountered groundwater

Static groundwater

Soils logged by hand-auger or air-knife cuttings
Soils logged by drill cuttings or disturbed sample

Undisturbed soil sample interval

B O e

Soil sample retained for submittal to analytical
laboratory

1O

No recovery within interval

Hydropunch or vapor sample screen interval

UNIFIED SOILS CLASSIFICATION SYSTEM (USCS) SUMMARY

Log Legend

PID = Photo-ionization detector or organic vapor meter
reading in parts per million (ppm)

fog =  Feet below grade

Blow Counts = Number of blows required to drive a
California-modified split-spoon sampler using
a 140-pound hammer falling freely 30 inches,
recorded per 6-inch interval of a total 18-inch
sample interval

(10YR 4/4) = Soil color according to Munsell Soil
Color Charts

msl = Mean sea level

Soils logged according to the USCS.

Major Divisions Graphic Group Typical Description
Symbol
Clean Gravels .‘ :¢ GW | Well-graded gravels, gravel-sand mixtures, little or no fines
[ o~ e ©
Gravel and (s5%fines) o C%(C_ GP | Poorly-graded gravels, gravel-sand mixtures, little or no fines
1ly Soil oT.2l %
Gravelly Soils Gravels with Fines [ < CcD (_C GM | Silty gravels, gravel-sand-silt mixtures
. 0, ¢
Coarse-Grained (=215% fines) y 7 GC | Clayey gravels, gravel-sand-clay mixtures
~ Soils ; A
(>50% Sands SW | Well-graded sands, gravelly sands, little or no fines
and/or Gravels) Cleztn Sands
Sand and Sand (=5% fines) SP | Poorly-graded sands, gravelly sand, little or no fines
and and Sandy
Soils SM | Silty sands, sand-silt mixtures
Sands with Fines | ’
(=15% fines) | SC | Clayey sands, sand-clay mixtures
ML Inorganic silts, very fine sands, silty or clayey fine sands,
clayey silts with slight plasticity
. Inorganic clays of low to medium plasticity, gravelly clays,
Fine-Grained Silts and Clays CL sandy clays, silty clays, lean clays
Soils OL | Organic silts and organic silty clays of low plasticity
>50% Si
( dS/O A:CSlllts MH Inorganic silts, micaceous or diatomaceous fine sand or silty
ana/or ays) soils
Silts and Clays CH | Inorganic clays of high plasticity
OH | Organic clays of medium to high plasticity, organic silts
Highly Organic Soils L, o 9v 3| PT | Peat, humus, swamp soils with high organic contents
RYPENYVENY/) N

CONESTOGA-ROVERS
& ASSOCIATES




Conestoga - Rovers & Associates BO RlNG I WE LL LOG

5900 Hollis Street, Suite A
Emeryville, CA 94608
Telephone: 510-420-0700
Fax: 510-420-9170

CLIENT NAME Shell Oil Products US BORING/WELL NAME MW-9

WELL LOG (PID) I\SHELL\6-CHARS\2407--240781-0AKLAND 2703 MARTIN LUTHER KING\240781-GINT\240781.GPJ DEFAULT.GDT 10/20/10

JOB/SITE NAME Former Shell Service Station DRILLING STARTED 09-Aug-10
LOCATION 2703 Martin Luther King Jr. Way, Oakland, CA__ DRILLING COMPLETED __10-Aug-10
PROJECT NUMBER 240781 WELL DEVELOPMENT DATE (YIELD) 27-Aug-10 (60 gallons)
DRILLER Penecore GROUND SURFACE ELEVATION 28.95 ft above msl
DRILLING METHOD Direct push and Hollow-stem auger TOP OF CASING ELEVATION 28.52 ft above msl
BORING DIAMETER  10.25" SCREENED INTERVALS 5 to 20 fbg
LOGGED BY D. Grunat DEPTH TO WATER (First Encountered) _ 11.00 fbg (09-Aug-10) \VA
REVIEWED BY P. Schaefer DEPTH TO WATER (Static) 18.19 fbg (27-Aug-10) A 4
REMARKS Located at 2850 West St.
—_ o —~
£ % 0 Bl = w |o 58
s | 3k 4 &l E3| o [E i
& 05 T El&el 6 |& 8 LITHOLOGIC DESCRIPTION E '_35 WELL DIAGRAM
o o & o ©n
ASPHALT 0.5
| 4 FILL
1.5 Portland Type I/ll
- 4 SILT (MH); black (5YR 2.5/1); dry; 15% clay, 75% silt,
10% fine grained sand; high plasticity.
~ - Bentonite Seal
0 MW-9 5
@5y |
MH @ 6' - brown (7.5YR 4/2); medium plasticity.
0 MW-9
@ 9.5Mg 10—
- v |{11.0
Silty SAND (SM); greenish gray (5GY 5/1); moist; 5%
» 4 clay, 20% silt, 75% fine grained sand; non-plastic. € Monterey Sand
e #2/12
» i 4"-diam., 0.010"
Siotted Scheduie 40
PVC .
MW-9
1 @ 14.5 g 15— .
N 4 SM|S
i 1 @ 17' - 5% clay, 20% silt, 65% fine to coarse grained
N 4 sand, 10% fine gravel. A 4
MW-9 20.
d @195fmg [ T20 0

Bottom of Boring
@ 20 fbg

PAGE 1 OF 1




WELL LOG (PID) E\SHELL\6-CHARS\2407—-\240781-OAKLAND 2703 MARTIN LUTHER KING\240781-GINT\240781.GPJ DEFAULT.GDT 10/20/10

Conestoga - Roveré & Associates BOR'NG I WE LL LOG

5900 Hollis Street, Suite A
Emeryville, CA 94608
Telephone: 510-420-0700
Fax: 510-420-9170

CLIENT NAME Shell Oil Products US BORING/WELL NAME MW-10
JOB/SITE NAME Former Shell Service Station DRILLING STARTED 09-Aug-10
LOCATION 2703 Martin Luther King Jr. Way, Oakland, CA DRILLING COMPLETED __10-Aug-10
PROJECT NUMBER 240781 WELL DEVELOPMENT DATE (YIELD)_27-Aug-10 (63 gallons)
DRILLER Penecore GROUND SURFACE ELEVATION 28.87 ft above msl
DRILLING METHOD Direct push and Hollow-stem auger TOP OF CASING ELEVATION 28.70 ft above msl
BORING DIAMETER  10.25" SCREENED INTERVALS 5 to 20 fbg
LOGGED BY D. Grunat DEPTH TO WATER (First Encountered) 7.00 fbg (09-Aug-10) \VA
REVIEWED BY P. Schaefer DEPTH TO WATER (Static) 18.48 fbg (27-Aug-10) A4
REMARKS Located at 2850 West St.
. [a] —~
E | 2P w |2 EL| 9|8 '2) &
e 195 z |H g8 3 z 8 LITHOLOGIC DESCRIPTION BT WELL DIAGRAM
o | @8 s |§o | 5|8~ oo
o (%] o o3
ASPHALT 0.5
» FILL 1.0
SILT (MH); very dark gray (10YR 3/1); dry; 15% clay, Portland Type VI
- 4. 75% silt, 10% sand; high plasticity. )
- -1 Bentonite Seal
| 1 MH
0 MW-10 5
@5fbg B 6.0
OO R Silty SAND (SM); yellowish brown (10YR 5/4); wet;
10% clay, 30% silt, 60% fine grained sand; non-plastic. AvA
0 MW-10
@9.5%g
@ 11' - 10% clay, 20% silt, 70% fine to coarse grained
sand. . lat Monterey Sand
@ 12' - grayish brown (10YR 5/2). L #2/12
S Sitieq Schedue 40
@ 13' - moist. P\?Ce che
WO @ 14' - 20% silt, 70% fine to coarse grained sand, 10%
567 @ 145 g fine gravel.
@ 16' - dry.
A 4
@ 19' - dry; 30% silt, 60% sand, 10% gravel.
5 MW-10 20.0
@195y Bottom of Boring
@ 20 fbg

PAGE 1 OF 1




WELL LOG (PID) I\SHELL\6-CHARS\2407-1240781-OAKLAND 2703 MARTIN LUTHER KING\240781-GINT\240781.GPJ DEFAULT.GDT 10/20/10

CLIENT NAME Shell Oil Products US
JOB/SITE NAME Former Shell Service Station
LOCATION

PROJECT NUMBER 240781

DRILLER Penecore

DRILLING METHOD

Conestoga - Rovers & Associates
5900 Hollis Street, Suite A

Emeryville, CA 94608
Telephone: 510-420-0700
Fax: 510-420-9170

BORING / WELL LOG

BORING/WELL NAME MW-11

DRILLING STARTED 09-Aug-10

2703 Martin Luther King Jr. Way, Oakland, CA DRILLING COMPLETED __10-Aug-10

WELL DEVELOPMENT DATE (YIELD) 27-Aug-10 (63 gallons)

GROUND SURFACE ELEVATION 27.94 ft above msl

Direct push and Hollow-stem auger

TOP OF CASING ELEVATION 27.46 ft above msl

BORING DIAMETER  10.25" SCREENED INTERVALS 5 to 20 fhg
LOGGED BY D. Grunat DEPTH TO WATER (First Encountered) __7.00 fbg (09-Aug-10) \VA
REVIEWED BY P. Schaefer DEPTH TO WATER (Static) 17.48 fbg (27-Aug-10) A 4
REMARKS Located at 2850 West St.
_ o =)
E |22 w |BESl 418 § &
& |03 z g g8 & T 2 LITHOLOGIC DESCRIPTION EE WELL DIAGRAM
2 | @g = [¥oT| 5 (g2 o
o % o o3
ASPHALT 0.5
FILL 1.0
SILT (MH); very dark gray (10YR 3/1); dry; 15% clay, Portland Type Ul
. 75% silt, 10% sand; high plasticity.
1 Bentonite Seal
T MH
0 MW-11 5
@5fbg |
v1|7.0
Silty SAND (SM), yellowish brown (10YR 5/4); 5% clay,
25% silt, 60% fine to coarse grained sand, 10% fine
gravel; non-plastic.
0 MW-11
@95y
@ 12' - gray (10YR 6/1); moist. (3 Soirey Sand
4"-diam., 0.010"
Slotted Schedule 40
PVC i
0 MW-11
@ 14.51bg
Yy
@ 19' - yellowish brown (10YR 5/4); 5% clay, 30% silt,
0 M1 55% sand, 10% gravel. 20.0 -
@195mg Bottom of Boring
@ 20 fbg

PAGE 1 OF 1
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T NBN-HAZARbOUS 1. Generalor ID Number . » 2..Page1 of

- ] . '_

: Generaton’s Phone

3. Emergency Response i’hone 4 Waste Tracking Nuﬁ\ber - ,
. WASTE MANIFEST - NOT REQU!RED 1. . L 21 5574
5, Generator's Name and Mailing Address Generator's Site Address (if different than mailing address) . IR
~ 8hell Oﬁ Products US 2703 Martin Luther King
‘One Shell Plaze, 9‘!0 Loulslana, Room #673, Hmnsbm. TX 77002, Oaldand CA 94612

U.S. EPA ID Number

' ;G.Transpgrlem Company Name o _ :
11 American inte - | CAR0DD148338
| 7 Transponer2 Company Name U.S. EPA ID Number ) ) )
8. De§ignated Facility Namg and Site Address U.S. EPA ID Number .
. Crasby & Overton, Ino. - s
. 1830 W. 1msmm _ CADO28400019
' Facnnv's Phone: . | S
, 19. Containers ol | 12.unit
._9a. - ShUS DOT Descnpﬂon (|nclud|ng Proper Shipping Name) . o, — " Quantity WAL
g Non-Hazardous Waste Liguid (Sludge) =, :jpe| @
© . o . ’ - . e
E 2.
(&)
3.
T
73, Spécial Handing Instructions and Addiional Information B NN -
S |- RIPRE: 85214
SAPE 120440
Wearmmmwmmm Weights or volumes are incident#: 97093367 )
appmxdnm ZAWWWM)WCWM W omsm| £
14, GENERATORSCERTIFICATION | certify the materials descnbed above on 1h|s manifest are not sub;ect to federal regulgallons for ryp{ il R Hiepos : v
Ganeratorslorferors Pnnted/l'yped Name - - S|gnature Month . Day - Year
,V P e . 0 . I ;.

. Impon to U S
I Transporter Slgnaiure (for exports only): °

O Export from U.S.

" Port of enfry/exit:

¥z licy

. . Date Ieavlng us.: A

16, Transporter /\nknowledgement of Rscelpt of Materials

/i

7 77 Wonlh  Day  Year
m/&,{/ _eg 20

17b. Atternate Facility (or Generator)

Faoilﬂy‘s Phone:

.rﬁgonernﬁm’ ‘ T Sgaw -

Transportér 2 Pnnted/Typed Name ’ T _ e SlggaiUr;e / Month = Day ~ Year

17.Discrepancy. . - - . T — — .. ) S— »

17a Diserépancy Indication s"a"" Uaway - Dogpe = - - [ Resiowe L] Partial Rejection L1 Fun Reiscton
"_Manifest Reference Number:

U.S. EPA ID Number _

17¢. Slgnature of Alternate Faclllty (or Generator)

DESIGNED FACILITY. ——— | TRANSPORTER | INT'L

. | 18. Designated Facility Owner or Operator Certifi catlon of receipt of materials covered by lhe manifest except as noted in ltem 17a

‘Wonth  Day Year

aneleyped Namo . ) : o . - Gignature. -

"Month  Day  Year

;1§9-5L¢-o 5 11_977 (Rev. 9/09)

GENERATOR'S / SHIPPER'S INITIAL COPY -




Generalors Phone

T T Ganarator 1D Nurbar —T2-Fage 1of |3, Emergency Resporse Phoro s Wastemcklng Number
A|  Non-HAzarDOUS | _ ! .
WASTE MANIFEST NOT REQUIRED o B00-4249900 | 215573,
5. Generator's Name and Mailing Address j : . : " Generator's Site Address (if different than mailing address)
Sheﬂ Oll Products US ' . o 2703 Martin Luther iﬁm

Ore Shell Plaza, 910 Loulsiana, Roam #5673, Houston, TX 77002| ' aakiand CA 94812

‘| [/6-ransporter 1 Company Name

Us. EPA 1D Number

U.S. EPA ID Number

D be‘sign'ated écnity Name and Site Addross
 Kedlar Canyon Lamfm
901 Bailey Road

Facxlllv‘s Phone

U.S. EPA ID Number

Not Required

10: Containers. Tt | 12.Unit

-1 9a. . US poT Descnpﬁon (mcludmg Proper Shnppmg Name)

No. | ‘Type Quantity | Wi/Vol.

1.

- Kion-Hazardous Wasle Sobd (Sof)

,7 5 'thzf,,

;,.l"

GENERATOR -

13. Sp'eclai Handling Instructions and Addi!ionél Information

Wearmmmmmmmmmm Weigmorwlwvmm
appmm mmsmmmmmmsoo;mmcmm

RIPRE: 85213

incident: . §7068397
mw mmomz

At 14 GENERATOR'S CERTIFICATION: | certify the materials described above on this manifest are not sub]ect 10 federal regulﬁtlons for repou- "

16. Transporter Acknowleflgemenl of Receipt of Materials

e osWasle. . ) .

Generator'leffefors Pnnted/Typed Name _ . . S|gnature s T WMonth . Day Year
_ ’ : D Export from U.S. . Port of entryfexit: ' i S— -
‘Ttansportet S:gnature (for expons only): i ; Date leaving US.: » - R I B
e —

Worh ey Year -

g 127117

_Triﬁsgone_ri PrinleWed 7'am9 . T A " %i
AL CALE Ny 2 SRR e ;

Trbﬁsbojﬁ@ Printed/Typed Nafng * ™" e

| TRANSPORTER | INT'L

- Month . Day  Year”

17. Discrepancy -.

7 . v . N »I . - - - V . - - - i — 4 ., i
178 Discrepancy Indication Space ] Quantity RS ME* : D Residue D Partial Rejection L Fun Rejection

Mamfest Heference Number

17b. Alternate Facility {or Generator)

Facmty's Phone

U.S. EPA ID Number

| 17c.-Signatura of Allernate Facillty (or Generalor)

- DESIGNED FACILITY-

18. Designated Faility Owner or Operator: Certification of receipt of materlals covered by the manifest except as noted'In item 17a

Prlntedn‘yped Mame '_ . * . Signature

'59,'9'.4‘-?;0.'5. : 11977 (Rev. 9/09)

GENERATORS / SHI.I"PER 'S INTTIAL copv

N




240781 (15)

APPENDIX E

CERTIFIED ANALYTICAL REPORTS
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August 24, 2010

Peter Schaefer
Conestoga-Rovers & Associates
5900 Hollis Street, Suite A

Emeryville, CA 94608-2008
Calscience Work Order No

Client Reference:

10-08-0974
2703 Martin Luther King Way, Oakland, CA

Subject:

Dear Client:
Enclosed is an analytical report for the above-referenced project. The samples included
in this report were received 8/12/2010 and analyzed in accordance with the attached

chain-of-custody.
Calscience Environmental Laboratories certifies that the test results provided in this
report meet all NELAC requirements for parameters for which accreditation is required

or available. Any exceptions to NELAC requirements are noted in the case narrative

The original report of subcontracted analysis, if any, is provided herein, and follows the
standard Calscience data package. The results in this analytical report are limited to the

samples tested and any reproduction thereof must be made in its entirety
If you have any questions regarding this report, please do not hesitate to contact the

undersigned.

Sincerely,

-~
v

Calscience Environmental

 Laboratories. Inc.

Xuan H. Dang

Project Manager

NELAP ID: 03220CA .

CSDLAC ID: 10109
(714) 895-5494 «

SCAQMD ID: 93LA0830
FAX: (714) 894-7501

\ CA-ELAP ID: 1230  »
7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 «
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=  aporatories, Inc.

Analytical Report

Page 2 of 19

08/12/10

Conestoga-Rovers & Associates Date Received:

5900 Hollis Street, Suite A ‘Work Order No: 10-08-0974

Emeryville, CA 94608-2008 Preparation: EPA 50308
Method: LUFT GC/MS / EPA 8260B
Units: mg/kg

Project: 2703 Martin Luther King Way, Oakland, CA Page 1 of 6

Client Sample Number LalguS:brr;;:Ie %aotﬁg;r;e Matrix Prg::ed I/D:rl::{\-/rzlemde QC Batch ID

Parameter Result RL

Benzene ND 0.0050
Ethylbenzene ND 0.0050
‘Toluene ND 0.0050
Surrogates: REC (%) Control
Dibromofluoromethane 93 63-141
Toluene-d8 97 80-120
Toluene-d8-TPPH 95 87-111

DFE Qual Parameter
1 Xylenes (total)
1 TPPH
1
Qual Surrogates:

1,2-Dichloroethane-d4
1,4-Bromofluorobenzene

Control
Limits

62-146
60-132

Parameter Resut RL

Benzene ND 0.0050
Ethylbenzene ND 0.0050
Toluene ND 0.0050
Surrogates: REC (%) Control

Limits

Dibromofluoromethane 113 63-141
Toluene-d8 98 80-120
Toluene-d8-TPPH 104 87-111

Parameter

TPPH

1 Xylenes (total)
1
1

Surrogates:

1,2-Dichloroethane-d4
1,4-Bromofluorobenzene

RL DE Qual
1
1

0.0050
0.50

Control
Limits

62-146
60-132

Qual

Parameter Result RL
Benzene ND 25
Ethylbenzene 19 25
Toluene ND 25
Surrogates: REC (%) goq:rd
imits
Dibromofluoromethane 86 63-141
Toluene-d8 101 80-120
Toluene-d8-TPPH 99 87-111

DE Qual Parameter
500 Xylenes (total)
500 TPPH
500

Qual Surr S:

1,2-Dichloroethane-d4
1,4-Bromofluorobenzene

Result

34
1200

REC (%)

84
99

RL  DF

25 500
250 500

Qual

Control
Limits
62-146

60-132

Qual

RL - Reporting Limit

'

DF - Dilution Factor

Qual - Qualifiers

7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841—1427 e TEL:(714) 895-5404 « FAX: (714) 894-7501
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Sw_alscience

nvironmental Analytical Report
mw aboratories, Inc.

w1

Conestoga-Rovers & Associates Date Received: 08/12/10
5900 Hollis Street, Suite A Work Order No: 10-08-0974
Emeryville, CA 94608-2008 Preparation: EPA 5030B
Method: LUFT GC/MS / EPA 8260B
Units: mg/kg
Project: 2703 Martin Luther King Way, Oakland, CA Page 2 of 6
Client Sample Number La,\?usn?t:g’:le %agﬁg;r:; Matrix  Instrument pg:::ed l?:::/‘l'lme QC Batch ID

Parameter Result RL DF ual Parameter Result RL DFE Qual

Benzene ND 0.0050 1 Xylenes (total) ND 0.0050 1

Ethylbenzene y ND 0.0050 1 TPPH ND 0.50 1

Toluene ND 0.0050 1

Surrogates: REC (%) Control  Qual Surrogates: REC (%) Control ~ Qual
Limits Limits

Dibromofluoromethane 89 63-141 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 89 62-146

Toluene-d8 99 80-120 1,4-Bromofluorobenzene 91 60-132

Toluene-d8-TPPH o7 87-111
@

Parameter Result RL DF Qual Parameter Result RL DFE ual
Benzene ND 0.0050 1 Xylenes (total) ND 0.0050 1
Ethylbenzene ND 0.0050 1 TPPH ND 0.50 1
Toluene ND 0.0050 1
Surrogates: REC (%) Controi  Qual Surrogates: REC (%) Control ~ Qual

| ‘ Limits imits
Dibromofluoromethane 97 63-141 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 101 62-146
Toluene-d8 98 80-120 _1,4-Bromofluorobenzene 92 60-132

d8-TPPH 95 87-111

T

Parameter Result RL DE Qual  Parameter Result RL DE  Qual
Benzene ND 0.0050 1 Xylenes (total) ND 0.0050 1
Ethylbenzene ND 0.0050 1 TPPH ND 0.50 1
Toluene ND 0.0050 1
Surrogates: REC (%) Control  Qual Surrogates: REC (%) Control ~ Qual
Dibromofluoromethane 97 63-141 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 ' 99 62-146
Toluene-d8 98 80-120 1,4-Bromofluorobenzene 90 60-132
Toluene-d8-TPPH 95 87-111

RL - Reporting Limit . , DF - Dilution Factor Qual - Qualifiers

7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 ¢ TEL:(714) 895-5494 » FAX: (714) 894-7501
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g, alscience |
- nvironmental Analytical Report
== aboratories, Inc.

Conestoga-Rovers & Associates Date Received: 08/12/10

5900 Hollis Street, Suite A Work Order No: 10-08-0974

Emeryville, CA 94608-2008 Preparation: EPA 5030B

- Method: LUFT GC/MS / EPA 8260B

. Units: mg/kg

Project: 2703 Martin Luther King Way, Oakland, CA Page 3 of 6
Client Sample Number La’\tj)uiagfle %agﬁg;{r;’e Matrix  Instrument prg,?;fed Iia;:ll'l'irrl‘e Qc Bath IP _

Parameter

Benzene
Ethylbenzene
Toluene

Surrogates:

Dibromofluoromethane
Toluene-d8
Toluene-d8-TPPH

Result RL
ND 0.50
0.62 0.50
ND 0.50
REC (%) Control
Limits
84 63-141
101 80-120
99 87-111

DF Qual Parameter
100 Xylenes (total)
100 TPPH
100

Qual Surrogates:

1,2-Dichloroethane-d4

1,4-Bromofluorobenzene

Result
ND
100

REC (%)

85
100

Qual

DF

100
50 100

Qual

Parameter

Benzene
Ethylbenzene
Toluene

Surrogates:

Dibromofluoromethane
Toluene-d8

Result RL

ND 0.0050
ND 0.0050
ND 0.0050
REC (%) Control

Limits

90 63-141
97 80-120
94 87-111

DF

1
1
1

Qual Parameter
Xylenes (total)
TPPH
Qual Surrogates:

1,2-Dichloroethane-d4

1,4-Bromofluorobenzene

Qual

O
""I'n

Control
Limits

62-146
60-132

Qual

Paramieter

Benzene
Ethylbenzene
Toluene

Surrogates:

Dibromofluoromethane
Toluene-d8
Toluene-d8-TPPH

Result RL

ND 0.0050
ND 0.0050
ND - 0.0050
REC (%) Control

Limits

95 63-141
94 80-120
92 87-111

DE  Qual  Parameter
1 Xylenes (totaly
1 TPPH
1
Qual Surrogates:

1,2-Dichloroethane-d4

1,4-Bromofluorobenzene

Result
ND
ND

REC (%)

100
89

RL - Reporting Limit

7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 * TEL:(714) 895-5494

DF - Dilution Factor

Qual - Qualifiers

FAX: (714) 894-7501
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= aporatories, Inc.

Analytical Report

Page 5 of 19

Conestoga-Rovers & Associates Date Received: 08/12/10
5900 Hollis Street, Suite A Work Order No: 10-08-0974
Emeryville, CA 94608-2008 Preparation: EPA 5030B
Method: LUFT GC/MS / EPA 82608
Units: mg/kg
Project: 2703 Martin Luther King Way, Oakland, CA Page 4 of 6
Client Sample Number Laﬁu?nat':;fle Dcagﬁefg:de Matrix Prg::ed ?Aar::{\-/rzl QC Batch ID

Parameter

Benzene
Ethylbenzene
Toluene

Surrogates:

Dibromofluoromethane
Toluene-d8
Toluene-d8-TPPH

Result RL
ND 0.0050
ND 0.0050
ND 0.0050
REC (%) Control
Limits
99 63-141
98 80-120
95 87-111

DE Qual Parameter

Xylenes (total)
TPPH

Qual urr

1,2-Dichloroethane-d4
1,4-Bromofluorobenzene

ND 0.0050 1

ND 0.50 1

REC (%) Control Qual
Limits

100 62-146

90 60-132

Parameter

Benzene
Ethyibenzene
Toluene

Surrogates:

Dibrohwofluoromethane
Toluene-d8
Toluene-d8-TPPH

Parameter
Benzene
Ethylbenzene
Toluene

Surrogates:

Dibromofluoromethane
Toluene-d8
Toluene-d8-TPPH

Result RL

ND 0.0050
ND 0.0050
ND 0.0050
REC (%) Control

Limits

98 63-141
98 80-120
95 87-111

Resut RL
ND 0.0050
ND 0.0050
ND 0.0050
REC (%) Centrol
Limits
93 63-141
97 80-120
94 87-111

DE Qual Paramétgr

Xylenes (total)
TPPH

Qual Surrogates:

1,2-Dichloroethane-d4
1,4-Bromofluorobenzene

Parameter
Xylenes (total)
TPPH

Qual Surrogates:

1,2-Dichloroethane-d4
1,4-Bromofluorobenzene

Result RL DF Qual

ND 0.0050 1

ND 0.50 1

REC (%) Control Qual
Limits

101 62-146

91 60-132

REC (%) Control Qual

Limits
94 62-146
92 60-132

RL - Reporting Limit

1

DF - Dilution Factor

Qual - Qualifiers

7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 » TEL:(714) 895=5494 *  FAX (714) 894-7501
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&=_nvironmental Analytical Report

L

mw aporatories, Inc.

Conestoga-Rovers & Associates Date Received: 08/12/10
5900 Hollis Street, Suite A Work Order No: 10-08-0974
Emeryville, CA 94608-2008 : Preparation: EPA 5030B
Method: LUFT GC/MS / EPA 8260B
Units: mg/kg
Project. 2703 Martin Luther King Way, Oakland, CA Page 5 of 6
Client Sample Number Laﬁu?nabn;;:Ie %ﬂﬁg{g&e Matrix  Instrument Przsgfed ?Aar::gz?de QC Batch ID

Parameter Result RL DE Qual Parameter Result RL DF Qual

Benzene ND 0.0050 1 Xylenes (total) ND 0.0050 1

Ethylbenzene ND 0.0050 1 TPPH ND 0.50 1

Toluene ND 0.0050 1 . :

Surrogates: REC (%) Control  Qual Surrogates: REC (%) Control  Qual
Limits Limits

Dibromofluoromethane 111 63-141 _ 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 109 62-146

Toluene-d8 98 80-120 1,4-Bromofluorobenzene 83 60-132

Toluene-d8-TPPH

Parameter Result RL DF Qual Parameter Result RL DE Qual

Benzene ND 0.0050 1 Xylenes (total) ND 0.0050 1

Ethylbenzene ND 0.0050 1 TPPH ND 0.50 1

Toluene ND 0.0050 1

Surrogates: REC (%) Control Qual rrogates: REC (%) Control Qual
Limits Limits

Dibromofluocromethane 90 63-141 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 93 62-146

Toluene-d8 ! 97 80-120 1,4-Bromofluorobenzene 92 60-132

Toluene-d8-TPPH 94 87-111

Parameter Result RL DE Qual Parameter Result RL ‘DF Qual
Benzene ND 0.50 100 _ Xylenes (total) ND 0.50 100
Ethylbenzene ND 0.50 100 TPPH ND 50 100
Toluene ND 0.50 100
Surrogates: REC (%) Control  Qual Surrogates: REC (%) Control  Qual
Limits Limits

Dibromoflucromethane 88 63-141 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 91 62-146
Toluene-d8 98 - 80-120 1,4-Bromofluorobenzene 94 60-132
Toluene-d8-TPPH 96 87-111

RL - Reporting Limit DF - Dilution Factor _, Qual - Qualifiers

7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 « TEL:(714) 895-5494 * FAX: (714) 894-7501
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nvironmental Analytical Report
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= aporatories, Inc.

Conestoga-Rovers & Associates Date Received: 08/12/10

5900 Hollis Street, Suite A Work Order No: 10-08-0974

Emeryville, CA 94608-2008 Preparation: ' EPA 5030B

Method: LUFT GC/MS / EPA 8260B

Units: mg/kg

Project: 2703 Martin Luther King Way, Oakland, CA Page 6 of 6
Lab Sample Date/Time Date Date/Time

Matrix Instrument p

le Numbe ed Al

lyzed QC BatchID

Parameter Result RL DF  Qual  Parameter Resutt RL DF  Qual
Benzene ND 0.0050 1 Xylenes (total) ND 0.0050 1
Ethylbenzene ND 0.0050 1 TPPH » ND 0.50 1
Toluene ND 0.0050 1 .
rrogates: REC (%) Control Qual urrogates: REC (%) Control Qual
Limits Limits
Dibromofluoromethane 89 63-141 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 92 62-146
Toluene-d8 97 80-120 1,4-Bromofluorobenzene 89 60-132
Toluene-d8-TPPH 94 87-111
RL - Repeorting Limit DF - Dilution Factor Qual - Qualifiers

7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 02841-1427 ¢ TEL:(714) 895-5494 « FAX: (714) 894-7501
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S __glsc:ence
&= _nvironmental Quality Control - Spike/Spike Duplicate
s ‘
a aboratories, Inc.
Conestoga-Rovers & Associates Date Received: 08/12/10
5900 Hollis Street, Suite A Work Order No: 10-08-0974
Emeryville, CA 94608-2008 Preparation: EPA 5030B
Method: LUFT GC/MS / EPA
8260B
Projiect 2703 Martin Luther King Way, Oakland, CA
. Date Date MS/MSD Batch
Quality Control Sample ID Matrix Instrument Prepared Analyzed Number

Parameter MS %REC MSD %REC %REC CL RPD RPDCL  Qualifiers
Benzene 85 91 61-127 7 0-20
Ethylbenzene 84 96 57-129 13 0-22
Toluene 85 95 63-123 1 0-20
RPD - Relative Percent Difference , CL - Control Limit

M 7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 , TEL:(714) 895-5494 « FAX: (714) 894-7501




Quality Control - Spike/Spike Duplicate

Page 9 of 19

£ ~ alscience
&= _nvironmental
&= aboratories, Inc.
Conestoga-Rovers & Associates Date Received: 08/12/10
5900 Hollis Street, Suite A Work Order No: 10-08-0974
Emeryville, CA 94608-2008 Preparation: EPA 5030B
Method: LUFT GC/MS / EPA
8260B
Project 2703 Martin Luther King Way, Oakland, CA
Date Date MS/MSD Batch
Quality Control Sample ID Matrix Instrument Prepared Analyzed Number
Parameter MS %REC MSD %REC %REC CL RPD . RPD CL Qualifiers
Benzene 99 98 61-127 1 0-20
Ethylbenzene 102 103 57-129 1 0-22 ;
Toluene 100 98 63-123 1 0-20 i
RPD - Relative Percent Difference , CL - Control Limit
M 7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 , TEL:(714) 895-5494 «  FAX: (714) 894-7501
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g alscience
&w_nvironmental Quality Control - Spike/Spike Duplicate
&w aboratories, Inc. |
Conestoga-Rovers & Associates Date Received: 08/12/10
5900 Hollis Street, Suite A Work Order No: 10-08-0974
Emeryville, CA 94608-2008 Preparation: EPA 5030B
Method: LUFT GC/MS / EPA
8260B
Project 2703 Martin Luther King Way, Oakland, CA
Date MS/MSD Batch
Quality Control Sample ID Matrix Instrument Analyzed Number
Parameter MS %REC MSD %REC %REC CL RPD RPD CL Qualifiers
Benzene 98 95 61-127 3 0-20
Ethylbenzene 104 101 57-129 3 0-22
Toluene 100 97 63-123 3 0-20

FAX: (714) 894-7501

TEL:(714) 895-5494 .

CL - Control Limit

RPD - Relative Percent Difference ,

Ja A

7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 ,
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== aboratories, Inc.

Ii

Mgy

Conestoga-Rovers & Associates Date Received: N/A

5900 Hollis Street, Suite A Work Order No: 10-08-0974 |

Emeryville, CA 94608-2008 Preparation: EPA 5030B "
Method: ' LUFT GC/MS / EPA 8260B

Project: 2703 Martin Luther King Way, Oakland, CA

LCS/LCSD Batch

Quality Control S

Parameter ) LCS %REC LCSD %REC %REC CL RPD RPD CL Qualifiers
Benzene 98 .97 78-120 1 0-20
Ethylbenzene 104 105 76-120 2 0-20
Toluene 100 100 77-120 1 0-20
TPPH 94 89 65-135 5 0-30

RPD - Relative Percent Difference , CL - Control Limit

7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 « TEL:(714) 895-5494 « FAX: (714) 894-7501
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==_nvironmental Quality Control - LCS/LCS Duplicate
&= aboratories, Inc. |
Conestoga-Rovers & Associates Date Received: . N/A
5900 Hollis Street, Suite A Work Order No: , 10-08-0974
Emeryville, CA 94608-2008 Preparation: EPA 5030B
Method: LUFT GC/MS / EPA 8260B
Project: 2703 Martin Luther King Way, Oakland, CA
Date Date LCS/LCSD Batch
Quality Control Sample ID Matrix Instrument Prepared Analyzed Number
Parameter LCS %REC LCSD %REC %REC CL RPD RPDCL  Qualifiers
Benzene 97 98 78-120 0 0-20
Ethylbenzene 103 102 76-120 1 0-20
Toluene 99 99 77-120 0 0-20
TPPH 99 98 65-135 1 0-30

Page 12 of 19

CL - Control Limit

RPD - Relative Percent Difference ,

FAX: (714) 894-7501

M

7440 Lincoln Way', Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 « TEL:(714) 895-5494 »
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& _alscience ,
;fznvironmental Quality Control - LCS/LCS Duplicate
&= aboratories, Inc.
Conestoga-Rovers & Associates Date Received: N/A
‘ Work Order No: 10-08-0974
Preparation: EPA 5030B
LUFT GC/MS / EPA 8260B

5900 Hollis Street, Suite A
Emeryville, CA 94608-2008

Project: 2703 Martin Luther King Way, Oakland, CA
Date

Method:

LCS/LCSD Batch

Quality Control Sample |

Parameter
Benzene
Ethylbenzene
Toluene
TPPH

Date
LCS %REC LCSD %REC %REC CL RPD RPDCL Qualifiers
97 98 78-120 0 0-20 b
103 102 76-120 1 0-20
99 99 77-120 0 . 0-20
99 98 65-135 1 0-30

CL - Control Limit

RPD - Relative Percent Difference ,

7 M 7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 « TEL:(714) 895-5494 «  FAX: (714) 894-7501
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i _alscience
& nvironmental Quality Control - LCS/LCS Duplicate
&= aboratories, Inc.
Conestoga-Rovers & Associates Date Received: N/A
Work Order No: 10-08-0974
Preparation: EPA 5030B
LUFT GC/MS / EPA 8260B

5900 Hollis Street, Suite A
Emeryville, CA 94608-2008
Method:

Date
Prepared

Instrument

Project: 2703 Martin Luther King Way, Oakland, CA

Matrix

Date
Analyzed

LCS/LCSD Batch
Number

Qualifiers

%REC CL
98 78-120
76-120

Quality Control Sample ID
LCSD %REC

LCS %REC

Parameter
Benzene 98
Ethylbenzene 101 102
Toluene 99 100 77-120
TPPH 93 93 65-135
CL - Control Limit

RPD

0
1
1
0

TEL:(714) 895-5494 »

FAX: (714) 894-7501

RPD - Relative Percent Difference ,

7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 «
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&= aboratories, Inc.

Page 15 of 19

Work Order Number:  10-08-0974

Qualifier

*

<

>

ME
ND

~ See applicable analysis comment.

Less than the indicated value.
Greater than the indicated value.

Surrogate compound recovery was out of control due to a required sample dilution,
therefore, the sample data was reported without further clarification.

Surrogate compound recovery was out of control due to matrix interference. The
associated method blank surrogate spike compound was in control and, therefore, the
sample data was reported without further clarification.

Recovery of the Matrix Spike (MS) or Matrix Spike Duplicate (MSD) compound was out of
control due to matrix interference. The associated LCS and/or LCSD was in control and,
therefore, the sample data was reported without further clarification.

The MS/MSD RPD was out of control due to matrix interference. The LCS/LCSD RPD
was in control and, therefore, the sample data was reported without further clarification.

The PDS/PDSD or PES/PESD associated with this batch of samples was out of control
due to a matrix interference effect. The associated batch LCS/LCSD was in control and,
hence, the associated sample data was reported without further clarification.

Analyte was present in the associated method blank.
Concentration exceeds the calibration range.

Analyte was detected at a concentration below the reporting limit and above the
laboratory method detection limit. Reported value is estimated.

LCS Recovery Percentage is within LCS ME Control Limit range.
Parameter not detected at the indicated reporting limit.

Spike recovery and RPD control limits do not apply resulting from the parameter
concentration in the sample exceeding the spike concentration by a factor of four or
greater.

% Recovery and/or RPD out-of-range.
Analyte presence was not confirmed by second column or GC/MS analysis. -

Solid - Unless otherwise indicated, solid sample data is reported on a wet weight basis,
not corrected for % moisture.

7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 ¢ TEL:(714) 895-5494 « FAX: (714) 894-7501




D Shell Oil Products Chain Of Custody Record

] CHECK IF NO INCIDENT # APPLIES

DATE: 8//0//(7

:::::E PAGE: } of 2

LAB (LOCATION)

& causcrence( ) " Please Check Appropriate Boxa | PAnt Bill To:Contact Name: .-y WC'DENT_#f.ENY.Sgﬁ-‘,’-‘.QEQ .

Oske ( ) !u ENV. SERVICES | rmorm reral  |{0 stew reran |

0 xenco ( ) ]
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O TesT AMERICA ( ) -

Domer ¢ ) [Osweweree J[Qomen ____ |
| S 55 CODE 'STTE ADDRESS: Street and GLOBALiDNO

Conestoga-Rovers & Assaciat CRAW 2703 Martin Luther King Way, Oakland TO 60010 1876

ADORESS
15900 Hollis Street, Suite-A, Emeryville, CA 94608

[EDF DELVERABLE 70 fName Zomoarw Offics Lozabanl

PROSECT CONTACT (Hardzopy o POF Repant 19)

Brenda Carter, CRA, Emeryville

shell.em.edf@crawc
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LAB (LOCATION) | W) Shell Oil Products Chain Of Custody Record

{2 CALSCIENCE (. ) "1 INGIDENT # (ENV:SERVICES) 0 cHeck IF NO INCIDENT # apPLIES

Qsn ¢ ) [Oew.servces | |0 morareTa e B/10//0

Qe ) Il'_'l MOTIVA SDRCM “E N 1|0 wses 15

| @ consuLTant .

0] TEST AMERICA ( ) - i 1 PAGE: Q‘ of /GL

O orser ¢ y [Osecereume  J[Qomer . | l 1 | ] ] I 9 I l
[SAVPING CoMPANY T0G COOE 'SITE ADDRESS: Strest and Ry _ State GLOBAL TDNO
|conestoga-Rovers & Associates CRAW 2703 Martin Luther King Way, Oakland ca TOLEOI0IE 2L

ADORESS . [EDF DELIVERABLE TO {Neme Comoany Offize Lacadanl [PHONE NO 'E—MML CONSULTANT PROJECT NO
| 5900 Hotlis Street, Suite A, Emeryville, CA 94608 ™

SRR TR P & PR el Brenda Carter, CRA, Emeryville 510-420-3343 24078185 [« [

‘ Peter Schaefer [—SAMPLER NAVE(S) PP
TELEP-ONE FAX Emal David Grunat
5104200070 ~ $10-420-9170 pschaefer@craworld.com

TURNAROUND TIME (CALENDAR DAYS): . u RESULTS NEEDED YSIS

STANDARD (14 DAY) £ 50ars O soars O2oars O3 24 Hours ON WEEKEND] REQUESTED ANAL

[3 LA - RWQCB REPORT FORMAT L1 ust acency: ' _ _ , k /| TEMPERATURE ON RECEIPT

SHELL CONTRACT RATE APPLIES T § z | < a ce
: @
SPECIAL INSTRUCTIONS OR NOTES [} STATE REIBURSEMENT RATE APPLIES g|8 g e 2. g
T1le -1 = o~ ~
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‘ga%ggwwm ( Wéﬁgﬁfﬁ } ' } } ' } }

BO0-322-5555 WWW.GS0.COM |

Ship From: | Tracking # 514727342 ' S
ALAN KEMP hl P

‘CAL SCIENCE- CONCORD T

5063 COMMERCIAL CIRCLE #H :

CONCORD, CA 94520 _
ORC D
SAMPLE RECEIVING | b
CEL

7440 LINCOLN WAY GARDEN GROVE
§COD:

§-GARDEN GROVE, CA 92841
| D92843A
§$0.oo

?;Reference: v
iCRA, ERI .
83833111

éDelivery Instructions:

éSignature Type:
{SIGNATURE REQUIRED

Print Date ; 08/11/10 13:53 PM

Package 1 of 1

i Print All

LABEL INSTRUCTIONS:

Do not copy or reprint this label for additional shipments - each package must have a unique barcode.

STEP 1 - Use the "Send Label to Printer” button on this page to print the shipping labet on a laser or inkjet printer.
STEP 2 - Fold this page in halif. ’
STEP 3 - Securely attach this label to your package, do not cover the barcode.
STEP 4 - Request an on-call pickup for your package, if you do not have scheduled daily pickup service or Drop-off your
package at the nearest GSO drop box. Locate nearest GSQ dropbox locations using this link.
. r

ADDITIONAL OPTIONS:
TERMS AND CONDITIONS:

By giving us your shipment to deliver, you agree to all the service terms and conditions described in this section.

Our liability for loss or damage to any package is limited to your actual damages or $100 whichever is less, unless you pay for
and declare a higher authorized value. If you declare a higher value and pay the additional charge, our fiability will be the
lesser of your declared value or the actual value of your loss or damage. In any event, we will not be liable for any damage,
whether direct, incidental, special or consequential, in excess of the declared value of a shipment whether or not we had
knowledge that such damage might be incurred including but not limited to loss of income or profit. We will not be liable for
your acts or omissions, including but not limited to improper or insufficient packaging, securing, marking or addressing. Also,
we will not be liable if you or the recipient violates any of the terms of our agreement. We will not be liable for loss, damage or
delay caused by events we cannot control, including but not limited to acts of Geod, perils of the air, weather conditicns, act of
public enemies, war, strikes, or civil commotion. The highest declared value for our GSO Priority Letter or GSO Priority
Package is $500. For other shipments the highest declared value is $10,000 unless your package contains items of
"extraordinary value", in which case the highest declared value we allow is $500. ltems of "extraordinary value" include, but or
not limited to, artwork, jewelry, furs, precious metals, tickets, hegotiable instruments and other items with intrinsic value.

abel ViR Ervail ]
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. " WORK ORDER #: 10-08~ :
et bl S AMPLE RECEIPT FORMERI S A AN

CLIENT: CRA ' ~ patE:_08/12/10

TEMPERATURE: Thermometer ID: SC1 (Criteria: 0.0 °C — 6.0°C, not frozer;/ "
Temperature ___ [ +9 °C+0.5°C(CF) = 2 . H o¢ lank [ Sample
1 Sample(s) outside temperature criteria (PM/APM contacted by:. ).

O Sample(s) outside temperature criteria but received on ice/chilled on same day of sampling.

[ Received at ambient temperature, placed on ice for transport by Courier.

Ambient Temperature: [ Air O Filter [ Metals Only OO PCBs Only Initial: %2
CUSTODY SEALS INTACT:

ooler g O No (Not intact) O Not Present 0O N/A Initial:
J Sample a O No (Not Intact) 2 Not Present _  Initial: _@
SAMPLE CONDITION: , Yes. - No N/A
Chain-Of-Custody (COC) document(s) received with samples................... g ] ]
COC document(s) received COMPIBLe...........coooviiineiinii s I;Z/ O O

OJ Collection date/time, matrix, and/or # of containers logged in based on sample labels.

[ No analysis requested. 2 Not relinquished. (1 No date/time relinquished.
Sampler's name indicated on COC.........oivvriierniireiniiiniiii e rig
Sample container label(s) consistent with COC...........coooiin raf
Sample container(s) intact and good condition...........ccociin lz(
Proper containers and sufficient volume for analyses requested............... l:{
Analyses received within holding time............cooverereininininii, v
pH / Residual Chlorine / Dissolved Sulfide received within 24 hours........... O
Proper preservation noted on coc br sample container............ e eee O

Oooooooao

O Unpreserved vials received for Volatiles analysis

O

Volatile analysis container(s) free of headSPace........vvevrrereeeriiviririnreiens O

Tedlar bag(s) free of CoNdenSatioN. ...........cevvvriirviensrrnee e I ]
CONTAINER TYPE:

Solid: 040zCGJ [80zCGJ [160zCGJ Izrgeeve (E' ) l‘flEnCores® ClTerraCores® O
Water: OVOA [CIVOAh CVOAna, [1125AGB [1125AGBh J125AGBp [1AGB [11AGBna; [11AGBs
CI500AGB [J500AGJ [O500AGJs [1250AGB [1250CGB [250CGBs [I1PB [1500PB [1500PBna

«N§ GO{00000

CJ250PB [0250PBn [0125PB [1125PBznna J100PJ 0O0100PJna; OJ O O
Air: OTedlar® OSumma® Other: O Trip Blank Lot#:_______ Labeled/Checked by:
Container: C: Clear A: Amber P: Plastic G: Glass J: Jar B: Bottle Z: Ziploc/Resealable Bag E: Envelope Reviewed by: _ |

Preservative: h: HCL n:HNO; nazNa;S:0s na:NaOH p: HsPOs 8:H,SO4 znna: ZnAcz+NaOH f: Field-fitered Scanned by: ‘2(

AN
SOP T100_090 (05/10/10)
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%. aboratories, Inc

August 17, 2010

Peter Schaefer
Conestoga-Rovers & Associates
5900 Hollis Street, Suite A
Emeryville, CA 94608-2008
Calscience Work Order No.: 10-08-0975
Client Reference: 2703 Martin Luther King Way, Oakland, CA

Subject:
Enclosed is an analytical report for the above-referenced project. The samples included
in this report were received 8/1 2/2010 and analyzed in accordance with the attached

Dear Client;:

Calscience Environmental Laboratories certifies that the test results provided in this

chain-of-custody.
report meet all NELAC requirements for parameters for which accreditation is required
or available. Any exceptions to NELAC requirements are noted in the case narrative
The original report of subcontracted analysis, if any, is provided herein, and follows the

standard Calscience data package. The results in this analytical report are limited to the

samples tested and any reproduction thereof must be made in its entirety
If you have any questions regarding this report, please do not hesitate to contact the

undersigned
Sincerely,
Calscience Environmental
Laboratories, Inc.
. CSDLAC ID: 10109 .
-1427 o  TEL:(714) 895-5494 «

Xuan H. Dang

Project Manager
NELAP ID: 03220CA

e
7440 Lincoin Way, Garden Grove, CA 9284

CA-ELAP ID: 1230

SCAQMD ID: 93LA0830
FAX: (714) 894-7501

N
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Bw aporatories, Inc.

Analytical Report

Page 2 of 21

Date Received:

Conestoga-Rovers & Associates 08/12/10
5900 Hollis Street, Suite A Work Order No: 10-08-0975
Emeryville, CA 94608-2008 Preparation: EPA 3550B
Method: EPA 8015B
Project: 2703 Martin Luther King Way, Oakland, CA Page 1 of 1
. Lab Sample Date/Time Date Date/Time
Client Sample Number Number Collected  Matrix Instrument Prepared  Analyzed QC Batch ID

Parameter Result "RL
Diesel Range Organics ND . 5.0
Surrogates: REC (%) Control Limits
Decachlorobiphenyl’ ' 116 61-145

Parameter Result RL DF Qual nits
Diesel Range Organics ND 5.0 1 mg/kg
Surrogates: REC (%) Control Limits Qual
Decachlorobipheny! 109 61-145
”‘ RL - Reporting Limit DF - Dilution Factor Qual - Qualifiers
| J\}\,AM 7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 » TEL:(714) 895-5494 » FAX: (714) 894-7501
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&= aboratories, Inc.

Analytical Report

Page 3 of 21

Conestoga-Rovers & Associates Date Received: 08/12/10
5900 Hollis Street, Suite A Work Order No: 10-08-0975
Emeryville, CA 94608-2008 Preparation: EPA 3550B
Method: EPA 8015B (M)
Project: 2703 Martin Luther King Way, Oakland, CA Page 1 of 1
- i Date/Ti :
Client Sample Number Lal\?usn?t;g?le %egﬁggje Matrix  Instrument Prepared y |Yz|g‘de QC Batch ID

Parameter : Result

TPH as Motor Oil ' ND
Surrogates: REC (%)
Decachlorobiphenyl 116

61-145

DF Qual

Parameter Result

Control Limits

61-145

TPH as Motor Oil ND
Surrogates: REC (%)
Decachlorobiphenyl 109

RL - Reporting Limit DF - Dilution Factor

Qual - Qualifiers

n Grove, CA 92841-1427 »

AMM 7440 Lincoln Way, Garde
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Analytical Report
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=
== aporatories, Inc.
Conestoga-Rovers & Associates Date Received: 08/12/10
5900 Hollis Street, Suite A Work Order No: 10-08-0975
Emeryville, CA 94608-2008 Preparation:. EPA 5030B
Method: LUFT GC/MS / EPA 8260B .
: Units: mg/kg
Project: 2703 Martin Luther King Way, Oakland, CA Page 1 of 1
: - ' Dat Date/Ti ’
Client Sample Number La,\l:l)usn:tr)r;;r)le %agﬁgg: Matrix Pre:a?ed A?lglv;emde QC Batch ID

Parameter Result RL DE Qual Parameter Result RL DF Qual
Benzene ND 0.50 100 Xylenes (total) 2.0 0.50 100
Ethylbenzene 0.76 0.50 100 TPPH 83 50 100
Toluene ND 0.50 100
Surrogates: REC (%) Control  Qual Surrogates: REC (%) Control  Qual

' Limits Limits :
Dibromofluoromethane 104 63-141 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 108 62-146
Toluene-d8 -103 80-120 1,4-Bromofluorobenzene 95 60-132

104 87-111 '

Toluene-d8-TPPH

Parameter Result RL DFE Qual Parameter Result RL DF Qual
Benzene ND 0.50 100 Xylenes (total) ND 0.50 100
Ethylbenzene ND 0.50 100 TPPH ND 50 100
Toluene ND 0.50 100 '
Surrogates: REC (%) Control Qual Surrogates: REC (%) Control Qual
Limits Limits
Dibromofluoromethane 105 63-141 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 114 62-146
Toluene-d8 103 80-120 1,4-Bromofluorobenzene 87 60-132
Toluene-d8-TPPH 102 87-111
) RL - Reporting Limit DF - Dilution Factor Qual - Qualifiers
WM 7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 + TEL:(714) 895-5494 «  FAX: (714) 894-7501
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== aboratories, Inc.

lnmnl

Conestoga-Rovers & Associates Date Received: 08/12/10
5900 Hollis Street, Suite A . Work Order No: '10-08-0975
Emeryville, CA 94608-2008 Preparation: EPA 30508 / EPA 7471A Total
' Method: EPA 6010B / EPA 7471A
) Units: mg/kg
Project. 2703 Martin Luther King Way, Oakland, CA Page 1 of 1
Lab Sample Date /Time . Date Date/Time
Client Sample Number Number Collected  Matrix  Instrument prepared  Analyzed QC BatchID

ICP 5300

Comment(s): -Mercury analysis was performed on 08/16/10 18:57 with batch 100813L08.

Parameter - Result RL DE Qual Parameter Result RL DFE Qual
Antimony. ND 0.750 1 Mercury ND 0.0835 1

Arsenic 435 0.750 1 Molybdenum ND 0.250 1

Barium 200 0.500 1 Nickel 72.9 . 0.250 1

Beryllium 0.386 0.250 1 Selenium ND © 0.750 1

Cadmium ND 0.500 1 Sitver ND 0.250 1

Chromium 47.8 0.250 1 Thallium ND 0.750 1

Cobalt 13.3 i 0.250 1 Vanadium 34.5 . 0.250 1

Copper 20.2 0.500 1 Zinc 58.7 1.00 1

Lead 6.57 0.500 1 '

PEE —;%@

Comment(s): -Preparation/analysis for Mercury was performed by EPA 7471A.
Parameter Result RL DF Qual
Mercury’ ND 0.0835 1

Parameter ' Result RL DF Qual Parameter Result RL DF
Antimony ND 0.750 1 Lead ND 0.500 1
Arsenic ND 0.750 1 Molybdenum ND 0.250 1
Barium ND ) 0.500 1 Nickel ND 0.250 1
Beryllium ND 0.250 1 Selenium ND 0.750 1
Cadmium ND 0.500 1 Silver ND 0.250 1
Chromium ND 0.250 1 Thallium ND 0.750 1
Cobalt ND - 0250 1 Vanadium ND 0.250 1
Copper ND 0.500 1 Zinc ND 1.00 1
RL - Reporting Limit DF - Dilution Factor Qual - Qualifiers
,A . 7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 »  TEL:(714) 895-5404 = FAX: (714) 894-7501
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=i =__a=lsc1ence ,
aw_nvironmental Quality Control - Spike/Spike Duplicate
£ ,
aw aboratories, Inc. _
Conestoga-Rovers & Associates Date Received: 08/12/10
5900 Hollis Street, Suite A Work Order No: 10-08-0975
Emeryville, CA 94608-2008 Preparation: - EPA 3050B
' Method: EPA 6010B
Project 2703 Martin Luther King Way, Oakland, CA |
Date Date MS/MSD Batch ‘
Quality Control Sample ID Matrix Instrument Prepared Analyzed Number
Parameter MS %REC MSD %REC %REC CL RPD RPD CL Qualifiers w:
}
. |
Antimony 90 90 50-115 0 0-20 |
Arsenic 105 103 75-125 2 0-20 |
Barium 4x 4x 75-125 4x 0-20 Q
Beryllium 106 103 75-125 3 0-20
Cadmium 108 105 75-125 3 0-20
Chromium 108 104 75-125 3 0-20
Cobalt 115 113 75-125 2 0-20
Copper 111 102 75-125 2 0-20
Lead 109 107 75-125 2 0-20
Molybdenum 105 103 75-125 2 0-20
Nickel 113 110 75-125 2 0-20
Selenium 105 100 . 75-125 5 0-20
Silver 106 104 75-125 2 0-20
Thallium 104 103 75-125 1 0-20
Vanadium 108 105 75-125 3 0-20
Zinc 4x 4X 75-125 4x 0-20 Q

RPD - Relative Percent Difference ,

CL - Controi Limit

b A

7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 , TEL:(}14) 895-5494 « FAX: (714) 894-7501
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__a_lscience
& nvironmental Quality Control - PDS / PDSD
& aboratories, Inc.
Conestoga-Rovers & Associates Date Received v 08/12/10
5900 Hollis Street, Suite A Work Order No: 10-08-0975
Emeryville, CA 94608-2008 Preparation: EPA 3050B
Method: EPA 6010B
Project: 2703 Martin Luther King Way, Oakland, CA ,
Date Date Analyzed PDS /PDSD Batch
Quality Control Sample 1D Matrix Instrument Prepared Number

Analysis Comment: * - Analyzed 8/16/2010 2:26:00 PM

Parameter PDS %REC_ PDSD %REC. %REC CL RPD RPDCL Qualifiers '

Antimony 96 96 75-125 1 0-20

Arsenic 96 95 75-125 0 0-20

Barium axX ax 75-125 4X 0-20 Q

Beryllium 96 95 75-125 1 0-20

Cadmium ) 98 96 75-125 2 0-20

Chromium 97 96 75-125 1 0-20

Cobalt 105 102 75-125 3 0-20

Copper 106 ) 104 75-125 1 0-20

Lead 101 T 98 75-125 2 0-20

Molybdenum 100 97 75-125 3 0-20

Nickel : 103 101 75-125 1 0-20

Selenium 93 93 75-125 0 0-20

Silver 90 89 75-125 1 0-20

Thallium 98 97 75-125 2 0-20

Vanadium _ 98 97 75-125 1 0-20 )

Zinc ) 4xX 4ax 75-125 4x 0-20 Q
RPD - Relative Percent Difference , CL - Control Limit

7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 » TEL:(714) 895-5494 « FAX: (714) 894-7501
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S _____g___!sc:ence
mw_nvironmental Quality Control - Spike/Spike Duplicate
&= aboratories, Inc. '
Conestoga-Rovers & Associates Date Received: 08/12/10
5900 Hollis Street, Suite A Work Order No: 10-08-0975
Emeryville, CA 94608-2008 Preparation: EPA 3550B
Method: EPA 8015B
Project 2703 Martin Luther King Way, Oakland, CA
. . Date Date MS/MSD Batch
Quality Control Sample ID Matrix Instrument Prepared Analyzed Number
Parameter MS %REC MSD %REC %REC CL RPD ‘ RPDCL = Qualifiers
109 64-130 7 0-15.

Diesel Range Organics 117

RPD - Relative Percent Difference , CL - Control Limit

W

7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 , TEL:(714) 895-5494 « FAX: (714) 894-7501
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_alscience :
imew_nvironmental Quality Control - Spike/Spike Duplicate
&= aboratories, Inc. |
Conestoga-Rovers & Associates Date Received: , 08/12/10
5900 Hollis Street, Suite A Work Order No: - 10-08-0975
Emeryville, CA 94608-2008 Preparation: EPA 3550B
Method: - EPA 8015B (M)
Proiect 2703 Martin Luther King Way, Oakland, CA '
. Date Date MS/MSD Batch
Quality Control Sample 1D Matrix Instrument Prepared Analyzed Number
MS %REC MSD %REC %REC CL RPD RPD CL Qualifiers
95 64-130 6 0-16

100

Parameter

TPH as Motor Oil

RPD - Relative Percent Difference , CL - Control Limit

FAX: (714) 894-7501

7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 o TEL:(714) 895-5494 «
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E_ alscience
_nvironmental Quality Control - Spike/Spike Duplicate
&= aboratories, Inc. -
Conestoga-Rovers & Associates Date Received: 08/12/10
5900 Hollis Street, Suite A . Work Order No: 10-08-0975
Emeryville, CA 94608-2008 "Preparation: EPA 7471A Total
' Method: EPA 7471A
Project 2703 Martin Luther King Way, Oakland, CA :
Date Date MS/MSD Batch
Quality Control Sample ID Matrix Instruiment Prepared Analyzed Number
Para_meter MS %REC MSD %REC %REC CL RPD RPDCL Qualifiers
Mercury 84 24 71-137 ] 0-14

RPD - Relative Percent Difference ,

A

CL - Control Limit
7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 ,  TEL:(714) 895-5494 « FAX: (714) 894-7501
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= _:__Ee_w_lsc:ence
 imm_Nvironmental Quality Control - Spike/Spike Duplicate
& aboratories, Inc. _
Conestoga-Rovers & Associates Date Received: 08/12/10
5900 Hollis Street, Suite A Work Order No: 10-08-0975
Emeryville, CA 94608-2008 Preparation: EPA 5030B
Method: LUFT GC/MS | EPA
8260B
Project 2703 Martin Luther King Way, Oakland, CA
Date Date  MS/MSD Batch
Quality Control Sample ID Matrix Instrument Prepared Analyzed Number
Parameter MS %REC ~  MSD %REC %REC CL RPD RPD CL Qualifiers
Benzene 96 93 61-127 2 0-20
Ethylbenzene 91 90 57-129 1 0-22
Toluene 94 92 63-123 2 0-20 |
[
. . 5
|

CL - Control Limit

RPD - Relative Percent Difference ,

S

7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 , TEL:(714) 895-5494 « FAX: (714) 894-7501
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=w_nvironmental Quality Control - LCS/LCS Duplicate
= aboratories, Inc.
Conestoga-Rovers & Associates Date Received: N/A
5900 Hollis Street, Suite A Work Order No: 10-08-0975
Emeryville, CA 94608-2008 Preparation: EPA 3050B
Method: EPA 6010B
Project: 2703 Martin Luther King Way, Oakland, CA
, , Date Date LCS/LCSD Batch
Quality Control Sample ID Matrix Instrument Prepared Analyzed Number

Parameter LCS %REC LCSD %REC  %RECCL ME CL

RPD RPD CL Qualifiers
Antimony 97 100 80-120 73-127 3 0-20
Arsenic 95 97 80-120 73-127 2 0-20
Barium 105 102 80-120 73-127 2 0-20
Beryllium 94 91 80-120 73-127 3 0-20
Cadmium 97 95 80-120 73127 1 0-20
Chromium 98 97 80-120 73-127 1 0-20
Cobalt 106 105 80-120 73-127 0 0-20
Copper 103 102 80-120 73-127 1 0-20
Lead 100 103 . 80-120 73-127 3 0-20
Molybdenum 95 98 80-120 73-127 3 0-20
Nickel 104 103 80-120 73-127 1 0-20
Selenium 90 92 80-120 73-127 3 0-20
Silver - 99 98 80-120 73-127 1 0-20
Thallium 100 102 80-120 73-127 3 0-20
Vanadium 98 97 80-120 73-127 1 0-20
Zinc 100 99 80-120 73-127 1 0-20

Total number of LCS compounds : 16
Total number of ME compounds : 0

Total number of ME compounds allowed : 1
LCS ME CL validation result : Pass

RPD - Relative Percent Difference , CL - Control Limit

' M 7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 « TEL:(714) 895-5494 «  FAX: (714) 894-7501
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£ alscience |
& _nvironmental Quality Control - LCS/LCS Duplicate
&= aboratories, Inc.

Conestoga-Rovers & Associates Date Received: N/A
5900 Hollis Street, Suite A Work Order No: 10-08-0975
Emeryville, CA 94608-2008 Preparation: EPA 3550B

Method: EPA 8015B
Project: 2703 Martin Luther King Way, Oakland, CA

Date Date LCS/LCSD Batch
Matrix Instrument Prepared Anal’yzedA ‘ Number

Quality Control Sample ID

Parameter LCS %REC LCSD %REC %REC CL RPD RPD CL Qualifiers
Diese! Range Organics 110 111 75-123 1 0-12
' CL - Control Limit

RPD - Relative Percent Difference ,

Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 « TEL:(714) 895-5494 « FAX: (714) 894-7501

| i M 7440 Lincoln
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S %_e_a_lsc:ence |
;f___nvironmental Quality Control - LCS/LCS Duplicate
g ,
i aboratories, Inc. ,
Conestoga-Rovers & Associates Date Received: N/A ‘
5900 Hollis Street, Suite A - ‘ Work Order No: 10-08-0975 ‘
Emeryville, CA 94608-2008 Preparation: EPA 3550B
Method: EPA 8015B (M) |
|
l
Project: 2703 Martin Luther King Way, Oakiand, CA
: _ Date Date- LCS/LCSD Batch !
Quality Control Sample ID Matrix Instrument Prepared Analyzed " Number - |
| LCS %REC LCSD %REC %REC CL RPD RPDCL  Qualifiers . |
87 75-123 1 0-12 ‘

88

Parameter
TPH as Motor Oil

CL - Controf Limit

7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 « TEL:(714) 895-5494 « FAX: (714) 894-7501

RPD - Relative Percent Difference ,

1
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£ alscience |
& nvironmental Quality Control - LCS/LCS Duplicate
&= aboratories, Inc.
Conestoga-Rovers & Associates Date Received: N/A
5900 Hollis Street, Suite A Co Work Order No: 10-08-0975
Preparation: EPA 7471A Total
EPA 7471A

Emeryville, CA 94608-2008
Method:

Project: 2703 Martin Luther King Way, Oakland, CA
LCS/LCSD Batch

Date

Date

Parameter LCS %REC LCSD %REC %REC CL RPD RPD CL Qualifiers
Mercury 107 106 85-121 0 0-10
RPD - Relative Percent Difference , CL - Control Limit

7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 « TEL:(714) 895-5494 « FAX: (714) 894-7501

A
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= |
&=_nvironmental Quality Control - LCS/LCS Duplicate
&= aboratories, Inc.
Conestoga-Rovers & Associates Date Received N/A
5900 Hollis Street, Suite A Work Order No: 10-08-0975
Emeryville, CA 94608-2008 Preparation: EPA 5030B
Method: LUFT GC/MS / EPA 8260B
Project. 2703 Martin Luther King Way, Oakland, CA
LCS/LCSD Batch
LCS %REC LCSD %REC %REC CL RPD RPD CL
103 78-120 0 0-20
107 76-120 1 0-20
77-120 1 0-20
65-135 0 0-30

Quality Control Sample ID

Parameter

Benzene
Ethylbenzene
Toluene

. TPPH

104

106
105
94

RPD - Relative Percent Difference

104
94

CL - Control Limit

Qualifiers

TEL:(714) 895-5494 .

FAX: (714) 894-7501

7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 »
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Glossary of Terms and Qualifiers

&= aboratories, Inc.

Work Order Number: 10-08-0975

Qualifier Definition
* See applicable analysis comment.
< Less than the indicated value.
> Greater than the indicated value.

Surrogate compound recovery was out of control due to a required sample dilution,
therefore, the sample data was reported without further clarification.

2 Surrogate compound recovery was out of control due to matrix interference. The
associated method blank surrogate spike compound was in control and, therefore the
sample data was reported without further clarification.

3 Recovery of the Matrix Spike (MS) or Matrix Spike Duplicate (MSD) compound was out of
control due to matrix interference. The associated LCS and/or LCSD was in control and,
therefore, the sample data was reported without further clarification.

4 The MS/MSD RPD was out of control due to matrix interference. The LCS/LCSD RPD
was in control and, therefore, the sample data was reported without further clarification.
5 The PDS/PDSD or PES/PESD associated with this batch of samples was out of control

due to a matrix interference effect. The associated batch LCS/LCSD was in control and,
hence, the associated sample data was reported without further clarification.

B Analyte was present in the associated method blank.

E Concentration exceeds the calibration range.

J Analyte was detected at a concentration below the reporting limit and above the
laboratory method detection limit. Reported value is estimated.

ME LCS Recovery Percentage is within LCS ME Control Limit range.

ND Parameter not detected at the indicated reporting limit.

Q Spike recovery and RPD control limits do not apply resulting from the parameter
concentration in the sample exceeding the spike concentration by a factor of four or
greater.

X % Recovery and/or RPD out-of-range.

V4 ~ Analyte presence was not confirmed by second column or GC/MS analysis.

Solid - Unless otherwise indicated, solid sample data is reported on a wet weight basis,
not corrected for % moisture.

7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 « TEL:(714) 895-5494 »  FAX: (714) 894-7501




* LaB (LoZATION) @ Shell Oil Products Chain Of Custody Record
CALSCIENCE )
{0 cHECK IF NO INCIDENT # APPLIES
Qsn ¢ ) [U ENV.SERVICES | IU MOTIVA RETAL ]ﬁ:l SHELL RETAIL ] DATE:
0 xenco( )
ll:l MOTIVA SD&CM ‘ [@ consurant | (@ wuees IF
O TEST AMERICA ( ) - S : PAGE: of
D ommen ¢ ) |Eseewane Jfgeme . IFTT T 1T T [[[h b K 7] ‘11 q] |
[SAUNG COMPAW LOG CoDE STTE ADDRESS: Street and City State GLOBAL IDNO
Conestoga-Rovers & Associat CRAW 2703 Martin Luther King Way, Oakland ca o c’g Doy ‘g‘f""
ADORESS JEOF DELIVERABLE 10 (Nama <omoanv Oz Lozavaol PHONE NO E-MAL CONSILTANT PROJECT NO
- {5900 Hollis Street, Suite A, Emeryville, CA 94608 X
PROJECT CONTACT (Hac 3390y o POF 309 ) ] Brenda Carter, CRA, Emeryville 510-420-3343 shell.em.edf@craworid.com 240781-95- ( D, izn.
Peter Schaefer SANPLER NAVE(S) P £
TELEPHONE FAX EmaL " {David Grunat
5104200070 §10-4209170 pschaefer@craworid.com H
TURNAROUND TIME (CALENDAR DAYS): [ ResuLTS NEEDED "~ Tl
B STaNDARD (14 DAY) Osoars  Dsoars Ozvars  Dlasnours ONWEEKENT] REQUESTED ANALYSIS % Q
3] "
[ L - RWQCB REPORT FORMAT [0 usT Acency: - Q T O TEMPERATURE ON RECEIPT
: (A SHELL CONTRACT RATE APPLIES @ § gl < @ | A ce
SPECIAL INSTRUCTIONS OR NOTES : [ STATE RETMBURSENENT RATE APPLIES 28 2l2a g 21
Foron) ATACvEld ONTINGINT ANALYSS | gl |8lug| | & S
Copy of final report to Sheli.Lab.Billing@craworid.com [ €00 NOT NEEDED |3 213 E T g LA\
{2 RECEIPT VERIFICATION REQUESTED a8 s(v1zelg 5 ~ |5 :
ot 8 < . @ {5
(R A WA PJPLW kéop‘ev@ormwg T ilEls glulalE2t3] JEls| 215 el
SAMPLING PRESERVATIVE glals 2lg|E]S EN ';g' elg| &85 |g { g
@ | @ w, . q |« ° » .
Field Sample Identification - TR 1?19l = <|xlx|zwl2(28|8]|3|5|E|3 ;‘E Contalner PID Readings
DATE | TIME E|ElE PiEl8| ke |3s(ss|&fa]| = 2|51 6 or Laboratory Notes
. HoL | HNO3 frHzsos [NoNE JonER {1+ |F aja|jajoo | |00| <~ W i 2|+~
WASTE- | 8o | 330 Sor ] |4 XX | IX AX

‘Received by: (Signature)

Secure otbie [ocariom

WT‘@/«/D Dl

:?//o//o
@ (1D

Recelved by: (Signaure) il

&2 /1o

1LZ J0 8| abed




Contingent analyses '

@5’5@ 196121°

017

. Organic lead required if TTLC lead > 13 mg/kg

Aquatlc bioassay required if any TPH (gasoline, diesel, or motor oil) > 5,000 mg/kg

TCLP benzene required if benzene > 10 mg/kg

TCLP and STLC required for metals per table below

Trigger level |-
Metal TTLC Requirement
(mg/kg)
Antimony - 150 - STLC required if TTLC > 150 mg/kg
: * | STLC required if TTLC > 50 mg/kg;
Arsenic 50/100 STLC and TCLP required if TTLC > 100 mg/kg
‘ STLC required if TTLC > 1,000 mg/kg;
Barium 1,000/2,000 | STLC and TCLP required if TTLC > 2,000 mg/kg
Beryllium 7.5 STLC required if TTLC > 7.5 mg/kg
‘ STLC required if TTLC > 10 mg/kg;
Cadmium 10/20 STLC and TCLP required if TTLC > 20 mg/kg
STLC required if TTLC > 50 mg/kg; .
Chromium 50/100 STLC and TCLP required if TTLC > 100 mg/kg
Cobalt 800 STLC required if TTLC > 800 mg/kg :
Copper 250 STLC required if TTLC > 250 mg/kg
. STLC required if TTLC > 50 mg/kg;
Lead 50/100 STLC and TCLP required if TTLC > 100 mg/kg
STLC required if TTLC > 2 mg/kg;
Mercury 2/4 STLC and TCLP required if TTLC > 4 mg/kg
Molybdenum 350 STLC required if TTLC > 350 mg/kg
Nickel 200 STLC required if TTLC > 200 mg/kg
‘ STLC required if TTLC > 10 mg/kg;
Selenium 10/20 STLC and TCLP required if TTLC > 20 mg/kg
_ ' STLC required if TTLC > 50 mg/kg; '
Silver 50/100 STLC and TCLP required if TTLC > 100 mg/kg
Thallium 70 STLC required if TTLC > 70 mg/kg
Vanadium 240 STLC required if TTLC > 240 mgkg
Zinc 2,500 STLC required if TTLC > 2,500 rng/kg
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iShip From: : Tracking #: 514727342

ALAN KEMP

A — ARAN) AR O LT NPS
5063 COMMERCIAL CIRCLE #H - y

CONCORD, CA 84520 . _
Ship To: 0 RC D

SAMPLE RECEIVING

?ﬂb LINCOLN WAY ‘GARDEN GROVE

D92843A |
COD:
$0.00

Reference: ' ‘
CRA, ERI :

Delivery Instructions: : 83833111

Signature Type:
{SIGNATURE REQUIRED

Print Date : 08/11/10 13:53 PM:

" Package 1 of 1

Print All

LABEL INSTRUCTIONS:

Do not copy or reprini this label for additional shipments - each package must have a unique barcode.
STEP 1 - Use the "Send Label to Printer" button on this page to print the shipping label on a laser or inkjet printer.
STEP 2 - Fold this page in half. '

STEP 3 - Securely attach this label to your package, do not cover the barcode.

STEP 4 - Request an on-call pickup for your package, if you do not have scheduled daily pickup service or Drop-off your
package at the nedrest GSO drop box. Locate nearest GSO dropbox locations using this link.

4

ADDITIONAL OPTIONS:

Isen Tabe VG R

TERMS AND CONDITIONS:

By giving us your shipment to deliver, you agree to all the service terms and conditions described in this section.

Our liability for loss or damage to any package is limited to your actual damages or $100 whichever is less, unless you pay for
and declare a higher authorized vaiue. If you declare a higher value and pay the additional charge, our liability will be the
lesser of your declared value or the actual value of your loss or damage. In any event, we will not be liable for any damage,

" whether direct, incidental, special or consequential, in excess of the declared value of a shipment whether or not we had
knowledge that such damage might be incurred including but not limited to loss of income or profit. We will not be liable for
your acts or omissions, including but not imited to improper or insufficient packaging, securing, marking or addressing. Also,
we will not be liable if you or the recipient violates any of the terms of our agreement. We will not be liable for loss, damage or
delay caused by events we cannot centrol, including but not limited te acts of God, perils of the air, weather conditions, act of
public enemies, war, strikes, or civil commotion. The highest declared value for our GSO Priority Letter or GSO Priority
Package is $500. For other shipments the highest declared value is $10,000 unless your package contains items of
"extraordinary value", in which case the highest declared value we allow is $500. ltems of "extraordinary value” include, but or
not limited to, artwork, jewelry, furs, precious metals, tickets, negotiable instruments and other items with intrinsic value.

» bbbty bt b et bis Tt 1is Bl bt doies it s mbessd & s - oid oW e e o o i M. NI R L B 1Y U [P N TN 1SV IFP QLT VY RO TRSRUPRE WIS S, K92 ¥ JPRY 2 X AT




Page 21 of 21
s " WORK ORDER #: 10-08-[8 2] 7]

ISAMPLE RECEIPT FORM Cooler_l_of__[_

CLIENT: CRA | DATE: __08/12. /10
TEMPERATURE: Thermometer ID: SC1 (Criteria: 0.0°C - 6.0 °C, not frézel;/" ,
Temperature 1 EI °C+0.5°C (CF) = 2 4 cc lank [ Sample

[0 Sample(s) outside temperature criteria (PM/APM contacted by: ).
O Sample(s) outside temperature criteria but received on ice/chilled on same day of sampling.

O Received at ambient temperature, placed on ice for transport by Courier.

Ambient Temperature: O Air O Filter [0 Metals Only [0 PCBs Only Initial: gke
CUSTODY SEALS INTACT:

ooler ] . O No (Not Intact) [ NotPresent [ N/A Initial: %
0O Sample a 0 No (Not Intact) /E’ﬁ)t Present Initial:zE
SAMPLE CONDITION: Yes No N/A
Chain-Of-Custody (COC) document(s) received with samples.................. pug O O
COC document(s) received complete...........coooiveiriiiiiiii a o a

{0 Collection date/time, matrix, and/or # of containers logged in based on sample labels.

O No analysis requested. [ Not relinquished. [ No date/time relinquished.

Sampler's name indicated on COC..........coviiiiiiiiininnn. e za a O
Sample container label(s) consistent with COC................ PN = ] O
Sample container(s) intact and good condition............... e e 2l a |
Proper containers and sufficient volume for analyses requested............... = O ]
Analyses received within holding time........ PP = O a
pH / Residual Chlorine / Dissolved Sulfide receuved within 24 hours........... O 0O g
Proper preservation noted on COC or sample container..............ccc..c..... O O A
[0 Unpreserved vials received for Volatiles analysis

Volatile analysis container(s) free of headspace..................ooovi ] - O =z
Tedlar bag(s) free of condensation.............ccooveeviini SO O J&
CONTAINER TYPE:

Solid: (J40zCGJ [80zCGJ [1160zCGJ HSleeve (_ S ) CEnCores® CTerraCores® I
Water: 0VOA OVOAh [IVOAna, [I125AGB [:|125AG'Bh>D125AGBp O1AGB O1AGBna; C01AGBs
CJ500AGB [1500AGJ [1500AGJs [1250AGB [J250CGB [1250CGBs [1PB [1500PB J500PBna
[0250PB [0250PBn [1125PB [125PBznna [J100PJ OJ100PJna, O 0 O

Air: OTedlar® OSumma® Other: O Trip Blank Lot#: Labeled/Checked by: wég

Container: C: Clear A: Amber P; Plastic G: Glass J: Jar B: Bottle 2Z: Ziploc/Resealable Bag E: Envelope  Reviewed by: ;
Preservative: h:HCL n:HNO; na:Na;S,0s na:NaOH p:H;PO; 8:H,S0; znna: ZnAco+NaOH f: Field-fitered Scanned by:

SOP T100_090 (05/10/10)
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BLAINE

TECH SERVICES ne.

GROUNDWATER SAMPLING SPECIALISTS
SINCE 1985

September 29, 2010

Denis Brown

Shell Oil Products US

20945 South Wilmington Avenue
Carson, CA 90810 '

Third Quarter 2010 Groundwater Monitoring at
Former Shell Service Station

2703 Martin Luther King Jr. Way

Oakland, CA

Monitoring performed on August 27 and
September 9, 2010

Groundwater Monitoring Report 100909-JP-2

This report covers the routine monitoring of groundwater wells at this former Shell-branded
facility. In accordance with standard procedures that conform to Regional Water Quality Control
Board requirements, routine field data collection includes depth to water, total well depth,
thickness of any separate immiscible layer, water column volume, calculated purge volume (if
applicable), elapsed evacuation time (if applicable), total volume of water removed (if
applicable), and standard water parameter instrument readings. Sample material is collected,
contained, stored, and transported to the laboratory in conformance with EPA standards.
Purgewater (if applicable) is, likewise, collected and transported to the Martinez Refining
Company. ,
Basic field information is presented alongside analytical values excerpted from the laboratory
report in the cumulative table of WELL CONCENTRATIONS. The full analytical report for
the most recent samples and the field data sheets are attached to this report.

At a minimum, Blaine Tech Services, Inc. field personnel are certified on completion of a forty-
hour Hazardous Materials and Emergency Response training course per 29 CFR 1910.120. Field
personnel are also enrolled in annual eight-hour refresher courses.

SAN JOSE SACRAMENTO LOS ANGELES SAN DIEGO SEATTLE

1680 ROGERS AVENUE SAN JOSE, CA (408) 573-0555 FAX (408) 573-7771 LIC. 746684 www.blainetech.com




Blaine Tech Services, Inc. conducts sampling and documentation assignments of this type as an
independent third party. Our activities at this site consisted of objective data and sample
collection only. No interpretation of analytical results, defining of hydrological conditions or
formulation of recommendations was performed.

Please call if you have any questions.

Yours truly,

Mike Ninokata
Project Manager

MN/np

attachments: Cumulative Table of WELL CONCENTRATIONS
Certified Analytical Report
Field Data Sheets

cc: Anni Kreml
Conestoga-Rovers & Associates
5900 Hollis Street, Suite A
Emeryville, CA 94608

SAN JOSE SACRAMENTO LOS ANGELES SAN DIEGO SEATTLE

1680 ROGERS AVENUE SAN JOSE, CA . (408) 573-0555 FAX (408) 573-7771 LIC. 746684 www.blainetech.com




WELL CONCENTRATIONS
‘Former Shell Service Station
2703 Martin Luther King Jr. Way

Oakland, CA
MTBE | MTBE Depthto| GW DO
Well ID Date TPPH B T E X DIPE | ETBE | TAME| TBA | TOC Water ‘| Elevation | Reading
(uglt) | (ugl) | (ugh) | (ugh) | (ugh) | | (ug/t) | (ugh) | (ug/l) | (ugh) | (MSL) | () | (MSL) | (ppm)
MW-1 (B-11) 08/02/1996 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 23.53 NA NA NA
MW-1 (B-11) 08/05/1996 <50 <0.50 | <0.50 | <0.50 <0.50 <2.5 NA NA NA NA NA 23.53 8.76 14.77 NA
MW-1(B-11) (D) | 08/05/1996 <50 <0.50 | <0.50 | <0.50 <0.50 <2.5 NA NA NA NA NA 23.53 NA NA NA
MW-1 (B-11) 10/17/1996 <50 <0.50 | <0.50 ]| <0.50 <0.50 <2.5 NA NA NA NA NA 23.53 9.88 13.65 NA
MW-1 (B-11) 01/08/1997 <50 <0.50 | <0.50 | <0.50 <0.50 <2.5 NA NA NA NA NA 23.53 6.82 16.71 NA
MW-1 (B-11) 04/07/1997 <50 <0.50 | <0.50 | <0.50 <0.50 <2.5 NA NA NA NA NA 23.53 7.89 15.64 NA
MW-1 (B-11) 07/02/1997 <50 <0.50 | <0.50 | <0.50 <0.50 <2.5 NA NA NA NA NA 23.53 8.71 14.82 NA
MW-1 (B-11) 10/24/1997 <50 <0.50 | <0.50 | <0.50 <0.50 <2.5 NA NA NA NA NA 23.53 9.26 14.27 NA
MW-1 (B-11) 01/09/1998 <50 <0.50 | <0.50 | <0.50 | <0.50 <2.5 NA NA NA NA NA 23.53 7.94 15.59 NA
MW-1 (B-11) 04/02/1998 <50 <0.50 | <0.50- | <0.50 <0.50 <2.5 NA NA NA NA NA 23.53 7.21 16.32 NA
MW-1 (B-11) 07/14/1998 <50 <0.50 | <0.50 | <0.50 <0.50 <2.5 NA NA NA NA NA 23.53 7.78 15.75 NA
MW-1 (B-11) 10/01/1998 <50 <0.50 | <0.50 | <0.50 <0.50 <2.5 NA NA NA NA NA 23.53 8.39 15.14 NA
MW-1 (B-11) 01/18/1999 <50.0 ] <0.500| 0.785 | <0.500 | <0.500 2.36 NA NA NA NA NA 23.53 8.28 15.25 NA
MW-1 (B-11) 04/29/1999 <50 <0.50 | <0.50 | <0.50 <0.50 <2.5 NA “NA NA NA NA 23.53 8.41 15.12 NA
MW-1 (B-11) | 08/23/1989 <50.0 | <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 { <0.500 | <2.50 NA NA NA NA NA 23.53 8.17 15.36 NA
MW-1 (B-11) 10/06/1999 <50.0 | <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 | <5.00 NA NA NA NA NA 23.53 9.37 14.16 NA
MW-1 (B-11) 01/27/2000 <50.0 | <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 | <2.50 NA NA NA NA NA 23.53 7.52 16.01 NA
MW-1 (B-11) 04/18/2000 <50.0 | <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 { <2.50 NA NA NA NA NA 23.53 7.66 15.87 NA
MW-1 (B-11) 07/19/2000 <50.0 | <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 | <2.50 NA NA NA NA NA 23.53 7.81 15.72 NA
MW-1 (B-11) 10/24/2000 <50.0 | <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 | <2.50 NA NA NA NA NA 23.53 8.33 15.20 NA
MW-1 (B-11) 01/04/2001 <50.0 | <0.500 | <0.500 { <0.500 | <0.500 { <2.50 NA NA NA NA NA 23.53 8.33 15.20 NA
MW-1 (B-11) 05/03/2001 <50 <0.50 | <0.50 | <0.50 <0.50 NA <5.0 NA NA NA NA 23.53 7.83 15.70 NA
MW-1 (B-11) 07/09/2001 <50 <0.50 | <0.50 | <0.50 <0.50 NA <5.0 NA NA NA NA 23.53 8.60 14.93 NA
MW-1 10/18/2001 <50 <0.50 | <0.50 | <0.50 <0.50 NA <5.0 NA NA NA NA 23.53 9.01 14.52 0.2
MW-1 01/24/2002 <50 <0.50 | <0.50 | <0.50 | <0.50 NA <5.0 NA NA NA NA 23.53 7.68 15.85 2.1
MW-1 04/04/2002 <50 <0.50 | <0.50 | <0.50 <0.50 NA <5.0 NA NA NA NA 23.53 7.38 16.15 1.1
MW-1 07/18/2002 <50 <0.50 | <0.50 | <0.50 <0.50 NA <5.0 NA NA NA NA 23.53 7.75 15.78 2.2
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WELL CONCENTRATIONS
Former Shell Service Station
2703 Martin Luther King Jr. Way

Oakland, CA
MTBE | MTBE | Depthto] GW | DO
Well ID Date TPPH | B T E X | 8020 | 8260 | DIPE | ETBE | TAME| TBA | TOC | Water | Elevation | Reading
(ugi) | (ugi) | (ugit) | (uglt) | (ugit) | uglL) | (ugit) | (uglt) | (ugit) | (ugll) | ugt) | (MSL) | (%) MsL) | (ppm)

MW-1 10/21/2002 | <50 | <050 | <050 | <050 | <050 | NA | <50 [ NA | NA | NA | NA [ 2953 | 810 2143 16
MW-1 01/21/2003 <50 <0.50 <0.50 |- <0.50.| <0.50 NA <5.0 NA NA NA NA 29.53 7.82 21.71 0.6
MW-1 04/17/2003 <50 <0.50 | <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 NA <5.0 - NA NA NA NA 29.563 7.76 21.77 17
MW-1 07/22/2003 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 NA <0.50 NA NA NA NA 29.53 7.87 21.66 1.5
MW-1 10/20/2003 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 NA <0.50 NA NA NA NA . 29.53 8.67 20.86 0.8
MW-1 01/13/2004 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 NA <0.50 NA NA NA NA 29.53 8.28 21.25 NA
MW-1 01/22/2004 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 29.53 8.50 21.03 1.1
MW-1 04/01/2004 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 29.53 7.98 21.55 NA
MW-1 07/13/2004 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 29.53 8.30 21.23 NA
MW-1 10/26/2004 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 29.53 8.27 21.26 NA
MW-1 01/13/2005 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 29.53 6.92 22.61 NA
MW-1 04/28/2005 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 29.53 7.18 22.35 NA
MW-1 08/01/2005 NA NA NA NA NA NA | NA NA NA NA NA 29.53 7.43 22.10 NA
MW-1 -10/05/2005 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 29.53 7.55 21.98 NA
MW-1 01/11/2006 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 29.54 5.35 2419 NA
MW-1 05/26/2006 <50.0 <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 NA <0.500 { <0.500| <0.500 | <0.500{ <10.0 | 29.54 6.81 22.73 0.78
MW-1 08/30/2006 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 29.54 7.77 21.77 NA
MW-1 11/08/2006 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 29.54 8.39 21.15 NA
MW-1 02/22/2007 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 29.54 7.11 22.43 NA
MW-1 05/29/2007 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 29.54 7.20 22.34 NA
MW-1 08/27/2007 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 29.54 7.86 21.68 NA
MW-1 11/08/2007 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 29.54 7.89 21.65 NA
MW-1 02/20/2008 NA NA NA " NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 29.54 7.38 22.16 NA
MW-1 05/01/2008 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 29.54 7.58 21.96 NA
MW-1 08/12/2008 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 29.54 8.85 20.69 NA
MW-1 11/26/2008 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA ‘ NA NA NA 29.54 8.90 20.64 NA
MW-1 02/03/2009 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 29.54 8.51 21.03 NA
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WELL CONCENTRATIONS

e Former Shell Service Station
2703 Martin Luther King Jr. Way
Oakland, CA

MTBE | MTBE Depthto| GW | DO

Well ID Date TPPH B T E X 8020 | 8260 | DIPE | ETBE | TAME| TBA | TOC | Water | Elevation | Reading
(uglt) | (ug/l) | (ugl) | (ugl) | (ug/) (ug/L) | (ug/L) | (ug/L) | (ug/L) | (ug/L) | (ug/L) | (MSL) (ft.) (MSL) (ppm)
MW-1 06/02/2009 | . NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA { NA NA | 29.54 8.45 21.09 NA
MW-1 11/10/2009 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA | NA NA | 29.54 8.89 20.65 NA
MW-1 05/10/2010 NA NA NA NA | NA NA NA NA NA NA NA | 29.54 7.22 22.32 NA
MW-1 09/09/2010 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA | NA NA NA NA | 29.54 7.88 21.66 NA
MW-2 B-12)* | 07/17/1996 | <50 | <0.50 | 0.69 | <0.50 | <0.50 | <2.5 NA NA NA NA NA | 2247 NA NA NA
MW-2 (B-12)* | 08/05/1996 | <50 | <0.50 | <0.50" | <0.50 | <0.50 | <2.5 NA NA NA NA NA | 22.47 8.35 14.12 NA
MW-2 (B-12)* | 101711996 | <50 | <0.50 | <0.50 | <0.50 | <0.50 | <2.5 NA NA NA NA NA | 2247 9.32 13.15 NA
MW-2 (B-12) (D)*| 1011711996 | <50 | <0.50 | <0.50 | <0.50 | <0.50 | <2.5 NA | NA NA NA NA | 2247 NA NA NA
 MW-2 B-12)* | 01/08/1997 | <50 | <0.50 | <0.50 | <0.50 | <0.50 | <2.5 NA NA NA | NA | NA | 2247 6.80 15.67 NA
MW-2 (B-12) (D)*| 01/08/1997 | <60 | <0.50 | <0.50 | <0.50 | <0.50 | <25 NA NA NA NA NA | 2247 NA | NA NA
MW-2 (B-12)* | 04/07/1997 | <50 | <0.50 | <0.50 | <0.50 | <0.50 | <25 NA NA NA NA NA | 2247 781 | 1466 NA
MW-2 (B-12)* | 07/02/1997 | <50 | <0.50 | <0.50 | <050 | <0.50 | <25 NA NA NA NA NA | 2247 8.27 14.20 NA
MW-2 (B-12)* | 10/2411997 | <50 | <0.50 | <0.50 | <0.50 | <0.50 | <25 | NA NA NA NA NA | 2247 9.12 1335 | NA
- MW-2 (B-12)* | 01/09/1998 | <50 | <0.50 | <0.50 | <0.50 | <0.50 | 6.3 NA NA NA NA NA | 2247 7.41 15.06 NA
MW-2 (B-12)* | 04/02/1998 | <50 | <0.50 | <0.50 | <0.50 | <0.50 | <2.5 NA NA NA NA NA | 2247 6.59 15.88 NA
MW-2 (B-12)* | 071411998 | <50 | <0.50 | <0.50 | <0.50 | <0.50 | <2.5 NA NA NA | NA NA | 2247 7.49 1498 | NA
MW-2 (B-12)* | 10/01/1998 | <50 | <0.50 | <0.50 | <0.50 | 0.59 | <2.5 NA NA NA NA NA | 2247 8.58 13.89 NA
MW-2 (B-12)* | 01/18/1999 | <60.0 | <0.500 | 0.971 | <0.500 | <0.500 | 2.47 NA NA NA NA NA | 2247 8.68 13.79 NA
MW-2 (B-12)* | 04/29/1999 | <50 | <0.50 | <0.50 | <0.50 | <0.50 | <2.5 NA NA NA | NA NA | 2247 8.62 13.85 NA
MW-2 (B-12)* | 08/23/1999 | <50.0 | <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 | <2.50 | NA NA NA NA NA | 2247 7.43 15.04 NA
MW-2 (B-12)* | 10/06/1999 | <50.0 | <0.500 | <0.500 j <0.500 | <0.500 | <5.00 | NA NA NA NA NA | 2247 9.00 13.47 NA
MW-2 (B-12)* | 01/27/2000 | <50.0 | <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 | <2.50 | NA NA NA NA NA | 2247 8.15 14.32 NA
MW-2 (B-12)* | 04/18/2000 | <50.0 | <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 | <250 | NA | NA NA NA NA | 2247 7.04 15.43 NA
MW-2 B-12)* | 07/19/2000 | <50.0 | <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 | <2.50 | NA | NA NA NA NA | 22.47 7.13 15.34 NA
MW-2 (B-12)* | 10/24/2000 | <50.0 | <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 | <2.50 | NA NA NA NA NA | 2247 8.78 - 13.69 NA
MW-2 (B-12)* | 01/04/2001 | <50.0 | <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 | <2.50 | NA NA NA NA NA | 22.47 8.33 14.14 NA
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WELL CONCENTRATIONS
Former Shell Service Station
2703 Martin Luther King Jr. Way

Oakland, CA

MTBE | MTBE Depthto| GW DO

Well ID Date TPPH B T E X DIPE | ETBE | TAME | TBA | TOC | Water | Elevation | Reading
(ugll) | (ugll) | (ugll) | (ug/L) | (ug/L) (ug/L) | (ug/L) | (ug/L) | (ug/l) | (MSL) |  (ft) (MSL) | (ppm)
MW-2 (B-12)* 05/03/2001 <50 <0.50 | <0.50 | <0.50 <0.50 NA <5.0 NA NA NA NA 22.47 7.24 15.23 NA
MW-2 (B-12)* 07/09/2001 <560 <0.50 | <0.50 | <0.50 <0.50 NA <5.0 NA NA NA NA 22 .47 8.55 13.92 NA
MW-2 10/18/2001 <50 <0.50 | <0.50 | <0.50 <0.50 NA <5.0 NA NA NA NA 22.47 9.42 13.05 NA
MW-2 01/24/2002 <50 <0.50 | <0.50 | <0.50 <0.50 NA <5.0 NA NA NA NA 22.47 7.23 15.24 NA
MW-2 04/04/2002 <50 <0.50 | <0.50 | <0.50 <0.50 NA <5.0 NA NA NA NA 22.47 6.90 156.67 NA
MW-2 07/18/2002 <50 <0.50 | <0.50 | <0.50 <0.50 NA <5.0 NA NA NA NA 22.47 7.97 14.50 NA
MW-2 10/21/2002 <50 <0.50 | <0.50 | <0.50 <0.50 NA <5.0 NA NA NA NA 28.47 8.62 19.85 NA
MW-2 01/21/2003 <50 <0.50 | <0.50 | <0.50 <0.50 NA <5.0 NA NA NA NA 28.47 7.08 21.39 NA
MW-2 04/17/2003 <50 <0.50 1 <0.50 0.98 2.5 NA <5.0 NA NA NA NA 28.47 6.94 21.53 NA
MW-2 07/22/2003 <50 <0.50 | <0.50 | <0.50 <1.0 - NA <0.50 NA NA NA NA 28.47 8.10 20.37 NA
MW-2 10/20/2003 <50 <0.50 | <0.50 | <0.50 <1.0 NA <0.50 NA NA NA NA 28.47 9.09 19.38 NA
MW-2 01/13/2004 <50 <0.50 | <0.50 | <0.50 <1.0 NA <0.50 NA NA NA NA 28.47 7.28 21.19 NA
MW-2 01/22/2004 NA NA NA NA _NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 28.47 8.99 19.48 2.8
MW-2 04/01/2004 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 28.47 6.88 21.59 NA
MW-2 07/13/2004 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 28.47 8.28 20.19 NA
MW-2 10/26/2004 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 28.47 8.43 20.04 NA
MW-2 01/13/2005 NA NA NA NA - NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 28.47 6.52 21.95 NA
MW-2 04/28/2005 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 28.47 6.38 22.09 NA
MW-2 08/01/2005 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 28.47 7.73 20.74 NA
MW-2 10/05/2005 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 28.47 8.47 20.00 NA
MW-2 01/11/2006 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA | NA 28.48 6.30 22.18 NA
MW-2 05/26/2006 59.9 <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 NA <0.500 | <0.500| <0.500 { <0.500 | <10.0 | 28.48 6.84 21.64 3.02
MW-2 08/30/2006 | NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 28.48 8.1 20.37 NA
MW-2 11/08/2006 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 28.48 8.61 19.87 NA
MW-2 02/22/2007 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 28.48 6.92 21.56 NA
MW-2 05/29/2007 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 28.48 7.32 21.16 “NA
MW-2 08/27/2007 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 28.48 8.38 20.10 NA
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WELL CONCENTRATIONS
Former Shell Service Station
2703 Martin Luther King Jr. Way

Oakland, CA
MTBE | MTBE Depth to GW | DO
Well ID Date TPPH | B T E X 8020 | 8260 | DIPE | ETBE | TAME| TBA | TOC | Water | Elevation | Reading
(ug/l) | (ugt) | (ug/l) | (ug/l) | (ugl) | (uglt) | (ugll) | (uglt) | (ug/) (ug/L) | (ug/l) | (MSL) (ft.) (MSL) (ppm)

MW-2 11/08/2007 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA | NA NA NA NA 28.48 8.58 19.90 NA
MW-2 02/20/2008 NA NA | NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 28.48 6.48 22.00 NA
MW-2 05/01/2008 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 28.48 19.00 9.48 NA
Mw-2 08/12/2008 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 28.48 8.53 19.95 NA
MW-2 11/26/2008 NA "NA NA NA NA NA " NA NA NA NA NA 28.48 8.88 19.60 NA
MW-2 02/03/2009 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA | NA 28.48 8.20 20.28 NA
MW-2 06/02/2009 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 28.48 7.50 20.98 NA
MW-2 11/10/2009 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 28.48 8.69 - 19.79 NA
MW-2 05/10/2010 NA NA NA NA NA NA | NA NA NA |- NA NA 28.48 7.09 21.39 NA
MWwW.-2 09/09/2010 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 28.48 8.70 19.78 NA
MW-3 04/25/2001 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA | NA NA NA | NA 22.30 7.16 15.14 NA
MW-3 05/03/2001 <100 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 NA <5.0 NA NA NA NA 22.30 7.28 15.02 NA
MW-3 07/09/2001 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 NA <5.0 NA NA NA NA 22.30 8.45 13.85 NA
MW-3 10/18/2001 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 NA <5.0 NA NA NA NA 22.30 9.44 12.86 NA
MW-3 01/24/2002 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 NA | <5.0 NA NA NA NA 22.30 5.88 16.42 NA
MW-3 04/04/2002 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 NA <5.0 NA NA NA NA 22.30 6.68 15.62 NA
MW-3 07/18/2002 <50 <0.50 <0.50 | <0.50 <0.50 NA <5.0 NA NA NA NA 22.30 7.63 14.67 NA
MW-3 10/21/2002 <50 <0.50 | <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 NA <5.0 NA NA NA NA 28.30 8.56 19.74 NA
MW-3 01/21/2003 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 NA <5.0 NA NA NA NA 28.30 6.95 21.35 NA
MW-3 04/17/2003 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 NA <5.0 NA NA NA NA 28.30 6.77 21.53 NA
MW-3 07/22/2003 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 NA <0.50 NA NA NA NA 28.30 7.92 20.38 NA
MW-3 10/20/2003 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 NA <0.50 NA NA NA NA 28.30 9.12 19.18 NA
MW-3 01/13/2004 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 NA <0.50 NA NA NA NA 28.30 7.21 21.09 NA
MW-3 01/22/2004 NA NA NA NA NA - NA NA NA NA NA NA 28.30 9.00 19.30 0.6
MW-3 04/01/2004 NA NA NA NA NA - NA NA NA NA NA NA 28.30 6.65 21.65 NA
MW-3 07/13/2004 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 28.30 8.24 20.06 NA

Page 5




WELL CONCENTRATIONS
Former Shell Service Station
2703 Martin Luther King Jr. Way

Oakland, CA
MTBE | MTBE Depthto| GW DO
Well ID Date TPPH B T E X 8020 | 8260 | DIPE | ETBE | TAME| TBA | TOC | Water | Elevation | Reading
(ug/t) | (ug/l) | (ug/L) (ug/l) | (ugL) | (u /L) | (ug/L) | (ug/l) | (ug/L) (ug/L) | (ug/L) (MSL) (ft.) (MSL) (ppm)

MW-3 10/26/2004 NA NA NA NA " NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 28.30 8.50 19.80 NA
MW-3 01/13/2005 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA . NA NA NA NA 28.30 6.32 21.98 NA
MW-3 04/28/2005 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 28.30 6.05 22.25 NA
MW-3 08/01/2005 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 28.30 7.65 20.65 NA
MW-3 10/05/2005 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 28.30 8.31 19.99 NA
MW-3 01/11/2006 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 28.30 6.10 22.20 NA
MW-3 05/26/2006 <50.0 | <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 NA <0.500 | 2.87 | <0.500} <0.500] <10.0 | 28.30 6.72 21.58 1.46
MW-3 08/30/2006 | NA NA NA NA NA NA NA | NA NA NA NA 28.30 8.12 20.18 NA
MW-3 11/08/2006 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 28.30 8.71 19.59 NA
MW-3 02/22/2007 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 28.30 6.78 21.52 NA
MW-3 05/29/2007 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA. NA NA 28.30 7.20 21.10 NA
MW-3 08/27/2007 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 28.30 8.18 20.12 NA
MW-3 11/08/2007 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 28.30 8.41 19.89 NA
MW-3 02/20/2008 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 28.30 6.31 21.99 NA
MW-3 05/01/2008 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 28.30 7.52 20.78 NA
MW-3 08/12/2008 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 28.30 8.32 19.98 NA
MW-3 11/26/2008 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 28.30 8.71 19.59 NA
MW-3 02/03/2009 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 28.30 8.08 20.22 NA
MW-3 06/02/2009 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 28.30 7.28 21.02 NA
MW-3 11/10/2009 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 28.30 8.72 19.58 NA
MW-3 05/10/2010 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 28.30 6.71 21.59 NA
MW-3 09/09/2010 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 28.30 8.59 19.71 NA
MW-4 04/25/2001 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA | 22.51 7.05 15.46 NA
MW-4 05/03/2001 8,000 3,500 24 37 . 350 NA <200 NA NA NA NA 22.51 6.66 15.85 NA
MW-4 07/09/2001 16,000 | 4,100 32 890 790 NA <200 NA NA NA NA 22.51 8.28 14.23 NA
MW-4 10/18/2001 12,000 | 3,300 <20 430 220 NA <200 NA NA NA NA 22.51 9.40 13.11 NA
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WELL CONCENTRATIONS
Former Shell Service Station
2703 Martin Luther King Jr. Way

Oakland, CA
, MTBE | MTBE Depthto] GW | DO
Well ID Date TPPH | B T E X | 8020 | 8260 | DIPE | ETBE | TAME| TBA | TOC | Water | Elevation | Reading
(ug/) | (ug/) | (ug/t) | (uglt) | (uglt) | (ugl) | (ugiL) | (ug/l)| (ug/l) | (ug/t) | (ug/l) | (MSL) | (ft) (MSL) | (ppm)
MW-4 01/24/2002 5,500 1,200 <5.0 280 240 NA <50 NA NA NA NA 22.51 5.73 ~16.78 NA
MW-4 04/04/2002 2,000 350 14 13 7.8 NA <10 NA NA NA NA 22.51 5.62 16.89 NA
MW-4 07/18/2002 3,400 440 1.3 200 98 NA <5.0 NA NA NA NA 22.51 6.94 15.57 NA
MW-4 10/21/2002 | 16,000 | 3,100 11 - | 1,200 970 NA <5.0 NA NA NA NA 28.51 8.04 2047 NA
MW-4 01/21/2003 3,600 720 3.9 110 58 NA <25 NA NA NA NA 28.51 6.10 2.41 NA
MW-4 04/17/2003 3,700 810 <5.0 140 17 NA <50 NA NA NA NA 28.51 5.97 22.54 NA
MW-4 07/22/2003 3,700 450 <2.5 110 79 NA <2.5 NA NA NA NA 28.51 6.37 22.14 NA
MW-4 10/20/2003 | 11,000¢c| 2,500 <20 550 95 NA <20 NA NA NA NA | 28.51 8.99 19.52 NA
MW-4 01/13/2004 | 6,600 1,500 <10 a1 37 NA <10 NA NA NA NA 28.51 6.67 21.84 NA
MW-4 01/22/2004 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 28.51 8.80 19.71 0.3
MW-4 04/01/2004 9,500 2,100 12 170 30 NA NA NA NA NA NA 28.51 6.28 22.23 0.1
MW-4 07/13/2004 | 12,000 | 3,600 39 160 58 NA <25 <100 | <100 | <100 | <250 | 28.51 8.20 20.31 0.1
MW-4 10/26/2004 | 11,000 | 2,800 <25 100 <50 NA NA NA NA NA NA 28.51 8.00 20.51 0.6
MW-4 01/13/2005 | 12,000 | 2,200 14 110 43 NA NA NA NA NA NA 28.51 6.03 22.48 0.1
MW-4 04/28/2005 8,600 2,300 27 200 49 NA NA NA NA NA NA 28.51 593 22.58 3.71
MW-4 08/01/2005 | 11,000 | 3,900 57 180 47 NA <10 <40 <40 <40 <100 | 28.51 6.20 22.31 NA d
MW-4 10/05/2005 9,400 3,300 45 88 33 NA NA NA NA NA NA 28.51 8.22 20.29 2.76
MW-4 01/11/2006 | 3,900f | 1,700 f 14 95 78 NA <0.50 7.4 <0.50 | <0.50 32 28.51 4.25 24.26 0.6
MW-4 05/26/2006 6,730 455 1.90 56.7 44.8 NA <0.500 | 4.36 | <0.500 | <0.500] <10.0 | 28.51 5.90 22.61 0.54
MW-4 08/30/2006 | 29,600 [ 2,740 30.0 448 237 NA <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 [ <10.0 | 28.51 7.98 20.53 0.44/0.46
MW-4 11/08/2006 6,300 1,500 13 130 67 NA NA NA NA NA NA 28.51 8.52 19.99 0.05/0.22
MW-4 02/22/2007 | 11,000 | 2,200 18 620 310 NA NA NA NA NA NA 28.51 5.63 22.88 2.96/2.98
MW-4 05/29/2007 | 14,000i,j] 3,200 27 640 249.0 NA NA NA NA NA NA 28.51 6.60 21.91 0.19/0.11
 MW-4 08/27/2007 | 12,000i | 1.900 19k 250 80.9 k NA <25 <50 <50 <50 <250 | 28.51 8.50 20.01 0.85/1.71
MW-4 11/08/2007 | 6,400i | 1,400 11k 70 379k NA NA NA NA NA NA 28.51 8.21 20.30 1.09/2.63
MW-4 02/20/2008 | 12,000i | 2,700 <20 690 396 NA NA NA NA NA NA 2851 4.86 23.65 0.46/0.12
MW-4 05/01/2008 8,500 2,000 <20 260 62 NA NA NA NA NA NA 28.51 7.00 21.51 0.2/0.2
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WELL CONCENTRATIONS
Former Shell Service Station
2703 Martin Luther King Jr. Way

Oakland, CA
MTBE | MTBE Depthto| GW DO
Well ID Date TPPH B T E X 8020 | 8260 | DIPE | ETBE | TAME| TBA | TOC Water | Elevation | Reading
(ugl) | (ugl) (ug/L) | (ug/L) | (ug/L) | (uglt) | (ug/L) | (ug/l) | (ug/L) (ug/L) | (ug/L) | (MSL) (ft.) (MSL) (ppm)
MW-4 08/12/2008 | 8,400 | 1,800 22 <20 24 NA <20 <40 | <40 | <40 | <200 | 28.51 8.31 20.20 | 0.21/0.68
MW-4 11/26/2008 | 6,900 | 1,800 | <20 120 <20 NA NA NA NA NA NA | 2851 8.94 19.57 | 0.88/2.18
MW-4 02/03/2009 | 8,800 | 1,800 | <20 160 96 NA NA NA NA NA NA | 28.51 7.64 20.87 | 0.15/0.26
MW-4 06/02/2009 | 15,000 | 3,000 58 340 55 NA NA NA NA NA | NA | 2851 6.82 21.69 | 0.26/0.65
MW-4 11/10/2009 | 13,000 | 2,200 37 180 91 NA <20 <40 | <40 | <40 | <200 | 28.51 8.38 20.13 | 0.61/0.57
MW-4 05/10/2010 | 12,000 | 3,100 37 570 140 NA NA NA NA NA NA | 28.51 5.42 - 23.09 | 026/2.84
MW-4 09/09/2010 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA | 28.51 8.31 20.20 NA
MW-5 04/25/2001 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA | 23.54 7.36 16.18 NA
MW-5 05/03/2001 | 160,000 | 12,000 | 20,000 | 3,600 | 23,000 | NA <500 | NA NA NA NA | 23.54 7.77 15.77 NA
MW-5 07/09/2001 | 130,000 | 11,000 | 19,000 | 4,500 | 22,000 | NA <500 | NA NA NA NA | 2354 9.32 14.22 NA
MW-5 10/18/2001 | 120,000 | 12,000 | 23,000 | 4,200 | 21,000 | NA <500 | NA NA NA NA | 2354 9.39 14.15 0.5
MW-5  01/24/2002 | 34,000 | 3,300 | 3,300 | 960 | 6,000 NA <100 | NA NA NA NA | 23.54 7.05 16.49 4.0
MW-5 04/04/2002 | 32,000 | 2,100 | 2,800 | 730 | 6,400 NA | <200 [ NA NA NA NA | 2354 6.89 16.65 1.0
MW-5 07/18/2002 | 75,000 | 7,500 | 4,700 | 2,700 | 15,000 | NA <500 | NA NA NA NA | 23.54 8.48 15.06 1.2
MW-5 102172002 | 140,000 | 13,000 | 18,000 | 4,000 | 26,000 | NA <500 | NA NA NA NA | 29.54 9.21 20.33 1.1
MW-5 01/21/2003 | 47,000 | 6,400 | 3500 | 370 | 8,300 NA <500 | NA NA NA NA | 29.54 7.23 22.31 0.8
MW-5 04/17/2003 | 93,000 | 9,700 | 16,000 | 3,200 | 20,000 | NA <500 | NA NA NA NA | 29.54 6.61 22.93 0.8
MW-5 07/22/2003 | 110,000 | 9,500 | 15,000 | 560 | 23,000 | NA <50 NA NA NA NA | 29.54 8.68 20.86 1.2
MW-5 10/20/2003 | 88,000 | 6,600 | 12,000 | 1,900 | 16,000 | NA <50 NA NA NA NA | 29.54 9.71 19.83 0.1
MW-5 01/13/2004 | 4,600 460 140 <10 930 NA <10 NA NA NA NA | 29.54 7.30 22.24 NA
MW-5 01/22/2004 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA | 29.54 9.51 20.03 0.3
MW-5 04/01/2004 | 70,000 | 7,900 | 11,000 | 2,100 | 17,000 | NA NA NA NA NA | NA | 29.54 6.80 22.74 0.1
MW-5 07/13/2004 | 66,000 | 5900 | 10,000 | 1,900 | 16,000 | NA <50 | <200 | <200 | <200 | <500 | 29.54 9.28 20.26 0.1
MW-5 10/26/2004 | 6,600 670 110 7.4 2,000 NA NA NA NA NA NA | 29.54 8.75 20.79 0.8
MW-5 01/13/2005 | 95500 | 1,300 | 950 360 | 1,900 NA NA NA NA NA NA | 29.54 5.87 23.67 6.3
MW-5 04/28/2005 | 17,000 | 2,400 | 1200 | 320 | 3400 NA NA NA | NA NA NA | 29.54 6.32 23.22 3.54
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WELL CONCENTRATIONS
Former Shell Service Station
2703 Martin Luther King Jr. Way

Oakland, CA
MTBE | MTBE Depthto] GW | DO
Well ID ‘Date TPPH B T E X DIPE | ETBE | TAME| TBA | TOC | Water | Elevation | Reading
(ugl) | (ugl) | (ug/l) | (ug/) | (ug/L) (ug/L) | (ug/L) | (ug/L) | (uglL) | (MSL) (ft.) (MSL) (ppm)
MW-5 08/01/2005 70,000 6,600 | 11,000 | 3,400 | 17,000 NA <50 <200 | <200 <200 <500 | 29.54 8.27 21.27 NAd
MW-5 10/05/2005 | 93,000 8,600 | 15,000 | 4,500 | 23,000 NA NA NA NA NA NA 29.54 9.12 20.42 1.43
MW-5 01/11/2006 12,000 | 1,900 550 2,400 3,800 NA <25 <25 <25 <25 <250 29.61 5.52 24.09 0.6
MW-5 0512612006 | 112,000 | 6,600 | 11,100 | 3,870 {19,900 NA <0.500 | 5.37 | <0.500| <0.500| <10.0 | 29.61 7.02 22.59 0.45
MW-5 08/30/2006 | 281,000 | 8,050 | 15,400 | 4,770 | 26,800 NA <0.500 | <0.500] <0.500 | 60.6 <10.0 | 29.61 8.93 20.68 0.55/0.51
MW-5 11/08/2006 83,000 7,000 7,400 3,200 | 16,000 NA NA NA NA NA NA 29.61 9.40 20.21 0.08/0.05
- MW-5 02/22/2007 35,000 9,500 | 13,000 | 5,300 | 23,000 NA NA NA NA NA NA 29.61 6.87 22.74 1.17/3.17
MW-5 05/29/2007 | 94,000i | 6,400 9,900 4,300 | 22,000 NA NA NA NA NA NA 29.61 7.85 21.76 0.08/0.19
MW-5 08/27/2007 |110,000i] 6,900 | 11 ,000 | 4,300 | 22,000 NA <100 <200 | <200 <200 { <1000 | 29.61 9.13 20.48 0.08/0.22
MW-5 11/08/2007 | 61,000i | 7,500 5,300 | 4,700 | 20,400 | NA NA NA NA NA NA 29.61 9.27 20.34 2.15/0.65
MW-5 02/20r2008 | 92,000i | 14,000 | 14,000 | 5,900 | 30,800 NA NA NA NA NA NA 29.61 6.02 23.59 0.17/0.18
MW-5 05/01/2008 | 130,000 | 8,200 | 12,000 | 4,600 | 24,900 NA NA NA NA NA NA 29.61 8.20 21.41 0.2/0.1
MW-5 08/12/2008 { 150,000 | 7,600 | 12,000 | 8,900 | 24,800 NA <100 <200 | <200 <200 | <1,000| 29.61 9.42 20.19 0.14/0.51
MW-5 11/26/2008 | 110,000 | 7,900 | 12,000 | 4,500 | 27,500 NA NA NA NA NA NA 29.61 9.86 19.75 1.26/0.95
MW-5 02/03/2009 | 130,000 { 8,500 | 10,000 { 4,400 | 24,000 NA NA: NA NA NA NA 29.61 8.67 20.94 0.30/0.23
MW-5 06/02/2009 | 150,000 | 7,000 | 10,000 | 4,600 | 25,000 NA NA NA NA NN NA 29.61 8.02 21.59 0.28/0.28
MW-5 11/10/2009 | 150,000 | 6,900 ; 10,000‘ 4600 | 26,000 NA <100 <200 | <200 <200 | <1000 [ 29.61 9.41 20.20 0.48/0.49
MW-5 05/10/2010 | 80,000 5,700 7,100 | 4,000 | 22,000 NA NA NA NA NA NA 29.61 6.72 22.89 0.22/0.29
MW-5 09/09/2010 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 29.61 9.51 20.10 NA
MW-6 01/09/2006 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA | 28.60 4.18 24.42 NA
MW-6 01/1172006 | 150,000 | 9,300 | 1,600 | 5100 | 24000 | NA | <25f | 17f | <25f) <25f] S51f | 28.60 4.50 24.10 36
MW-6 05/26/2006 | 67,300 | 6,930 | 870 | 2,440 | 7.590g| NA <500 | 10.1 | <5.00 | <5.00 | <100 | 28.60 6.10 22.50 0.49
MW-6 08/30/2006 | 7.060 | 6,000 | 1,180 | 2,040 | 7,200 NA | <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 | <10.0 | 28.60 8.05 20.55 | 0.39/0.56
MW-6 11/08/2006 8,200 1,900 200 350 890 NA NA NA NA NA " NA 28.60 8.63 20.07 0.12/0.95
MW-6 02/22/2007 49,000 7,300 2,300 3,600 9,500 NA NA NA NA NA NA 28.60 5.94 22.66 1.54/2.03
MW-6 05/29/2007 |30,000i,j} 4,100 1,000 1,600 4,900 NA NA NA NA NA NA 28.60 6.87 21.73 0.11/0.51
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WELL CONCENTRATIONS
Former Shell Service Station
2703 Martin Luther King Jr. Way

Oakland, CA
MTBE | MTBE Depth to GW | DO
Wwell ID Date TPPH B T E X 8020 | 8260 | DIPE | ETBE | TAME| TBA | TOC | Water | Elevation | Reading
(ugl) | (ugl) | (uglL) | (ugl) | (ug/l) | (ugll) (ug/t) | (ug/L) | (ug/L) | (uglt) | (ug/L) | (MSL) (ft.) (MSL) (ppm)
MW-6 08/27/2007 .} 36,000i { 2,000 440 1,000 3,400 NA <25 15k <50 <50 <250 28.60 8.22 20.38 0.08/0.15
MW-6 11/08/2007 7,000i 850 130 270 880 NA NA NA NA NA ‘ NA 28.60 8.32 20.28 0.94/2.48
MW-6 02/20/2008 | 28,000i | 6,900 1,300 1,900 7,000 NA NA NA NA NA NA 28.60 5.03 23.57 0.14/0.09
MW-6 » 05/01/2008 24,000 4,400 940 1,000 3,500 NA NA NA NA NA NA 28.60 7.15 21.45 0.05/0.04
MW-6 08/12/2008 30,000 | 1,900 380 1,300 3,600 NA <50 <100 <100 <100 <500 28.60 8.49 20.11 0.49/0.99
MW-6 11/26/2008 15,000 2,400 320 590 2,120 NA NA NA NA NA NA 28.60 8.93 19.67 0.79/2.30
MW-6 02/03/2009 25,000 3,000 330 790 3,000 NA NA NA NA NA NA 28.60 7.69 20.91 0.24/0.09
MW-6 06/02/2009 Well Inaccessible NA NA | NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 28.60 NA NA NA
MW-6 11/10/2009 19,000 2,500 490 620 2,200 NA <25 <50 <50 <50 <250 28.60 © 847 20.13 2.82/1.98
MW-6 05/10/2010 15,000 4,100 700 790 2,300 NA NA NA | NA NA NA 28.60 5.64 22.96 0.21/0.35
MW-6 09/09/2010 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 28.60 8.54 20.06 NA
MW-7 01/09/2006 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA | 29.71 5.50 24.21 NA
MW-7 01/11/2006 79,000 9,800 1,800 1,900 | 20,000 NA <5.0f 28 f <50f | <6.0f 64 f 29.71 5.70 24.01 1.0
MW-7 05/26/2006 98,200 9,620 1,150 3,490 1134009 NA <5.00 30.8 <5.00 | <5.00 885 29.71 7.24 22.47 0.30
MW-7 08/30/2006 | 146,000 | 8,740 980 3,440 15,400 NA <0500 | 22.7 | <0.500]<0.500] <10.0 { 29.71 9.03 20.68 0.51/0.46
MW-7 11/08/2006 61,000 6,600 880 2,800 12,000 NA NA NA NA NA NA 29.71 9.49 20.22 0.02/0.13
MW-7 02/22/2007 50,000 3,400 910 2,200 13,000 NA NA NA NA NA NA 29.71 7.00 22.71 0.96/2.57
MW-7 05/29/2007 |26,000i,j| 2,700 320 850 3,590 NA NA NA NA NA NA 29.71 8.01 21.70 0.09/0.15
MW-7 08/27/2007 | 37,000i | 3,300 240 1,300 4,060 NA <25 20k <50 <50 <250 29.71 9.30 20.41 1.23/1.64
MW-7 11/08/2007 | 26,000i | 3,000 120 1,000 2,810 NA NA NA NA NA NA 29.71 9.39 ©20.32 0.80/1.39
MW-7 02/20/2008 | 20,000i | 1,400 210 600 4 800 NA NA NA NA NA NA 29.71 3.33 26.38 3.72/0.58
MW-7 05/01/2008 16,000 1,700 66 85 1,380 NA NA NA NA NA NA 29.71 8.28 21.43 0.2/0.1
MW-7 08/12/2008 27,000 1,700 | 73 1,100 2,490 NA <20 <40 <40 <40 <200 29.71 9.61 20.10 1.49/1.93
MW-7 11/26/2008 25,000 2,300 61 62 1,400 NA NA NA NA NA NA 29.71 9.94 19.77 0.85/1.10
MW-7 02/03/2009 54,000 2,900 170 520 5,800 NA NA NA NA NA NA 29.71 8.80 20.91 0.17/0.62
MW-7 06/02/2009 14,000 1,100 43 23 810 NA NA NA NA NA NA 29.71 8.16 21.55 0.21/0.18
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WELL CONCENTRATIONS
Former Shell Service Station
2703 Martin Luther King Jr. Way
Oakland, CA

' , MTBE | MTBE , Depth to GW | DO
“ Well ID Date TPPH B T E X ETBE | TAME| TBA | TOC Water | Elevation | Reading
(U\g/i (ug/L) | (ug/L) | (ug/L) | (ug/L) (ug/L) | (ug/Ll) | (ug/L) | (MSL) (ft) | (MSL) {ppm)
MW-7 11/10/2009 | 17,000 | 900 42 63 1,400 | NA <10 | <20 | <20 | <20 | <100 | 29.71 9.56 20.15 | 0.54/0.33
MW-7 05/10/2010 | 6,900 | 650 24 24 610 NA NA NA [ NA NA NA | 29.71 6.86 22.85 | 0.37/0.19
MW-7 09/09/2010 | NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA | NA | NA | NA [ 2971 9.70 20.01 NA
MW-8 01/09/2006 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA- | NA | NA | NA NA | 2954 | 556 23.98 NA
MW-8 01/11/2006 | 32,000 | 2400 | 180 66 | 5500 | NA | <050f| 15f |<0.50f|<0.50f] 35f | 29.54 5.53 24.01 0.8
MW-8 05/26/2006 | 24,800 | 423 | 730 | 166 | 28209 | NA | <0.500 | 2.18 |<0.500]<0.500] <10.0 | 29.54 7.02 2252 | 035
MW-8 08/30/2006 | 72,100 | 1,770 | 114 324 | 3140 | NA | <0500 | 23.3 |<0.500<0.500| <10.0 | 29.54 8.81 20.73__| 0.51/0.50
MW-8 11/08/2006 | 24,000 | 2,000 | 90 190 | 3400 | NA NA NA | NA [ NA | NA | 2954 9.25 20.29 | 0.11/0.40
MW-8 02/22/2007 | 26,000 | 2,100 | 110 180 | 4,400 [ NA NA NA | NA | NA | NA | 2954 7.08 2246 | 1.371.71
MW-8 05/29/2007 | 31,000i | 2,600 | 99 250 | 3140 | NA NA NA | NA [ NA | NA | 2954 7.81 21.73 | 0.05/0.49
mw-8 | 08/27/2007 | 41,000i | 3400 | 110 | 260 | 3,880 | NA <20 | 32k | <40 [ <40 [ <200 | 2054 | 9.04 20.50 | 0.07/0.27
MW-8 11/08/2007 | 42,000i | 4900 | 140 | 440 | 4000 | NA NA NA [ NA | NA | NA [ 2954 914 | . 20.40 | 3.20/0.10
MW-8 02/20/2008 | 19.000i | 760 | 38 52 1,930 | NA NA | NA | NA NA NA | 29.54 9.00 20.54 | 1.72/0.13
_MW-8 05/01/2008 | 18,000 | 1,000 | 35 42 1,520 | NA NA NA | NA NA NA | 29.54 8.10 21.44 | 1.10/0.19
MW-8 08/12/2008 | 33,000 | 1600 | 69 | 1,100 ] 2730 | NA | <10 | <20 | <20 | <20 | <100 | 29.54 9.41 20.13__ | 0.15/0.29
MW-8 11/26/2008 | 27,000 | 2600 | 77 | 100-| 2930 | NA NA NA | NA NA NA | 29.54 9.68 19.86 | 2.60/0.66
MW-8 02/03/2009 | 32,000 | 2400 | 70 [ 81 2,700 | NA NA | NA | NA NA | NA | 2954 857 | 2097 ]0.100.23
MW-8 06/02/2009 | 22,000 | 1,100 | 39 | 56 1,600 | NA NA NA | NA NA NA | 29.54 8.00 2154 | 0.22/0.38
MW-8 11/10/2009 | 22,000 | 1,600 | 46 52 1600 | NA | <25 | <50 | <50 | <50 | <250 | 29.54 9.32 20.22 | 0.45/0.29
MW-8 05/10/2010 | 9,800 | 340 15 21 700 NA NA NA | NA NA NA | 29.54 6.74 22.80 | 0.28/0.54
MW-8 09/09/2010 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA | NA | NA | NA [ 2954 9,52 20.02 NA
MW-9 08/27/2010 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA | NA | NA | NA | 2852 | 10.33 18.19 NA
MW-9 09/09/2010 | 13,000 | 32 13 880 610 NA NA NA | NA | NA | NA | 2852 [ 10.60 17.92 | 0.51/0.73
l MW-10 | 082772010 ] NA | NA | NA | NA | NA | NA | NA | NA | NA | NA [ NA [ 2870 | 1021 | 1849 | NA |
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WELL CONCENTRATIONS
Former Shell Service Station
2703 Martin Luther King Jr. Way

Oakland, CA
MTBE | MTBE Depthto| GW DO
Well ID Date TPPH B T E X ETBE | TAME| TBA | TOC | Water |Elevation | Reading
(ug/ll) | (ug/L) | (ug/t) | (ug/L) | (ug/l) (ugl) | (ug/l) | (uglL) | (MSL) (ft) (MSL) (ppm)
MW-10 [ 090972010 | 2,600 | 1.9 | 13 ] 40 | 170 | NA | NA | NA | NA [ NA [ NA [ 2870 [ 1070 | 1800 [ 1.431.67]
MW-11 08/27/2010 NA NA NA NA | NA NA NA NA | NA | NA NA | 27.46 9.98 17.48 NA
MW-11 09/09/2010 | <50 | <0.50 | <1.0 | <1.0 | <1.0 NA NA NA [ NA | NA | NA | 2746 | 10.32 17.14 | 1.64/1.69
MW-12 05/19/2006 NA NA NA NA | NA NA NA NA NA NA NA | 31.16 8.42 2274 NA
MW-12 05/26/2006 | <50.0 | <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 | NA | <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 | <10.0 | 31.16 8.44 22.72 3.88
MW-12 08/30/2006 | 746 | <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 | NA NA NA | NA NA NA | 31.16 9.54 21.62 | 1.75/1.81
MW-12 11/08/2006 | <50 | <0.50 | <0.50 | <0.50 | <1.0 NA | NA NA | NA NA NA | 31.16 8.67 22.49 | 2.26/3.60
MW-12 02/22/2007 | <50 | <050 | <1.0 | <050 | <1.0 NA NA NA | NA NA NA | 31.16 7.72 2344 | 1.60/2.91
MW-12 05/29/2007 | <50i | 049k | <10 | 014k | 048k | NA | "NA NA | NA NA NA | 31.16 9.00 22.16__ | 0.60/0.61
MW-12 08/27/2007 | <50i | <050 | <10 | <10 | <1.0 NA NA NA | NA NA NA | 31.16 9.90 21.26 | 0.47/0.24
MW-12 11/08/2007 | <50i | <050 | <10 | <10 | <1.0 NA NA NA | NA NA NA | 31.16 9.90 21.26 3.8/3.1
MW-12 02/20/2008 | <50 5.4 1.7 3.4 12.4 NA NA NA | NA | NA NA | 31.16 7.40 23.76 | 3.43/1.91
MW-12 05/01/2008 | <50 | <050 | <10 | <10 | <1.0 NA NA NA | NA NA NA | 31.16 9.20 21.96 | 0.09/0.13
MW-12 08/12/2008 | <50 | <050 | <1.0 | <10 | <1.0 NA NA NA | NA NA NA | 3116 | 1040 | 20.76 3.6/3.2
MW-12 11/26/2008 | <50 | <050 | <10 | <10 | <1.0 NA NA NA | NA NA NA | 31.16 | 1059 20.57 | 1.80/1.32
MW-12 02/03/2009 | <50 | <050 | <1.0 | <10 | <1.0 NA NA [ NA | NA NA NA | 31.16 9.39 21.77 | 1.72/1.75
MW-12 06/02/2009 | <50 | <050 | <1.0 | <10 | <1.0 NA NA NA | NA NA NA | 31.16 9.20 21.96 | 0.77/1.41
MW-12 11/10/2009 | <50 | <0.50 | <1.0 | <10 [ <1.0 NA NA NA | NA NA NA | 31.16 | 10.12 21.04 | 2.70/1.52
MW-12 05/10/2010 | <50 | <0.50 | <1.0 | <1.0 | <1.0 NA NA NA | NA NA | NA | 31.16 8.41 2275 | 2.65/1.42
MW-12 09/09/2010 {Unable to locate NA NA | NA NA NA NA [ NA | NA | NA | 3116 NA NA NA
MW-14 05/19/2006 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA | NA NA NA | 2809 | 6.95 21.14 NA
MW-14 05/26/2006 | 103,000 | 5280 | 76.7 | 3,930 | 48009 | NA | <500 | 49.7 | <5.00 | <5.00 | 895 | 28.09 7.05 21.04 3.60
MW-14 08/30/2006 | 10,200 | 1,260 | 125 | 1,310 | 1,330 | NA | <0.500 | <0.500| <0.500 | <0.500| <10.0 | 28.09 | . 9.19 18.90 | 3.33/3.49
MW-14 11/08/2006 | 29,000 |4,400h| 34 | 2,000 [ 1,600 | NA NA NA | NA NA NA | 28.09 9.80 18.29 | 1.16/1.40
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WELL CONCENTRATIONS
Former Shell Service Station
'2703 Martin Luther King Jr. Way

Oakland, CA
MTBE | MTBE Depthto| GW DO
Well ID Date TPPH B T E X DIPE | ETBE | TAME| TBA | TOC | Water | Elevation | Reading
: (uglt) | (ug/l) | (ug/) | (uglt) | (ug/) (ug/L) | (ug/L) | (ug/L) | (ug/L) | (MSL) (ft.) (MSL) (ppm)
MW-14 102/2212007 | 31,000 | 2,600 | 42 | 2200 | 1,600 | NA NA NA NA NA NA [ 28.09 6.70 21.39 | 0.59/1.11
MW-14 05/29/2007 | 35,000i | 1,100 | 14 1,800 | 767 NA NA NA NA NA NA | 28.09 7.89 20.20 | 0.08/0.08
MW-14 08/27/2007 |Unable to access well NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
MW-14 08/29/2007 | 45000i | 1,000 | 11 870 | 367.8k | NA <10 20 <20 | <20 | <100 | 28.09 9.25 18.84 | 0.09/0.16
MW-14 11/08/2007 | 32,000i | 1,600 | 22 1500 | 889 NA NA NA NA NA NA | 28.09 9.21 18.88 | 0.04/0.35
MW-14 02/20/2008 | 23,000i | 1,800 | 32 | 1,600 | 1,021 NA NA NA NA NA NA | 28.09 6.34 21.75 | 0.09/0.08
MW-14 05/01/2008 | 16,000 | 830 15 870 452 NA NA NA NA NA NA | 28.09 7.95 20.14 | 0.12/0.09
MW-14 08/12/2008 | 34,000 | 1400 | 26 550 | 1,151 NA <10 | <20 | <20 | <20 | <100 | 28.09 | 14.10 13.99 | 0.03/0.38
MW-14 11/26/2008 | Well inaccessable NA NA | NA NA NA NA NA NA | 28.09 NA NA NA
MW-14 02/03/2009 | 39,000 | 1,800 | 27 1,700 | 1,400 NA NA NA NA NA NA | 28.09 8.66 19.43 | 0.16/0.19
MW-14 06/02/2009 | 34,000 | 1,100 | <25 | 1,200 | 710 NA NA NA NA NA NA | 28.09 8.21 19.88 | 0.16/0.26
MW-14 11/10/2009 | 39,000 | 2,300 | 35 | 2100 | 1,200 NA <25 | <50 | <50 | <50 | <250 | 28.09 9.69 18.40 | 0.45/1.56
MW-14 05/10/2010 | 5900 | 150 2.1 170 54 NA NA NA NA NA NA | 28.09 6.64 21.45 | 0.49/1.38
MW-14 09/09/2010 |Unable to access well NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA | 28.09 NA NA NA
| B-10* 07/17/1996 | 20,000 | 400 | <100 | <100 | 870 [ <500 | NA [ NA | NA | NA | NA NA NA NA NA
| B-13* 07/17/1996 | 290,000 | 34,000 | 21,000 | 9,900 | 47,000 | <2500 | NA [ NA | NA | NA [ NA NA NA NA NA
V-1 08/02/1996 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA | 23.26 NA NA NA
V-1 08/05/1996 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA | NA | 2326 8.58 14.68 NA
V-1 10/17/1996 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA | 2326 | 10.02 13.24 NA
V-1 01/16/1997 | 9,500 | 1,200 | 250 280 | - 880 <50 NA NA NA NA NA | 23.26 5.55 17.71 NA
V-1 04/07/1997 | 2,200 42 | <50 | 130 15 <25 NA NA NA NA NA | 23.26 7.40 15.86 NA
V-1 07/02/1997 | 2,600 | 340 5.8 49 12 74 <40 | NA NA NA NA | 23.26 8.94 14.32 NA
V-1 1072411997 | 57.000 | 5200 | 2,300 | 3,600 | 16,000 | 1,900 | <200 | NA NA NA NA | 23.26 9.43 13.83 NA
V-1 01/09/1998 | 23,000 | 2400 | 1,700 | 1,300 | 2,300 | 310 NA NA NA NA NA | 23.26 6.81 16.45 NA
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WELL‘ CONCENTRATIONS
Former Shell Service Station
2703 Martin Luther King Jr. Way

Oakland, CA -
MTBE | MTBE Depth to GW |
Well ID Date TPPH B T E X DIPE | ETBE | TAME| TBA | TOC | Water |Elevation
: | (ugiy) | (ugi) | (ugll) | (uglL) | (ugiL) (uglL) | (ug/L) | (ug/L) | (ug/L) | (MSL) (ft) (MSL)

V-1 (D) 01/09/1998 24,000 2,500 1,800 1,400 2,400 450 NA NA NA NA NA 23.26 NA NA NA
V-1 04/02/1998 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <2.5 NA NA NA NA NA 23.26 4.58 18.68 NA

V-1 (D) 04/02/1998 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <2.5 NA NA NA NA NA 23.26 NA NA NA
V-1 07/14/1998 160 1.9 <0.50 4.2 <0.50 6.1 NA NA NA NA NA 23.26 7.51 15.75 NA
V-1 10/01/1998 440 18 <0.50 11 0.80 7.9 NA NA NA NA NA 23.26 8.49- 14.77 NA
V-1 01/18/1999 697 55.7 0.839. 28.2 <0.500 9.35 NA NA NA NA NA 23.26 8.59 14.67 NA
V-1 04/29/1999 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <2.5 NA NA NA " NA NA 23.26 8.69 14.57 NA
V-1 08/23/1999 457 33.4 3.59 16.3 <0.500 13.9 NA NA NA NA NA 23.26 8.99 14.27 NA
V-1 10/06/1999 714 53.7 0.740 8.69 <0.500 9.83 NA NA NA NA NA 23.26 9.55 13.71 NA
V-1 01/27/2000 <50.0 <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 | <2.50 NA NA NA " NA NA 23.26 7.19 16.07 NA
V-1 04/18/2000 <50.0 <0.500 <O.500 <0.500 | <0.500 | <2.50 NA NA NA NA NA 23.26 7.67 15.59 NA
V-1 07/19/2000 255 21.7 <0.500 10.2 <0.500 7.33 | <1.00a NA NA NA NA 23.26 7.53 15.73 NA
V-1 10/24/2000 200 4.05 0.566 | <0.500 | <0.500 7.82 | NA NA\ NA NA NA 23.26 7.38 15.88 NA
V-1 01/04/2001 128 1.77 <0.500 { <0.500 | <0.500 6.40 <10.0b NA NA NA NA 23.26 8.41 14.85 NA
V-1 05/03/2001 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 NA <5.0 NA NA NA NA 23.26 7.20 16.06 NA
V-1 07/09/2001 110 4.4 <0.50 0.88 1.7 NA <5.0 NA NA NA NA 23.26 9.22 14.04 NA
V-1 10/18/2001 1,500 180 - 12 43 46 NA <5.0 NA NA NA NA 23.26 10.08 13.18 0.8
V-1 01/24/2002 210 7.1 15 4.6 32 NA <5.0 NA " NA NA NA 23.26 6.44 16.82 35
V-1 04/04/2002 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 NA <5.0 NA NA NA NA 23.26 | 6.18 17.08 1.0
V-1 07/18/2002 100 16 1.2 1.2 6.1 NA <5.0 NA NA NA NA 23.26 8.08 15.18 1.7
V-1 10/21/2002 210 1.4 <0.50 1.0 1.3 NA <5.0 NA NA NA NA 29.26 8.94 20.32 1.2
V-1 01/21/2003 61 52 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 NA <5.0 NA NA NA NA 29.26 6.62 22.64 0.6
V-1 04/17/2003 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 1.2 NA <5.0 NA NA NA NA 29.26 6.00 23.26 1.3
V-1 07/22/2003 |Well inaccessible NA NA NA “NA NA NA NA NA NA 29.26 NA NA NA
V-1 10/20/2003 540 11 1.6 6.0 8.9 NA <0.50 NA NA NA NA 29.26 9.53 19.73 0.1
V-1 | 01/13/2004 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 NA <0.50 NA NA NA NA 29.26 6.62 22.64 NA
V-1 01/22/2004 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 29.26 9.08 20.18 0.1
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WELL CONCENTRATIONS
Former Shell Service Station
2703 Martin Luther King Jr. Way

Oakland, CA
MTBE | MTBE Depthto| GW DO
Well ID Date TPPH B T E X 8020 | 8260 | DIPE | ETBE | TAME| TBA | TOC | Water | Elevation | Reading
(ug/L) | (ug/) | (ugl) | (ug/l) | (ug/L) | (ug/t) | (ug/l) | (uglt) | (ug/l) (ug/L) | (ug/L) | (MSL) (ft.) (MSL) (ppm)
V-1 04/01/2004 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 NA NA NA NA NA NA 29.26 6.24 23.02 0.1
V-1 07/13/2004 | 120 18 | <050 | <050 | <1.0 NA | <050 | <20 | <20 | <20 | <50 | 29.26 8.78 20.48 0.1
V-1 10/26/2004 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 NA NA NA NA NA NA 29.26 8.09 21.17 0.6
V-1 01/13/2005 <50 <0.50 | <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 NA NA NA NA NA NA 29.26 4.30 24.96 0.1
V-1 04/28/2005 <50 <0.50 | <0.50 | <0.50 <1.0 NA NA NA NA NA NA 29.26 5.27 23.99 3.34
V-1 08/01/2005 54 <0.50 | <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 NA <0.50 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <5.0 29.26 7.77 21.49 NA d
V-1 10/05/2005 120 e <0.50 | <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 NA NA NA NA NA NA 29.26 8.72 20.54 1.67
V-1 01/11/2006 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 NA <0.50 | <0.50 <0.50 | <0.50 <5.0 29.24 4.78 24.46 0.3
V-1 -05/26/2006 <50.0 <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 | 1.02g NA <0.500 | <0.500| <0.500 | <0.500| <10.0 | 29.24 6.61 22.63 1.94
V-1 08/30/2006 5,660 6.81 1.39 27.3 21.0 NA <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500| <10.0 | 29.24 8.46 20.78 0.33/0.33
V-1 11/08/2006 1,300 3.7 1.5 5.1 6.9 NA NA NA NA NA NA 29.24 8.95 20.29 0.05/0.11
V-1 02/22/2007 <50 <0.50 <1.0 <0.50 <1.0 NA NA NA NA NA | NA 29.24 6.17 23.07 0.76/0.99
V-1 052012007 | 650i | 064 | <1.0 12 | 095k | NA NA NA | NA NA NA | 29.24 7.21 2203 | 0.69/0.74
V-1 08/27/2007 5101, j 0.24 <1.0 <1.0 - <1.0 NA <1.0 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <10 29.24 8.78 20.46 0.12/0.57
V-1 11/08/2007 2,000 19 2.9 23 18.5 NA NA NA NA NA NA 29.24 8.41 20.83 0.61/1.54
V-1 02/20/2008 54 <0.50 <1.0 <1.0" <1.0 NA NA NA NA NA NA 29.24 5.11 24.13 0.13/0.22
V-1 05/01/2008 280 0.57 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 NA NA NA NA NA NA 29.24 7.60 21.64 0.08/0.08
V-1 08/12/2008 390 0.80 <1.0 <1.0 1.1 NA <1.0 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <10 29.24 9.00 20.24 0.81/1.51
V-1 11/26/2008 3,300 46 8.3 62 44.2 NA NA NA NA NA NA 29.24 9.50 19.74 0.76/1.28
V-1 02/03/2009 450 0.98 <1.0 1.7 <1.0 NA NA NA NA NA NA 29.24 8.18 21.06 0.13/0.39
V-1 06/02/2009 230 <0.50 <1.0 1.3 <1.0 NA NA NA NA NA NA 29.24 7.45 21.79 0.25/0.31
V-1 11/10/2009 . 900 3.1 <1.0 6.5 2.0 NA <1.0 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <10 29.24 8.91 20.33 0.84/0.56
V-1 05/10/2010 81 <0.50 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 NA NA NA NA NA NA 29.24 5.94 23.30 0.17/0.43
V-1 09/09/2010 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 29.24 8.95 20.29 NA
V-2 08/02/1996 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 22.80 NA NA NA
V-2 08/05/1996 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 22.80 7.94 14.86 NA
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WELL CONCENTRATIONS
Former Shell Service Station
2703 Martin Luther King Jr. Way

Oakland, CA

MTBE | MTBE Depthto] GW | DO

Well ID Date TPPH B T E X 8020 | 8260 | DIPE | ETBE | TAME| TBA | TOC | Water | Elevation | Reading

‘ ug/l) | (uglL) | (ug/t) | (ug/L) | (ug/L) | (ug/l) | (ug/L) | (ug/L) | (ug/l) | (ugil) | (ug/t) | (MSL) (ft.) (MSL) (ppm)

V-2 10/17/1996 NA NA NA NA NA NA - NA NA NA NA NA 22.80 9.30 13.50 NA
V-2 01/08/1997 69,000 | 4,800 2,800 2,700 | 13,000 750 NA NA NA NA NA 22.80 5.82 16.98 NA
V-2 - 04/07/1997 90,000 | 4,400 1,900 3,300 | 14,000 <500 NA NA NA NA NA 22.80 7.10 15.70 NA
V-2 (D) 04/07/1997 77,000 | 4,400 2,000 3,200 |- 14,000 <250 NA NA NA NA NA 22.80 NA NA NA
V-2 07/02/1997 82,000 5,500 2,700 3,500 | 16,000 530 <100 NA NA NA NA 22.80 8.35 14.45 NA
V-2 (D) 07/02/1997 85,000 5,600 2,800 3,600 | 17,000 520 <100 NA NA NA NA 22.80 NA NA NA
V-2 10/24/1997 7,300 1,100 97 230 180 91 <12 NA NA NA NA 22.80 10.03 12.77 NA
V-2 (D) 10/24/1997 12,000 1,700 340 650 630 | 120 <20 - NA NA NA NA 22.80 NA NA NA
V-2 01/09/1998 40,000 | 4,100 1,500 2,500 9,000 280 ‘NA NA NA NA NA 22.80 6.94 15.86 NA
V-2 04/02/1998 | 62,000 6,800 2,400 3,400 | 14,000 <250 NA NA NA NA NA 22.80 5.35 17.45 NA
V-2 07/14/1998 | 43,000 | 4,700 1,100 2,500 6,600 <250 | NA NA NA NA NA 22.80 6.48 16.32 NA
V-2 (D) 07/14/1998 | 48,000 5,100 1,300 | 2,600 8,100 <250 NA NA NA NA NA 22.80 NA NA NA
V-2 10/01/1998 53,000 5,200 1,800 3,200 | 10,000 83 NA NA NA NA NA 22.80 8.41 14.39 NA
V-2 (D) 10/01/1998 55,000 5,300 1,900 3,300 | 11,000 65 NA NA NA - NA NA 22.80 NA NA NA
V-2 01/18/1999 | 47,100 5,800 1,960 3,450 | 10,200 <100 NA NA NA NA NA 22.80 8.29 14.51 NA
V-2 04/29/1999 | 65,000 6,100 2,800 3,200 | 12,000 540 NA NA NA NA NA 22.80 8.19 14.61 NA
V-2 08/23/1999 | 59,600 6,240 2,190 3,900 | 14,700 390 NA NA NA NA NA 22.80 8.44 14.36 NA
V-2 10/06/1999 63,800 4,820 1,860 2,840 | 11,100 | <1000 NA NA NA NA NA 22.80 8.96 13.84 NA
V-2 01/27/2000 59,600 | 10,200 | 2,840 3,450 | 12,100 <500 { NA NA NA NA NA 22.80 7.57 15.23 NA
V-2 04/18/2000 | 45,000 6,050 2,700 3,340 | 12,200 <250 NA NA NA NA NA 22.80 8.14 14.66 NA
V-2 07/19/2000 31,800 4,440 1,270 2,390 6,820 <500 | NA NA NA NA NA 22.80 8.21 14.59 NA
V-2 10/24/2000 | 40,100 | 4,810 1,730 | 2,960 8,650 734 <10.0 NA NA NA NA 22.80 8.53 14.27 NA
V-2 01/04/2001 37,500 | 4,510 1,390 2,710 6,880 375 NA NA NA NA NA 22.80 8.03 14.77 NA
V-2 05/03/2001 51,000 | 4,000 1,900 2,800 8,200 NA <200 NA |- NA NA NA 22.80 6.63 16.17 NA
V-2 07/09/2001 9,600 710 190 180 1,400 NA <25 NA NA NA NA 22.80 8.75 14.05 NA
V-2 10/18/2001 20,000 2,000 540 560 6,000 NA <50 NA NA NA NA 22.80 9.60 13.20 0.4
V-2 01/24/2002 36,000 2,900 870 1,700 5,900 NA <100 NA NA NA NA 22.80 5.93 16.87 4.0
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WELL CONCENTRATIONS
Former Shell Service Station
2703 Martin Luther King Jr. Way

Oakland, CA
MTBE | MTBE : Depth to GW DO
Well ID Date TPPH B T E X 8020 | 8260 | DIPE | ETBE | TAME| TBA | TOC | Water | Elevation | Reading
(ugll) | (ugl) | (ug/L) | (ug/) | (ug/l) | (ugll) | (ugll) (ug/L) | (uglL) | (ug/L) | (ug/L) | (MSL) (ft.) (MSL) (ppm)
V-2 04/04/2002 ' 49,000 3,900 1,500 | 2,900 9,300 NA <200 NA NA NA NA 22.80 578 17.02 0.9
V-2 07/18/2002 50,000 3,600 1,300 2,800 9,300 NA <200 NA NA NA NA 22.80 7.58 15.22 1.3
V-2 10/21/2002 86,000 6,000 1,900 4,200 | 20,000 NA <250 NA NA NA NA 28.80 8.40 20.40 1.3
V-2 01/21/2003 13,000 630 200 300 2,400 NA <25 NA NA NA NA 28.80 6.52 22.28 1.2
V-2 04/17/2003- | 26,000 2,000 570 750 6,000 NA <100 NA NA NA NA 28.80 5.93 22.87 1.1
V-2 07/22/2003 6,800 130 34 150 440 NA | <25 NA NA NA NA 28.80 7.96 20.84 1.4
V-2 10/20/2003 14,000 660 | 160 260 2,400 NA <10 NA NA NA NA 28.80 9.21 19.59 0.7
V-2 01/13/2004 20,000 1,400 410 700 4,200 NA <13 NA NA NA NA 28.80 6.90 21.90 NA
V-2 01/22/2004 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 28.80 8.50 20.30 0.1
V-2 04/01/2004 28,000 2,000 520 650 8,700 NA NA NA NA NA NA 28.80 6.84 21.96 0.2
V-2 07/13/2004 21,000 | 1,900 460 1,000 4,300 NA NA NA NA NA NA 28.80 8.28 20.52 0.1
V-2 10/26/2004 | 43,000 2,700 880 2,300 | 12,000 NA NA NA NA NA NA 28.80 8.43 20.37 0.8
V-2 01/13/2005 23,000 1,400 330 1,800 5,800 NA NA NA NA NA NA 28.80 6.67 2213 | 0.6
V-2 04/28/2005 16,000 970 230 620 3,800 NA NA NA NA NA NA 28.80 5.69 23.11 4.55
V-2 08/01/2005 14,000 | 610 190 450 3,600 NA NA NA NA NA NA 28.80 5.25 23.55 NA d
V-2 10/05/2005 37,000 2,200 680 2,300 8,500 NA NA NA NA NA NA 28.80 8.24 20.56 0.75
V-2 01/11/2006 f | 45,000 1,900 720 3,000 { 13,000 NA <25 <25 <25 <25 <250 28.81 6.60 22.21 0.4
V-2 | osr26/2006 66,600 1,300 | 400 2,950 { 9700g NA <0.500 | <0.500| <0.500 | <0.500] <10.0 | 28.81 6.28 22.53 0.28
V-2 08/30/2006 7.290 2,390 750 4680 | 17,000 NA NA NA NA NA NA 28.81 8.03 20.78 0.37/0.31
V-2 11/08/2006 68,000 1,700 580 3,900 | 13,000 NA NA NA NA NA NA 28.81 8.60 20.21 0.05/0.14
V-2 02/22/2007 57,000 1,300 600 4,000 | 15,000 NA NA NA NA NA NA 28.81 5.88 22.93 1.23/2.50
V-2 05/29/2007 | 48,000i,j| 2,000 650 3,300 | 10,000 NA NA NA NA NA NA 28.81 6.82 21.99 0.07/0.12
V-2 08/27/2007 | 55,000i | 1,600 520 2,900 8,000 NA NA NA NA NA NA 28.81 8.22 20.59 0.22/0.48
V-2 ** 11/08/2007 74,000i | 1,300 500 3,000 9,600 NA NA NA NA NA NA 28.81 8.82 19.99 0.87/1.46
V-2 02/20/2008 | 52,000i | 1,200 560 3,200 | 12,400 NA NA NA NA NA NA 28.81 5.13 23.68 0.16/0.05
V-2 05/01/2008 53,000 960 350 3,000 9,600 NA NA NA NA NA NA 28.81 7.25 21.56 0.06/0.05
V-2 08/12/2008 55,000 950 230 2,700 6,030 NA NA NA NA NA NA 28.81 8.50 20.31 0.53/1.47
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WELL CONCENTRATIONS
Former Shell Service Station
2703 Martin Luther King Jr. Way

Oakland, CA
MTBE | MTBE Depthto| GW DO
“ Well ID Date TPPH | B | T E X DIPE | ETBE | TAME| TBA | TOC | Water | Elevation | Reading
(ugll) | (ug/L) | (uglt) | (ugit) | (ug/L) | (uglL) | (ug/L) | (uglL) | (ugll) | (MSL) | (i) (MSL) | (ppm)
V-2 11/26/2008 71,000 1,400 430 3,900 10,400 NA NA NA NA NA NA 28.81 9.08 19.73 0.66/1.62
V-2 02/03/2009 81,000 1,100 340 3,700 11,000 NA NA NA NA NA NA 28.81 | 7.78 21.03 0.48/0.15
V-2 06/02/2009 78,000 920 350 3,500 9,200 NA NA NA NA NA NA 28.81 6.90 21.91 0.19/0.26
V-2 11/10/2009 66,000 890 310 3,400 7,900 NA NA NA NA NA NA 28.81 8.62 20.19 0.44/0.98
V-2 05/10/2010 28,000 490 160 2,200 4,800 NA NA NA NA "NA NA 28.81 5.63. 23.18 0.18/0.28
V-2 09/09/2010 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA . NA 28.81 8.49 20.32 NA
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WELL CONCENTRATIONS
Former Shell Service Station
2703 Martin Luther King Jr. Way

Oakland, CA

Well ID Date TPPH
(ug/L)

Abbreviations:

T

(ug/L)

(ug/L) |

E | x
(uglt) | (ugi)

MTBE | MTBE

DIPE | ETBE

TPPH = Total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline by EPA Method 8260B; prior to May 3, 2001, analyzed by EPA Method
BTEX = Benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, xylenes by EPA Method 8260B; prior to May 3, 2001, analyzed by EPA Method 8020.

MTBE = Methyl tertiary butyl ether

DIPE = Di-isopropy! ether, analyzed by EPA Method 8260B

ETBE = Ethyl tertiary butyl ether, analyzed by EPA Method 82608
TAME = Tertiary amyl methyl ether, analyzed by EPA Method 8260B
TBA = Tertiary butyl alcohol, analyzed by EPA Method 8260B

TOC = Top of Casing Elevation

SPH = Separate-Phase Hydrocarbons
GW = Groundwater

DO = Dissolved Oxygen reading

n/n = Pre-purge/Post-purge DO reading
ug/L = Parts per billion

ppm = Parts per million

MSL = Mean sea level

ft. = Feet

<n = Below detection limit

(D) = Duplicate sample

NA = Not applicable

Page 19

(ug/l) | (ug/L) | (ug/L)

TAME

8015.

Depth to GW DO
TBA | TOC Water | Elevation | Reading
(ug/L) | (MSL) (ft.) (MSL) (ppm)




WELL CONCENTRATIONS
Former Shell Service Station
2703 Martin Luther King Jr. Way
Oakland, CA

MTBE | MTBE Depthto]| GW | DO
DIPE | ETBE| TAME| TBA | TOC Water | Elevation | Reading
(ug/) | (ug/) | (ug/) | (ugll) | (MSL) | (f) MsL) | (ppm)

WelllD | Date TPPH B T E X
: (ug/L) | (ug/L) | {ug/L) | {ug/L) | (ug/l)

Notes: ,

a = This sample analyzed outside of EPA recommended holding time.

b = Due to error of Sequoia Analytical laboratories, well V-1 confirmed for MTBE by EPA Method 8260 instead of V-2.

¢ = Hydrocarbon does not match pattern of laboratory's standard.

d = Dissolved oxygen reading not taken due to meter malfunction.

e = Quantity of unknown hydrocarbon(s) in sample based on gasoline.

f = Sample was originally analyzed within the EPA recommended hold time. Re-analysis for dilution was performed past the recommended hold time.

g = Analyte was detected in the associated Method Blank.

h = Initial analysis within holding time. Reanalysis for the required dilution or confirmation was past holding time.

i = Analyzed by EPA Method 8015B (M).

j = The sample chromatographic pattern for TPH does not match the chromatographic pattern of the specified standard. Quantitation of the unknown hydrocarbon(s) in the sample was
based upon the specified standard.

k = Analyte was detected at a concentration below the reporting limit and above the laboratory method detection limit. Reported value is estimated.

* = Water sample from Boring.

** = Samples were swithched in the field for wells V-1 and V-2 due to field error for November 8, 2007 sampling event. Data corrected for this table.

Site surveyed June 14, 2001 by Virgil Chavez Land Surveying of Vallejo, CA.

Site surveyed August 13, 2002 by Virgil Chavez Land Surveying of Vallejo, CA.

Wells MW-1 through MW-8, V-1, and V-2 surveyed on February 14, 2006 by Virgil Chavez Land Surveying of Vallejo, CA..

Wells MW-12 and MW-14 surveyed on April 19, 2006 by Virgil Chavez Land Surveying of Vallejo, CA..

Wells MW-9, MW-10 and MW-11 surveyed for 3Q10 provided by Conestoga-Rovers & Associates (CRA), CA.
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alscience
?gnvironmental
£ aboratories, Inc.

September 22, 2010

Michael Ninokata

Blaine Tech Services, Inc.
1680 Rogers Avenue :
San Jose, CA 95112-1105
Calscience Work Order No.: 10-09-0907
2703 Martin Luther King Jr. Way, Oakland, CA

Subject:
Client Reference:

Enclosed is an analytical report for the above-referenced project. The sarhples included

Dear Client:
in this report were received 9/11/2010 and analyzed in accordance with the attached

chain-of-custody.

Calscience Environmental Laboratories certifies that the test results provided in this
report meet all NELAC requirements for parameters for which accreditation is required

or available. Any exceptions to NELAC requirements are noted in the case narrative.

The original report of subcontracted analysis, if any, is provided herein, and follows the

standard Calscience data package. The results in this analytical report are limited to the

samples tested and any reproduction thereof must be made in its entirety.
If you have any questions regarding this report, please do not hesitate to contact the

undersigned.

Sincerely,

Calscience Environmental

Laboratories, Inc.

Xuan H. Dang

Project Manager

. NELAP ID: 03220CA .
Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 «

CSDLAC ID: 10109
TEL:(714) 895-5494 »

SCAQMD ID: 931.A0830
FAX: (714) 894-7501

. CA-ELAP ID: 1230
M 7440 Lincoln Way
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Sw_alscience
?5_ nvironmental Analytical Report
== ahoratories, Inc.
Blaine Tech Services, Inc Date Received 09/11/10
1680 Rogers Avenue Work Order No: 10-09-0907
San Jose, CA 95112-1105 Preparation: EPA 5030C
Method: LUFT GC/MS'/ EPA 8260C
Units: ug/L
Project: 2703 Martin Luther King Jr. Way, Oakland, CA Page 1 of 2
Ligus_n?;;’:le %étel‘l’img Matrix  Instrument p,E::ed I')Aar::{;rz?de QC Batch ID
DFE Qual Parameter Resulf RL DF Qual
Xylenes (total) 610 5.0 5
TPPH : 13000 250 5
. REC (%) Control Qual
Limits
110 80-131
103 88-112

E

-

Client Sample Number
Result RL
25 5
. 5
5
Surrogates:
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4

Qual
Toluene-d8-TPPH
DE
1
1

Parameter
Benzene
Ethylbenzene .
Toluene 13
Surrogates: REC (%
Limits
Dibromofluoromethane 107 80-126
Toluene-d8 103 80-120
1,4-Bromofluorobenzene 105 80-120
Result RL DE Qual Parameter
19 0.50 1 Xylenes (total) 170 1.0
1.0 1 TPPH 2600 50
1
Surrogates: REC (%) Control ~ Qual
Limits
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 107 80-131
100 88-112
Qual l

Qual
Toluene-d8-TPPH

40
1.3 1.0
Control

Parameter
Benzene
Ethylbenzene
Toluene .
Surrogates: REC (%) T
imits
Dibromofluoromethane 102 80-126
101 80-120
Qual Parameter Result
Xylenes (total) ND 1.0
TPPH ND 50
REC (%) Control Qual
110 80-131
101 88-112

Toluene-d8
Result RL
0.50

Parameter :
ND
ND 1.0
ND 1.0
REC (%) Control
Limits
80-126

'Benzene
Ethylbenzene
104
102 80-120
80-120

Toluene
Surrogates:
97

Dibromofluoromethane

Surrogates:
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4

Toluene-d8-TPPH

Qual

Toluene-d8
1,4-Bromofluorobenzene
FAX: (714) 894-7501

TEL:(714) 895-5494

, Qual - Qualifiers

DF - Dilution Factor

7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 »

RL - Reporting Limit

*\J\AMM
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=i _l___qlsaence
_nvironmental Analytical Report
Hi .
mw aboratories, Inc. |
Blaine Tech Services, Inc. Date Received: 09/11/10
1680 Rogers Avenue Work Order No: 10-09-0907
San Jose, CA 95112-1105 Preparation: : EPA 5030C
~ Method: LUFT GC/MS / EPA 8260C "
Units: ug/L
Project: 2703 Martin Luther King Jr. Way, Oakland, CA Page 2 of 2 |
: Lab Sampl Date/Timé ) Dat Date/Time ‘
Client Sample Number aNun.?bn;? © Ca:)"eclr;e Matrix  Instrument Pre;a?ed Analyzed QC BatchID
Parameter Result RL DF Qual Parameter Result RL DF Qual
Benzene ND 0.50 1 Xylenes (total) ND 1.0 1
Ethylbenzene ND 1.0 1 TPPH ND 50 1
ND 1.0 1
REC (%) Control Qual Surrogates: REC (%) Control ~ Qual
Limits Limits
103 80-126 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 106 80-131
102 80-120 Toluene-d8-TPPH 101 88-112
80-120

Toluene
Surrogates:
100

Dibromofluoromethane
Toluene-d8
1,4-Bromofluorobenzene

FAX: (714) 894-7501

TEL:(714) 895-56494 *

R Qual - Qualifiers

DF - Dilution Factor

7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 »

RL - Reporting Limit

AW\,M
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D

“ alscience
& Nvironmental Quality Control - Spike/Spike Duplicate

Ul

s aboratories, Inc.

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. Date Received: 09/11/10
1680 Rogers Avenue Work Order No: 10-09-0907
San Jose, CA 95112-1105 Preparation: EPA 5030C
Method: LUFT GC/MS / EPA
8260C

Project 2703 Martin Luther King Jr. Way, Oakland, CA
Date Date MS/MSD Batch

Instrument Prepared Analyzed Number

Quality Control Sample ID Matrix

Parameter MS %REC MSD %REC %REC CL PD RPD CL Qualifiers
Benzene 93 93 80-120 o 0-20
Ethylbenzene 95 96 73-127 1 0-20
Toluene 95 93 80-120 1 0-20
RPD - Relative Percent Difference , CL - Control Limit

h\’M 7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 , TEL:(714) 895-5494 « FAX: (714) 894-7501
\JW
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_ alscience

== _Nnvironmental Quality Control - LCS/LCS Duplicate

&= aboratories, Inc.

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. Date Received: N/A

1680 Rogers Avenue : Work Order No: 10-09-0907

San Jose, CA 95112-1105 _ Preparation: EPA 5030C
Method: LUFT GC/MS / EPA 8260C

Project: 2703 Martin Luther King Jr. Way, Oakland, CA

LCS/LCSD Batch
Number

Quality Control Sample ID

i
o

Parameter LCS %REC LCSD %REC %REC CL RPD
Benzene 93 94 80-120 1 0-20
Ethylbenzene 97 96 80-123 0 0-20
Toluene 94 94 80-120 0 0-20
TPPH 95 99 65-135 3 0-30
CL - Control Limit

RPD - Relative Percent Difference ,

MAAJ\'\LJM 7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 « TEL:(714) 895-5494 « FAX: (714) 894-7501
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Glossary of Terms and Qualifiers

%‘t ga_lsc:ence
= . ,
,—_==nwronmental
s aboratories, Inc.

10-09-0907

Work Order Number:
Qualifier Definition
* See applicable analysis comment
Less than the indicated value.
Greater than the indicated value
Surrogate compound recovery was out of control due to a required sample dilution
therefore, the sample data was reported without further clarification

Surrogate compound recovery was out of control due to matrix interference. The

<
associated method blank surrogate spike compound was in control and, therefore, the

>
1

sample data was reported without further clarification
Recovery of the Matrix Spike (MS) or Matrix Spike Duplicate (MSD) compound was out of
control due to matrix interference. The associated LCS and/or LCSD was in control and

therefore, the sample data was reported without further clarification
The MS/MSD RPD was out of control due to matrix interference. The LCS/LCSD RPD
was in control and, therefore, the sample data was reported without further clarification

The PDS/PDSD or PES/PESD associated with this batch of samples was out of control
due to a matrix interference effect. The associated batch LCS/LCSD was in control and

hence, the associated sample data was reported without further clarification

Analyte was present in the associated method blank

Concentration exceeds the calibration range
Analyte was detected at a concentration below the reporting limit and above the

B
E
J
: laboratory method detection limit. Reported value is estimated
ME LCS Recovery Percentage is within LCS ME Control Limit range
ND Parameter not detected at the indicated reporting limit.

Q Spike recovery and RPD control limits do not apply resulting from the parameter
concentration in the sample exceeding the spike concentration by a factor of four or
greater. ‘

X % Recovery and/or RPD out-of-range
V4 Analyte presence was not confirmed by second column or GC/MS analysis.

Solid - Unless otherwise indicated, solid sample data is reported on a wet weight basis,
not corrected for % moisture.

MAWM 7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 * TEL:(714) 895-5494 * FAX: (714) 894-7501



LAB(LOCATION) : W Shell Oil Products Chaln of Custody Record

[Z catscrence ¢ ) e
Do ¢ ) Loinii Please Gheck: Apprapriate Box: e el “103 cuecrir no vcioenT # appues |
"] spL -
. | 3 €S MOTIVA RETAIL
1 xeneo v ) L] e, s /[0 [T | Peter Schaefer 240781 9| ﬂ 0] 9| 3 3J 9 l 7| oare @l hO
. ' |E| MOTIVA SD&CM ] ONSULTANT Jl:wass J " ; K
] TEST AMERICA ( ) K PAGE: 1 of |
STHER (¢ : [ sHew PiPeLINe O omer o
L] omer ) .
[SAMPLING COMPANY LOG CODE . SITE ADDRESS: Strset and Cny State GLOBAL IDNO
lBIaine Tech Services BTSS 2703 Martin Luther King Jr. Way, Qakland CA T0600101876
ADDRESS" WEDF DELVERABLE TO {Name, Company, Office Location) PHONE NO E-MAL CONSULTANT PROJECTNO
1680 Rogers Ave, San Jose, CA 95112 : )
[ FROJECT GONTACT Wardcasy o1 POF Reponia) Anni Kreml, CRA, Emeryville Office 510-420-3335 helledf@craworld.com Brs# | QPL
Michael Ninokata - Copy to Sheli.Lab Billing@Craworld.com SRMPLERNAMEGIPNO) - EEABUSE
[ TELEPRONE" FAX EMAL
{408)573-0555 (408)573-7771 . mninokata@blainetech.com d-aeiee
TURNAROUND TIME (CALENDAR DAYS): L] RESULTS NEEDED
[Z] STANDARD {14 DAY) O soavs O 30ars O z0avs [ 24 Hours ON WEEKEND REQUESTED ANALYSIS
[l LA -RWQCB REPORT FORMAT [ usT Acency: ) TEMPERATURE ON RECEIK
[7] SHELL CONTRACT RATE APPLIES ~| s c°
SPECIAL INSTRUCTIONS OR NOTES : aQ E
[ SYATE REIMBURSEMENT RATE APPLIES 2|3 g
o~ .
[J EoD NOT NEEDED ® % 2 -
o |2 - —_
, RECEIPT VERIFICATION REQUESTED s|8) % - - _.192 o E
Run TPH-d wiSilica Ge! Clean Up g, HEE Slalalg|g8lg|la 2l g
SAMPLING PRESERVATIVE & g §. § 18] § & g ‘é 3 § 213
) 2 g1l sl &
i i i . MATRIX | | woorl v IV I RlwleiSlwl gy 2|2t s
Field Sample Identification oate | e cor. | = | = | g‘ ml<iwizd e a % £ Cc::t:;n:; r:;g S:a;?sgs
el [Hnos [Hesos fNone [oTHeR FiElalelslRiald|E1E| 8 =
M7 alg [sw] W[ ¥ z |X| [X
M D | iseol v 11 3 ¥ {*
M-l ¥ ¥ |¥ e {x| [x

e e N

Time:

A WF T Date:
| &ﬂ,ﬂ CEC | 9-o-t0 | \\SD

ReceNved by: (Signature) Cole: Time:

_= O e Yifo | o~

0572105 Revision

6 Jo , abed




680 .

\ RO SeRs

ip Tracking #: 514926525 1
ALAN KEMP :
CHLsciiiee: concoro nmimmmmnnn . SDS

5063 COMMERCIAL CIRCLE #H

CONCORD, CA 94520 :
- ORC
SAMPLE RECEIVING

GARDENGROVE

GARDEN GROVE, CA 92841
COD:

« - D92843A

‘Reference: |
BTS, ERI}, CRA, WEISS

Delivery Instructions: ' 84594796

Signature Type:
SIGNATURE REQUIRED

Package 1 of 1
]

Print All

e FiSh

LABEL INSTRUCTIONS:

Do not copy or reprint this label for additional shipments - each package must have a unique barcode.

STEP 1 - Use the "Send Label to Printer" bufton on this page to print the shipping label on a laser or inkjet printer.
STEP 2 - Fold this page in half.
STEP 3 - Securely attach this label to your package, do not cover the barcode.

STEP 4 - Request an on-call pickup for your package, if you do not have scheduled daily pickup service or Drop-off your
package at the nearest GSO drop box. Locate nearest GSO dropbox locations using this link.

ADDITIONAL OPTIONS:
N
TERMS AND CONDITIONS:

By giving us your shipment to deliver, you agree to all the service terms and conditions described in this section.

Our liability for loss or damage to any package is limited to your actual damages or $100 whichever is less, unless you pay for
and declare a higher authorized value. If you declare a higher value and pay the additional charge, our liability will be the
lesser of your declared value or the actual value of your loss or damage. tn any event, we will not be liable for any damage,
whether direct, incidental, special or consequential, in excess of the declared value of a shipment whether or not we had
knowledge that such damage might be incurred including but not limited to loss of income or profit. Ve will not be liable for
your acts or omissions, including but not limited to improper or insufficient packaging, securing, marking or addressing. Also,
we will not be liable if you or the recipient violates any of the terms of our agreement. We will not be liable for loss, damage or
delay caused by events we cannot control, including but not limited to acts of God, perils of the air, weather conditions, act of
public enemies, war, strikes, or civii commotion. The highest declared value for our GSO Priority Letter or GSO Priority
Package is $500. For other shipments the highest declared value is $10,000 uniess your package contains items of
“extraordinary value", in which case the highest declared value we allow is $500. ltems of "extraordinary value" include, but or
not limited to, artwork, jewelry, furs, preclous metals, tickets, negotiable instruments and other items with intrinsic value.

—

[ Send Label Via Ema

tp://app.gso.com/Shipping/applabeldetail aspx?x=drHn9ZoxM%2{3vqeOGZLY%2fhRc5r...  9/10

-’ . ' . I Aver bos e o DEER ] ' ERRRY P D s ‘ t

.......... . Print Date ; 09/10/10 16:03 PM:
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WORK ORDER #: 10-09-12]17]12] 7

/

sehaiatll S AVIPLE RECEIPT FORMESSN WA e

CLENT: ____ BTS pATE: 09////10

TEMPERATURE: Thermometer ID: SC1 (Criteria: 0.0 °C - 6.0 °C, not frozen)
Temperature =, % °C+ 0.5°C (CF) =_—2 . 2 °C  [@Blank [ Sample
) |

[ Sample(s) outside temperature criteria but received on ice/chilled on same day of sampling.

O Sample(s) outside temperature criteria (PM/APM contacted by:

[J Received at ambient temperature, placed on ice for transport by Courier.

Ambient Temperature: O Air O Filter [ Metals Only [ PCBs Only Initial: YL
CUSTODY SEALS INTACT: ' Y
E(Coo|er ] . O No (Not Intact) O Not Present = O N/A Initial:

0O Sample O O No (Not Intact) & Not Present - Initial:
SAMPLE CONDITION: | | Yes No N/A
Chain-Of-Custody (COC) document(s) received with samples............ A rag a a
COC document(s) received COMPIELE............cvir i iriieievessienener e Z/ o O

[ Collection date/time, matrix, and/or # of containers logged in based on samplie labels.

'3 No analysis requested. [0 Not relinquished. 1 No date/time relinquished.

Sampler’'s name indicated on COC........c.cooiiiiiniii yuf O O
Sample container label(s) consistent with COC................coooiviin. /9/ () o
Sample container(s) intact and good condition.................ccooe ﬂ/ a d
Proper containers and sufficient volume for analyses requested............... m/ O O
Analyses received within holding time............ccccviin e 7 O O
pH / Residual Chlorine / Dissolved Sulfide received within 24 hours........... o | g
Proper preservation noted on COC or sample container.......................... Val O O
O Unpreserved vials received for Volatiles analysis ‘

Volatile analysis container(s) free of headspace..................ccooven s, Z( - 0O O

| Tediar bag(s) free of CONAENSAtION. .......vveveivererreierereceeeeereverresnieeieenns [ 0 v
CONTAINER TYPE:

Solid: [40zCGJ DSozS:GJ 0160zCGJ [OSleeve ( ) OEnCores® CTerraCores® O
Water: OOVOA Wé%deOAnaz [0125AGB 0125AGBh 125AGBp [11AGB [I1AGBna, J1AGBs
[I500AGB [1500AGJ [1500AGJs [I250AGB [1250CGB [1250CGBs 01PB  [J500PB [1500PBna

0J250PB [J250PBn [O125PB [1125PBznna [J100PJ [0100PJna; O [ 0
Air: OTedlar® OSumma® Other: O Trip Blank Lot#: Labeled/Checked by: % EZ ’
Container: C: Clear A: Amber P: Plastic G: Glass J: Jar B: Bottle Z: Ziploc/Resealable Bag E: Envelope  Reviewed by: )>C

Preservative: h: HCL n: HNO; na»:Na:S:0s na: NaOH p: HaPO, s: H;SO4 znna: ZnAc+NaOH f: Field-fitered Scanned by:

" SOP T400_090 (05/10/10)




WELL GAUGING DATA S
Project # "tm e Date @\'L’?&‘O

Che_nt Suel—

Site_ 2102 MAgTIN \,m\@z_ Uw:q _‘ JQ

B R B Thi;:kﬁess Volumeof o
Well | Depthto of - |immiscibles| - . ] {1 Point

| Size »sne_en/ {Immiscible|Immiscible|* Removed Depth to Wétér Depth to well | TOE
WellID | " Time | (in) | Odor |Liquid (R)|Liquid (&) " (ml). = (ft) bo%tdmf(ﬂ,.)f

Hw-a 4 R ERE K

BLAINE TECH SERVlCES, INC. SANJOSE SACRAMENTO LOS ANGELES SANDIEGO SEATTLE www blainetech.com




| WELL DEVELOPMENT DATA SHEET
Project #: \OCeZ1-<¢\ Client: Sbheuc : ‘
Developer: jHp Date Developed: elgn \1o '
Well LD. mug-19 Well Diameter: (circle one) 2 3 @) 6
Total Well Depth: Depth to Water: |
Before (OS5 After 1950 | Before {0.%% -After (&
Reason not developed: —~ If Free Product, thickness: ——
Additional Notations: wWel- SveGED | /S #mivs Price TO AdeGE
Volume Conversion Factor (VCF): Well dia. VCF
{12x(d’/4)x§1§031 2 =] 6
where ‘! = 0.37
12=in/foot || = | e i
d = diameter (in.) & = 47 b
n=3.1416 10" = 4.08 :
231 = in 3/gal ‘ 12" = | 687
O X - WO ‘ 0.0
1 Case Volume : Specified Volumes = gallons
Purging Device:i Q Bailer _ U| Electric Submersible
; O Suction Pump j?z( Positive Air Displacement
Type of Installed Pump| \oonE | "
Other equipment used | 4" e Buaxe ;
; | Cond.| || TURBIDITY | VOLUME || -
TIME | TEMP (F) pH (mS ofuSy| (NTUs) | REMOVED: I NOTATIONS:
LL00 ©B1.9 | 1 | 019 | [[21000 [0 |ews, cwom
WO 1.5 | 7eor foa 20D | 1z.o n Y Ceaeng,
ito i:;] Y é'qq o332 400 19.0 n W N
WO &N .65 1571% 7> | Mo . o v
ws s | A0 | sSB3 M0 | 200 | B ¥ ES
e DAufmsee € PO Cbuole,
WA o [0z iz || 191 {300 | crovey
) LD VXA IS (S q1.0 Ban. oo
R m i qmww,, — : 7
=09 | i .04 Ui 1 |4p0 Clvpd
Bl | Ble | 1B Fdyy G P Ciopy
W 9 Dg‘wa v € D[ Ganonb | |
Did Well Dewater? 7&6; If yes, note above. ‘ Gallbns Actually Evacuated: !&zo
Bl | & Y M | Loo oo
H '




WELL DEVELOPMENT DATA SHEET |

Project #: {00& <@ [Client: sniewx

Developer: J¢ Date Developed: 8/2'7/“3
Well LD. -0 _|Well Diameter; (circle one) 2 3 @ 6
Total Well Depth: Depth to Water:

Before .9} After A0 Before 1D24  After M.\\’
Reason not developed: — If Free Product, thickness: —

Additional Notations:wrsle SwARSD R IS M'us PRAGR TS FoRgss

Volume Conversion Factor (VCF): Well dia. VCF

{12 x (¢%4) x x} 1231 2" = 0,16
where 3" = 0.37
12 =in/ foot 4" = 0.65
d = diameter (in.) . 6" = 147
n=3.1416 16" = 4.08
231 =in3/gal 12" = 687
o> - X o )
1 Case Volume Specified Volumes = gallons
‘Purging Device: QO Bailer D Electric Submersible
QO Suction Pump & Positive Air Displacement
Type of Installed Pump )\ ¥y = |
Other equipment used A Qs @k
1 ) Cond. | TURBIDITY | VOLUME |
TIME | TEMP (F) pH | (mSor@8)| (NTUs) | REMOVED: NOTATIONS:
(SN a e 2\ 1% S L3 B ,Croue, ST
A L7.C | Yo 1St [Peeo b W z
V% Lo< | 5SS 1z SO0 104 GlpeIg, Ben, cLovy
2 | by | M nao  |doos | B ) ‘ B
22 |2y | WS N B 2 S e " . !
‘/Lq‘s ‘a{a‘-’i __.)‘30 HlD ‘4"07) 3'1' 6 L f (A
1753 | bob 124 o | 7z ANl o “ o
130 g .49 H’b"( =0, = v " "
12 | 140 | Wb ANRERS CLEAR
o 1D M e | T Juso |V
Did Well Dewater? WO |If yes, note above. Gallons Actually Evacuated: (003"0




p—

WELL DEVELOPMENT DATA SHEET |

ey

Project #: 10CE271-0¢\

Client: SWeni. |

Developer: 5o

Date Developed: ¢\en 1O

Well LD. pw-: (-

_|Well Diameter: (circleone) 2 3 (4 6

Total Well Depth:
Before {4.bZ

After 1L

Depth to Water:
Before 499

After 11.12

Reason not developed: —

If Free Product, thickness: ——

Additional Notations: wWel SuUeGED IS” M1V price TO (AFGE

Volume Conversion Factor (VCF):

"Welldia.  VCF

e,

{12x(d2/4)x1t}/231 2" = 0.16
where 3" = 0.37
12=in/foot . 4" = 0.65
d = diameter (in.) 6" = 1.47
n=3.1416 10" = 4.08
231 = in 3/gal 12" = 687
0.2 X - \O ©3,0
1 Case Volume Specified Volumes = gallons
Purging Device: O Bailer O Electric Submersible
_ U Suction Pump Positive Air Displacement
Type of Installed Pump _to0NE
Other equipment used 4" W€ @icre
' Cond. | TURBIDITY | VOLUME
TIME | TEMP (F) pH (mS or{® | (NTUs) | REMOVED: NOTATIONS:
0z B> 1S5 odg; | >ooo P RS, (LOUDY
2> ha U a3 - | ?looD V. H . , CUEARANY
ey |WMs | vlb \s719 | yliooo \®Q NG
0aun | 4T 705 1933 | 440 152 | cuenensy
(B> | MS .00 =0 | 933 2.5 v
W00 | WS .0\ 1440 S | 3B v Syl To 3 ES pu
1 en .9 .00 W0 | o0 | gdl CLowo
oz |30 | 7o M2 | 2100 | epd Ceovom
!di3 we Pawnrerdy € St ajons ,
WIS (@ | 110 | e | TP |t | ubiw| (0%
O N S B W@ - | 7o | 630 IR, BOAY.
Did Well Dewater? & |If yes, note above, Gallons Actually Evacuated: 3.0




. WELLG GING DATA & 0 i

- Site_ 2103 MAQ“‘\’WY’ V"“C“ 3@ QA”-L‘WD R

BLAINE TECH SERVICES, INC.  SANJOSE SACRAMENTO LOS ANGELES SANDIEGO SEATTLE www.blainetech.com




SHE} ‘WELL MONITORING DATA HEET
BIS# wocdopsez P 703 M ke,
Sampler: 4o “ Date: ala|io ,
Well 1.D.: ywr g Well Diameter: 2 3 @ 6 8
Total Well Depth (TD): |Q.& Depth to Water (DTW): (0.0
Depth to Free Product: |Thickness of Free Product (feet):
Referenced to: ) Grade D.O. Meter (if req'd): GsD HACH
DTW with 80% Recharge [(Height of Water Column x 0.20) + DTW]: 240
Purge Method: Bailer © Waterra Sampling Method: X Bailer
Disposable Bailer ' Peristaltic Disposable Bailer
Positive Air Displacement Extraction Pump Extraction Port
};E]ectric Submersible Other " Dedicated Tubing
Other:
Well Diameter _ Multiplier___Well Diameter __Multiplier
1" 0.04 4" 0.65
5.9 ©Gas)x D = MM Gas z 0.16 ¢ AT
1 Case Volume Specified Volumes __Calculated Volume 3 037 Other radins™* 0.163
. Cond. Turbidity :
Time Temp CF)| pH (mS or gS) (NTUs) Gals. Removed Observations
e | L% |oua | SO | ma S.9
W DPWATERED @, 10 aAallonNS
1S5 | S| V8| 1=2ap i —
Did well dewater? ~ ¥es) No Gallons actually evacuated: [0
|Sampling Date: alalio  Sampling Time: \52g5  Depthto Water: 10,02, .
Sample I.D.: ppo-9 Laboratory: @e Columbia  Other__
Analyzed for: TPH-G .BTEX MTBE TPH-D Oxygenates (5) Other: Y& c_oé_
EB L.D. (if applicable): e Time Duplicate I.D. (if applicable):

Analyzed for: TPH-G BTEX MTBE TPH-D Oxygenates (5)  Other:

D.O. (ifreq'd): Pre-purge: Post-purge:

mg/L

O.R.P. (ifreq'd):  Pre-purge: . “mv| Post-purge: | mV




SHEI 'WELL MONITORING DATA HEET

BTS #: joon0a <)ot
Sampler: &¢

|Date: alalio

Site: 2702 MueaR.

Wel] 1.D.: S\A}\N‘{O

Well Diameter; 2

3 @) 6 8

Total Well Depth (TD): 14.61

N Depth to Water (DTW): 1010

Depth to Free Product:

Thickness of Free Product (feet):

" |Referenced to:

(VO Grade D.O. Meter (if req'd): @Sy HAcH
DTW with 80% Recharge [(Height of Water Column x 0.20) + DTW]: (1.4,
Purge Method: Bailer | Waterra Sampling Method: X Bailer
Disposable Bailer Peristaltic . Disposable Bailer
Positive Air Displacement Extraction Pump Extraction Port
X Electric Submersible Other Dedicated Tubing
Other:
Well Diameter __ Multiplier Well Diameter  Multiplier
" 0.04 4" 0.65
B (Gals)X o) = 17 G . 0.16 ¢ T
1 Case Volume Specified Volumes Calculated Volume } 037 Other radius’ * 0.163
Cond. Turbidity
Time Temp (°F)| pH | (mSord@ (NTUs) Gals. Removed Observations
1y | AY | 1850 N =,
g | 89 9.3 62D 40 I, b
WEL B pATRAED @, 17 | gaaions
Did well dewater? No Gallons actually evacuated: |7

|Sampling Date: C\\C\\lo

Sampling Time: \=v79)

Depth to Water: {01}

Sample I.D.:  fp-10

~ Laboratory: m Columbia  Other

Analyzed for: TPH-G BTEX MTBE TPH-D ~ Oxygenates (5) \6ther: SEE o

EB L.D. (if applicable): @ Time Dupiicate I.D. (if applicable):

Analyzed for: TPH-G BTEX MTBE TPH-D Oxygenates(5) Other:

D.O. (if req'd): Pre-purge: "L - Post-purge:

O.R.P. (ifreq'd):  Pre-purge: mV} Post-purge: . mV

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose, CA 95112 (800) 545-7558
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SHEX

'WELL MONITORING DATA HEET

BTS # \0090a-3pT.

Site: 7103 MLAL IR,

Sampler: 30

Date: alalio

Well 1.D.: Ms~U@

Well Diameter: 2 3

€ 6 8

Total Well Depth (TD):  {&.1}

Depth to Water (DTW): p.257.

Depth to Free Product: Thickness of Free Product (feet):
Referenced to: (Ve Grade D.O. Meter (if req'd): (ys)  nHAcH
DTW with 80% Recharge [(Height of Water Column x 0.20) + DTW]: {210
Purge Methocﬁi_;:__v Bailer Waterra Sampling Method: X Bailer
“ Disposable Bailer Peristaltic Disposable Bailer
~ Positive Air Displacement Extraction Pump Extraction Port
NElectric Submersible Other Dedicated Tubing
Other:
Well Diameter Multiplier “Well Diameter Multiplier
‘ 1" 0.04 4 0.65
0.l  (@asyx D - 8.3 cas | 7 ol - A o1
1 Case Volume Specified Volumes _ Calculated Volume ) °r raqws %

Cond, Turbidity
o ' pH (m or@ (NTUs) Gals. Removed Observations
Wy | s | TH N ks | b
2o, | 618 || 1S3 ND0o YRR
WELL  Powareee @ 13 gau

| \ase | 1.0 5.5 2@ o\ .
Did well dewater? @es ) No Gallons actually evacuated: e
Sampling Date: @[afp” ~  Sampling Time: 555 Depthto Water: 109

|Sample I.D.: w1y

Laboratory:

@e Columbia  Other

Analyzed'for: TPH-G BTEX

MTBE TPH-D Oxygenates (5)  Other: e QT
EB LD. (if applicable): @ ..  Duplicate ID. (if applicable):
Analyzed for: TPH-G BTEX MTBE TPH-D Oxygenates(5) Other:
D.O. (if req'd): Pre-purge: A Post-purge:
O.R.P. (ifreq'd):  Pre-purge: mV Post-purge: mV

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose, CA 95112 (800) 545-7558



SHELL WELLHEAD INSPECTION FORM

. (FOR SAMPLE TECHNICIAN) .
Site Address 27103 MAZTIWD LUTHER.  idinXa X2 , OALLAND  Date %\(m\\(?
Job Number o @521<0¢%N Technician e ExXs - Page I__of 1
2 g 3] @ g o
© 3 o|d 8¢ 3 o ?3 8 Wel Not Previously
EIBESE2s 2| S [nspecteaf - N | ientiied
:"'% §'§ E’% g ;‘:? § dc" & (Z;g;:inein ll):ﬁc;;nzy De?';iency NOteS
= g & ;5‘ 3 E ols § '§ notes) entiie Persists
Well ID[5° =
e~ @ s k( ST RS T ND TR
- VO X X% oo "
M~ 1 X | X . 3 " .o
. . b N

'ell box must meet all three criteria to be compliant: 1) WELL IS SECURABLE BY DESIGN (12"or less) 2) WELL IS MARKED WITH THE WORDS
ONITORING WELL" (12"or less) 3) WELL TAG IS PRESENT, SECURE, AND CORRECT

otes:

SACRAMENTO LOS ANGELES SAN DIEGO SEATTLE www_.blainetech.com

BLAINE TECH SERVICES, INC. SAN JOSE



;’

SHELL WELLHEAD INSPECTION FORM
(FOR SAMPLE TECHNICIAN). -

Site Address 710D Masned  LutaeR Yinn 2. _OAKLAND Date _4lalio
Job Number |\ ~racsa-o  Technician D Prever - Page \ of
f 55 o § g€z § B2 wer Not Previously
S HE | S| § [mspectea Deficoncy | \dentiied - Notes |
wellID |24 =
- X | X
M -2 X X ‘{ T The: eviowen
W% Y X
ps- 4 X X ‘{’L This (%Qbui;—:r\)
M-S >( X
My -L X X
pMw-1 X b4
ww-g | | X
MW X X
M W x|y
-\ * LY
Mw-12 ¥ UNABLE TO LOCATE
M- 1Y ¥ 1 X AhAELE TO AL ESS (mz__wsi) ovee)
V- | Y | X |
Uz X | X

2ll box must meet all three criteria to be compliant: 1) WELL IS SECURABLE BY DESIGN (12"or less) 2) WELL IS MARKED WITH THE WORDS
INITORING WELL” (12"0r less) 3) WELL TAG IS PRESENT, SECURE, AND CORRECT

ites:

BLAINE TECH SERVICES, INC. SAN JOSE SACRAMENTG 105 ANGELES SAN DIEGO SEATTLE ' www.blsinetech.com




